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3.7 Hazards and Hazardous Materials

3.7.1 Environmental Setting

This section analyzes the potential effects of the proposed project with respect to hazards and
hazardous materials. This section addresses the following potential hazards: releases of hazardous
materials from equipment and materials during constructiemodition, and operation; exposure

to hazardous materials in buildings and other structures, soil, and groundwater; proximity to
schools; proximity to airport@ndemergency access and response plans. Possible hazards

involving toxic air contaminants adiscussed irfsection3.1, Air Quality, of this EIR.Possible

hazards relative to water quality are also discuss&a@tion3.8,Hydrology and Water Quality

The analyses are based on information in site investigation reports, a search of regulatgry agenc
databases of hazardous materials sites, and other published reports, all as cited in this section.

On-Site Parcel Information and Evaluation Methodology

The following section discusses the available informaftomparcels within the project footprint
relative to hazardous materials, the parcel evaluation methodology, the screening levels used to
evaluate parcels, and land use limitations.

Available Information

To evaluate the status of the parcels within the project footprint relative to hazardouslsnéteri

project applicant collected existimgrailableinformation for and conducted investigations tife

parcels within the project footprint. For each parcel, the information was evaluated to assess current
conditions and identify whether hazardoustenials or contamination is or may be present that

could affect theproposedand useThe available information used to evaluate thesiteparcels is
provided electronically a&ppendixG of this Draft EIR. The appendix includes a reference list
organized by parcel that identifies the documeniewedfor each parcellhe types of available
information are summarized below.

Phasel environmental site assessmentaclude site inspectionistoricalland use
researchand records searches to identify whether hazardous materials conditions are or
may be present that would affect the proposed landAlssd assessments do not

include the sampling and chemical testindpoilding materials soil, and/or groundwater
However, some of thBhasd assessment reports include the results of preRbasd|
investigations that were conducteeforethe Phasd assessment.

Phasell site investigationsinclude chemical testing of soil, soil gas, groundwater,
and/or building materials to identify whether hazardous materials are present above
environmentakcreenindevels, described in th&creening Levelsection further below.
Soil, soil gas, and/or gundwater with chemical concentrations above screening levels
may bethe result of spills and leaks to soil and/or groundwatazardous materials in
building materials are materials such as asbagintining materials (ACM), lealbased
paint (LBP), orother hazardous materials that are part of structures.

Remedial actions or site cleanupare actions that remoymitigate, and/or treat
materials with chemical concentrations above screening levels. Some site cleanups
remove the hazardous materials, saslihe removal of ACM from structures or the
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removal of contaminated soil. Some site cleanups may treat hazardous materials to
reduce the levels of contamination, such as injecting treatment chemicals into
contaminated groundwater to break down the hazsnmaterials intanontoxic
compounds.

Other collected information includes reviews of regulatory agency databases, permits,
historical aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, and property records.

Evaluation Methodology

The Phaséassessments were rewied to identify historical and current land uses, and assess
whether the existing conditions have the potential to affect the types of land use (i.e., residential
or commercial/industrial). The Phase | assessments were all conducted within the pastfew yea
Although unlikely, changes to the environmental condition of the parcels since the dates of the
Phase | assessments are possible. Additional information and considerations related to heating oil
tanks, LBP flaking, and Phase Il investigations have besaded in the description of parcel
conditions.

Home and building heating in San dasirrentlyuses either natural gas or electricity. In the past,
homes andbusinesse were commonly heated through the use of heating oil taftks.use of

heating oiltanks was, and to some extent still is, common in northern portions of the U.S. and in
rural areas, particularly in areas that receive snow or extendeeszing temperatures. Heating

oil wasdelivered by a small tanker truck tivaduld drive up to thdront of the house dousiness

into the driveway and refill the tanKankswerelocatedin the basementunder the sidewalk, or
along the side of the house. The tanker tnwokld fill the tankthrougha fill port. After natural

gas was routed throughosain Joé, heating oil tanka/ere no longeused However, the heating

oil tanks were not always removehd abandoned tanksve been encountergdvarious

locations across thaty (e.g.,a heating oil tank was removed froks s e s s or > s Parcel
[APN] 259-27-011, asdiscussed belowAs discussed in the Phase | assessnmierite On-Ste

Parcel Conditionsectionbelow, this part of theity dates to the 1800s. As noted by some of the
Phase | consultants, although not observed on the parcels, thégbetdsts forabandoned and
undocumented heating oil tanksbe encountered during development of the project site.

LBP that has flaked off fromstructures builbefore1978—when lead was banned in pains
alsoaconcern. Som@hase tonsultants have listed the potential for flaking Ipathtto have
been deposited into the shallow soil around the perimetéruatsresLBP may be a present in
soil around pe-1978 structures even if not specifically addressed in a Phase | assessment

Phasdl investigationresults, either as staradone reports or results reported in Phase |
assessmentsere availabldor 78 of the parcelsthese areliscussed as appropriatethe On-Ste
Parcel Conditionsulsectionfurtherbelow. ThePhasdl investigation results were compared to
environmentakcreening leveléESLS) discussed belovip identify whether additional testing or

Nu n

cleanup was needed b acarrentlanduse iswésidentiskor t he parcel s

commercial/industrial.

1 City of San José, Environmental Services Departniéeting Oil UST Info Requestlarch 5, 2020.
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Note thathe Phase Il investigations were conducted before the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board issued the curred®20 version of the ESLs. To address this, this analysis
compared the reported soil, soil gas, and groundwater resultZ020ESLs. Parcels with analytical
testing results that are below residential screening levels are considered unlikely to have limitations
on current or proposed land use. This is because comniedtiatfial and construction worker
screening levels ardvaays higher than residential screening levels beamssgential users are
assumed to be on a site yeaund whereas commercial, industrial, and construction workers are
on a site for less time and thus have a lower level of exposure.

Note thatregulatay agencies may close a given site case as dHoyat closure sitélhis means
thatresidual contaminain may be presenbutat levels low enougto not pose a threat to
surrounding propertieglowever, the residuan-site concentrations may still egedscreening
levels. For example, sites contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons (fuels and/or motor oil)
may haveonsiteconcentrations that exceed screening levels that are expected to naturally
attenuate over time.

Parcels with analytical testing rétsuabove screening levaisayrequire furtheevaluation
Depending on the testing resudtsdthe type of current or proposed land use (residential or
commercial/industrial)remedial actiorunder thgurisdiction of theappropriate regulatory
authoritymay be required to ensutteatthe parcel is safe for the public and the environment

Screening Levels

For the San Francisco Bay Area, the regulatory standards typically used to assess whether a given
chemical concentration warrants further investigatioremediation are thiRegional Water

Quiality Control BoardSLs ESLs are ristbased guidelines used to evaluate the potdragth

and environmentalsks associated with chemicals found in sgiloundwatersoil gas(i.e., soil gas
samples collectefitom outdoor soil boringsr from subslabborings inside buildingspr indoor air
samplesvhere a release of hazardous materials has occEkoedertain constituen{ge.g., arsenic)

the screening levehay be below locataturally occurring backgrourevels. In these cases, the
background level is used insteadiuf Regional Water Quality Control BoaEbL.

ESLs for soil have been established for both residential and commercial/industrial land uses,
protection of construction workers, and preventbfeaching to groundwater. Residential ESLs
are usually the most restrictive because they consider the exposure duration to be for a person
living on the property yearound. Chemical concentrations below residential screening levels
generally would notaquire remediation and the location would be considered suitable for
unrestricted uses. Commercial/industrial ESLs are generally higher than residential ESLs because
they are based on a shorter potential duration of worker exposure (ggrs8er daydr

250days per year) to hazardous materials than residential exposures. ESLs are also typically
higher for construction workers than for residential ESLs, with a few exceptions, because
construction workers are only exposed to the chemical of concengdbe duration of

construction and they wear protective clothing. ESLs for leaching to groundwater are the
concentrations in soil above which the leaching of that chemical from soil to groundwater is
considered to pose an unacceptable risk to groundtinaieis currently used, or may be used in
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the future, as a source of drinking watBnese ESLs may be higher or lower than other ESLs,
depending on the specific chemical.

ESLs for groundwater have been established for residential and commercial/indogtgas
and indoor aiintrusion, odor/nuisance, and also use drinking water standailde called
Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLS).

ESLshave been established fub-slab/soil gas and for indoor air. Salab/soil gas ESLs are
used forgassamples caéécted from beneath foundation slabs or from outdoor soil borings.
Indoor air ESLs are used fgassamples collected from indoor aresserepeople would be
breathing. Both sullab/soil gas and indoor air ESLs haesidential commercial/industrialand
odor nuisance levels

In a few of the Phadéinvestigations summarized below, chemical concentrations were also
compared to California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) modified Screening
Levels for residential and commercial land use and/8: Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Regional Screening Levels, both of which are similarlessed screening levels used to
assess whether further irstgation or cleanup is needed.

For the purposes of this Draft EIR, we have compared the cHeroigzentrations reported in the
Phase Il investigatiormummarized further belote the currenfi.e.,2020 Regional Water Quality
Control BoardESLs. Although there are the other screening leessummarized above (i.e.,

DTSC and EPA), thRegional Water Quality Control BoarBSLs cover more chemicals and are
more widely used for the purposes of screening sites, especially in the San Francisco Bay Area.

In addition, some structures that may conts@M and/orLBP were also noted ithe Phasd
assessmnts based on the age of the structures and, in some cases, materialsAkktingh not
screening levels in the sense of the ESLs, discussed above, ACM and LBP do have regulatory
action levels and are thus included in this section on screening levels.

Limitations on Land Use

For some parcels that have contamination in soil, soil gas, and/or groundwater at concentrations
above screening levels, thentamination may be left in place under specific conditions approved
and enforced by the overseeing regulatory agency (i.e., DTSRethenal Water Quality Control
Board or the Santa Clara County Department of Environmental H&MIEDEH). Some of thse
agreements are called land use covenants (LUCSs), but they may have other names (e.qg.,
Environmental RestrictionsJhe LUC conditions are typically dependent on a particular land use
that is not expected to change in the future, and on screeningtlatedseappropriate to that
particular land uséhe LUCs typically require that the contaminated materials be made
inaccessible to the public and the environment through measures such as capping with pavement,
concrete, or several feet of clean soilt Ewample, Lot#\, B, and C have a pavement cap that
prevents access and exposure. The LUC requires that the cap and the underlying soil not be
disturbed without the written approval of the regulatory agency. In addition, the LUC enforces
restrictions ondnd use and requires annual inspections to ensure the remedy is still in place and
effective. For example, the LUC for Lots B, and C limits site uses to commercial, industrial,
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parks, and/or open space use. Prohibited uses include residences, hedpatals for persons

under the age of 21, and daycare centers. Raising of food such as cattle and food crops is also
prohibited. The regulatory agency requires notification and approval before any disturbances of the
cap. The discussion of Lots A, B, and€&ow provides additional details for its specific LUC.

As noted above, a parcel with a LUC has limitations and restrictions on its land use. The
limitations and restrictions can be reduced or removed entirely if the underlying contamination is
removed otreated to below the screening levels or regulatory approved cleanup levels for the
proposed land use (e.g., residential, commercial, industrial, open space). For some sites, site
specific cleanup levels may be developed that may be different thandbaiagrlevels, as

approved by the regulatory agency. The parcel owner and/or the party liable for the
contamination (the “responsible party”) would be
then prepare a remedial action plan describing the pedpdeanup actions, the target cleanup
levels, and the proposed land use after cleanup. The remedial action plan would be submitted to
the regulatory agency enforcing the LUC for its review and approval. Upon regulatory agency
approval, the parcel owner winl implement the remedial action to clean up the site, followed by
confirmation sampling and testing of soil and/or groundwater to verify that the cleanup achieved
the target cleanup levels. The parcel owner would prepare a report documenting the cleanup
activities, comparing the sample results to the target cleanup levels, and requesting that the LUC
be modified or removed. The regulatory agency would review the report and, if satisfied that the
cleanup is sufficient, modify or remove the LUC.

On-Site Parcel Conditions

Using the available informaticsummarized aboyeheexisting conditions foeach parcel within

the project footprinare described below, relative to the presence of hazardous materials that may
affect the land use. Note that some paraetsgrouped together (e.gots A, B, and C consist of

APNs 25928-031, 25928-041, 25928-043,and259-28-044). At the end of each parcel or group

of parcels described below, the effect of hazardous materials, if any, relative to land use. is stated

Table 3.7-1 provides a summary thhsts each parceh numerical order (with some variations

because ofjfrouped parcelsyenerally from north to soutnd by increasing parcel number

Each listing identifiesvhether one or more chemicals in soil, @k, and/or groundwater exceed

or may exceed construction worker, commefigielstrial or residential screening levels. This

indicates which land uses would be acceptable for commercial/industrial or residential land use

given the par toalaridwhether pretactiverngeasuresifod donstruction workers

would be required during constructidn.addition, each listing identifies whether ACM and/or

LBP is or may be present in structures ongaecel Finally, each listing identifies the type of

information sourcén the comments columiror each screening levekgidential,

commercial/industrial, andonstruction workgr Table3.7-1 identifies whether the screening

level is known to be exceeded (redcalob d i ng wi t h t he oeededi(yeffowe s ” ), ma
with the word “potential?”), or is mot expected t

[13

unl i).kely?”
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TABLE 3.7-1
SUMMARY OF PER-PARCEL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ASSESSMENT STATUS

Exceed Screening Levels?2

Current Construction Commercial/ Leaching to ACM and/or
Parcel(s) Address Land Use Worker Industrial Residential Groundwater LBP? Comments

259-26-017 587 Industrial Potential Potential Potential Potential Potential Has Phase |
Cinnabar assessment
Street

259-27-003 357 North Industrial No No Yes No Potential Has Phase | & Il
Montgomery assessments
Street

259-27-007 311 and 313 Residential Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Potential Has Phase |
North assessment
Montgomery
Street

259-27-008 551 West Parking Lot Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely No Has Phase |
Julian assessment
StreetP

259-27-009 559, 563, Residential Potential Potential Potential Potential Potential Has Phase |
567, & 573 assessment
West Julian
StreetP

259-27-010 573 West Industrial/ Potential Potential Potential Potential Potential Has Phase |
Julian Street Commercial assessment

259-27-011, 341-347 Industrial Yes Yes Yes Yes Potential Has Phase | & Il

259-27-014, North assessments

259-27-015 Montgomery
Street

259-27-016 333 North Industrial Potential Potential Potential Potential Potential Has Phase |
Montgomery assessment
Street

259-27-017 501 & 566- Industrial/ Yes Yes Yes Yes Potential Has Phase | & Il
570 Commercial assessments
Cinnabar
Street
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TABLE 3.7-1
SUMMARY OF PER-PARCEL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ASSESSMENT STATUS

Exceed Screening Levels?2

Current Construction Commercial/ Leaching to ACM and/or
Parcel(s) Address Land Use Worker Industrial Residential Groundwater LBP? Comments

SAP Center 525 West Commercial Yes Yes Yes Yes No Has Phase | & Il

Parking Santa Clara assessments; has

Lots A, B, C: Street land use covenant

259-28-031, and cap on part of site

259-28-041,

259-28-043,

259-28-044

259-38-009 35 South Residential Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Potential Has Phase |
Autumn assessment
Street

259-38-010, 40 South Industrial Yes No No No Potential Has Phase | & II

259-38-011, Montgomery assessments

259-38-028, Street & 55

259-38-029 South
Autumn
Street

259-38-015 75 South Residential Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Potential Has Phase |
Autumn assessment
Street

259-38-018 93 South Parking Lot Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Potential Has Phase |
Autumn assessment
Street

259-38-019 92 South Undeveloped Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Potential Has Phase |
Montgomery assessment
Street

259-38-027 50 South Commercial Potential Potential Potential Potential Potential Has Phase |
Montgomery assessment
Street
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TABLE 3.7-1
SUMMARY OF PER-PARCEL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ASSESSMENT STATUS

Exceed Screening Levels?2

Current Construction Commercial/ Leaching to ACM and/or
Parcel(s) Address Land Use Worker Industrial Residential Groundwater LBP? Comments

259-38-036, 374 West Industrial Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Has Phase |

259-38-039, Santa Clara assessment that

259-38-040, Street at documents previous

259-38-041, Delmas Phase |l testing

259-38-042, Avenue

259-38-109,

259-38-110,

259-38-128,

259-38-129,

259-38-142,

259-38-145,

259-38-146,

259-38-147,

259-38-148

259-38-085 56 South Church Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Potential Has Phase |
Montgomery assessment
Street

259-38-087 87 South Commercial Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Potential Has Phase |
Autumn assessment
Street

259-38-088 91 South Commercial Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Potential Has Phase |
Autumn assessment
Street

259-38-089, 82 South Commercial Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Potential Has Phase |

259-38-090 Montgomery assessment
Street

259-38-113 74 South Industrial Yes Yes Yes Yes Potential Has Phase | & Il
Autumn assessments
Street

259-38-116, 58 & 56 Commercial Potential Potential Potential Potential Potential Has Phase |

259-38-117 South assessment
Autumn
Street

259-38-119 50 & 52 Commercial Potential Potential Potential Potential Potential Has Phase |
South assessment
Autumn
Street
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TABLE 3.7-1

SUMMARY OF PER-PARCEL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ASSESSMENT STATUS

3.7 Hazards and Hazardous Materials

Exceed Screening Levels?2

Current Construction Commercial/ Leaching to ACM and/or
Parcel(s) Address Land Use Worker Industrial Residential Groundwater LBP? Comments
259-38-121 20 South Industrial Potential Potential Potential Potential Potential Has Phase |
Autumn assessment
Street
259-38-122, 34 & 24 Industrial Potential Potential Potential Potential No Has Phase |
259-38-123 South assessment
259-38-124 Autumn
Street
259-38-130; 8 South Parking Lot Yes Yes Yes Yes No Has Phase | & II
also known as Montgomery assessments
Lot D Street; Has land use
or Block 5A 532 West covenant
Santa Clara
Street
259-38-132 450 West Commercial Potential Potential Potential Potential No Has Phase |
Santa Clara assessment
Street
259-38-141 59 South Industrial Yes Yes Yes Yes Potential Has Phase | & Il
Autumn assessments
Street
259-47-038, 597 West Industrial Yes Yes Yes Yes Potential Has Phase | & Il
259-47-040, Carlos assessments
259-47-077, Street,
259-47-079 580 Lorraine
Avenue
259-47-080 282 South Industrial Yes Yes Yes Yes Potential Has Phase | & Il
Montgomery assessments
Street
259-48-011, 510 West Parking Lot Yes Yes Yes Yes Potential Has Phase | & II
259-48-013 San assessments
Fernando
Street
259-48-012 102 South Commercial Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Potential Has Phase |
Montgomery Assessment
Street
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TABLE 3.7-1
SUMMARY OF PER-PARCEL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ASSESSMENT STATUS

Exceed Screening Levels?2

Current Construction Commercial/ Leaching to ACM and/or
Parcel(s) Address Land Use Worker Industrial Residential Groundwater LBP? Comments
259-48-052 140 South Industrial Potential Potential Potential Potential Potential Has Phase |
Montgomery assessment
Street
259-48-053 150 South Commercial Yes Yes Yes Yes Potential Has Phase | and I
Montgomery assessments
Street
261-34-002 552 to 578 Parking Lots Yes Yes Yes Yes No Has Phase |
to -006; West Santa Assessment that
261-34-011; Clara Street; documents previous
261-34-023 33t091 Phase Il testing
(Diridon Rail South
Station Montgomery
Parking Lots) Street
261-35-002 630 West Utility Yes Yes Yes Yes Unknown Has Phase |
San assessment that
Fernando documents previous
Street Phase |l testing
261-35-003, 105 South Parking Lot No No No No Unlikely Have Phase |
261-35-006, Montgomery Assessment that
261-35-010 Street documents previous
Phase Il testing
261-35-007 327 Otterson  Parking Lot & Potential Potential Potential Potential Potential Has Phase |
Street Industrial assessment
261-35-014 645 Park Industrial Yes Yes Yes Potential Potential Has Phase |
Avenue assessment with form
of LUC based on
Phase Il results
261-35-027 145 South Industrial Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Has Phase | & II
Montgomery assessments
Street
261-37-016, 655 West Commercial Yes Yes Yes No Potential Has Phase | & Il
261-37-029 San Carlos assessments
Street
261-37-020, 691 West Residential Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Has Phase |
261-37-021 San Carlos assessment
Street
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TABLE 3.7-1
SUMMARY OF PER-PARCEL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ASSESSMENT STATUS

3.7 Hazards and Hazardous Materials

Exceed Screening Levels?2

Current Construction Commercial/ Leaching to ACM and/or
Parcel(s) Address Land Use Worker Industrial Residential Groundwater LBP? Comments
261-37-023 695 West Residential Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Potential Has Phase |
San Carlos assessment
Street
261-37-030 Southwest & Vacant Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Potential Has Phase |
adjacent to assessment
695 West
San Carlos
Street
261-37-031 255 South Fire Dept. Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Has Phase | & Il
Montgomery Training assessments
Street Center
264-15-015t0 -0 365 & 379 Commercial Potential Potential Potential Potential Potential Has Phase |
19; Royal assessment that
264-15-063 Avenue; includes previous
to -065 655-667 Phase Il results
Auzerais
Avenue;
720 West
San Carlos
Street
NOTES:

ACM = asbestos-containing material; LBP = lead-based paint; LUC = land use covenant
a

These rankings are predominantly driven by soil results, where available. The Phase | assessments do not state whether any screening levels have been exceeded. Most Phase Il investigations did not
collect soil gas or groundwater samples. The few soil gas and/or groundwater samples that exceeded screening levels are largely a subset of soil screening level exceedances, and do not change the
overall soil-based rankings. To maintain readability, individual soil gas, indoor air, and groundwater have not been listed. Details of environmental screening levels are available at:

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sanfranciscobay/water_issues/programs/esl.html

b The 573 West Julian Street address is on the two listed parcels.

SOURCES: The sources of the information in this table are referenced in the parcel discussions below.
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It is important to note that the project site has a long history of industrial use that extends back to
the 1800s. Documentation of historical site use and spills has been investigated for most but not
all parcels. Information may becomplete to nofexistent, particularly for parcels and land use
activities that pradate the advent of more stringent environmental regulations in the 1970s.
Consequently, although the information available for some parcels may indicate no known
hazardos materials issues, undiscovered hazardous materials rpagseat

Figures 3.7-1 through 3.7-5 show the location of each parcel within the project footprint. Each
parcel is colofcoded to identify the most conservative screening level exceedancesParcel
colored red have at least one medium (soil, soil gas, groundwater, or ACM/LBP in a structure)
that exceeds a screening level. In addition, the parcels coded in red are listeStatethe
Hazardous Waste and Substances(ListC o r t e, discusded isvmpdttHA-3 in
Section3.7.3,Impacts and Mitigation Measurglsecause the site appears on one or more
regulatory records lists. Parcels that are cotmted yellow have information that suggests that at
least one medium may have contamination that escaedreening level. Parcels that are eolor
coded green have information that indicates that screening levels are not anticipated to be
exceeded. The existing conditions for pasegthin the projecsiteare described below.

APN 259-26-017 (587 Cinnabar Street)

ThePhasd assessment observed thastparcel is currently developed and operated as a
warehouse and shipping center for food and maysetisto commercial customeuwsith two
buildings a shipping/receiving area, and a paved parkingToie Phasd assessment stated the
following:

Industrial operations have been conducted at the subject site since at leaspligB4.

threeoil underground storage tanks (USTsjo boilers, and one oil houseere present

in the eastern half of the paréedm as early asl915 through at least 1966. No further
information regarding thelSTswas locatedand it is unknown whether the USTs were
removed or left in place. The oil house was located where the current southern building is
located and therefore wasdily removedThe boilers were aboveground structures and

are not present at their former locations in the parkinddl&thasdl investigationwas
reportedly conducted on the site in 2008t thatreportwas not provided to thehasd
assessment consaittand its availability is unknown

A storm drain on the northwest corner of the site is located in the loading area for large
delivery trucks. During th®hasd assessmersite walk, oil staining from the trucks was
observed on the concrete pad thatvBdo the storm drain, and a small amount of a
petroleum substance was observed in the d&ainsurface soil surrounding this storm
drain may have been impacted by petroleum products.

Because ofhe age of the structures on the subject site, /DM LBPhave thepotential

to be present in bothuildings, along withlead in soil from flaking LBPa survey should

be performedefored e mol i t i on of these structures to de
abatement is required.

2 Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Phase Environmental Site Assessment, 587 Cinnabar Street, SarCadigornia, April 6, 2017.
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The current land use at this parcel is industrial. The previous industrial uses have the potential to
have resulted in contamination of soil and/or groundwater. Therefore, residential,
commercial/industrial, construction worker, and/ocheag to groundwater screening levels may be
exceeded for the parcel in its current condition. In additios parcel is bounded on the east and
southwest by railroad tracks likely udied the delivery of materials. It is not uncommon to find
arsenic, lead, and other contaminants at elevated levels present in the soil alorofavaght
associated withailroad lines/spurslypical sources of contaminaticalong railroad righg-of-way
include old railroad ties dipped in an arsenic solution, arsenic-e@&dol sprays, organochlorine
pesticides, and arseri@ced slag used as railroad bed fill. Lubrication oil and diesel that dripped
from trains are alscommonsources of petroleum prodaébund alongsuchlines. Other sources

of contaminants may include coal ash from engines, creosote from ties, and polynuclear aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAHSs) from the diesel exhaust. This potential condition would apply to any parcel
next to older railroadries especially if those rail lines had several decades ofusaly, ACM

and/or LBP may be present in site buildings, along with lead in soil from flaking LBP.

APN 259-27-003 (357 North Montgomery Street)

ThePhasd assessment observittthis parel is developedvith one buildingand operated as a
machining and welding busine¥sThe Phasd assessment stated the following:

Given the use of this parcel as a machine and welding shop sirk@®iwvolatile
organic compoundd/QOCs), includingthe cleaning solventsichloroethendéTCE) andbr
perchloroethenéPCE; also called tetrachloroethen&uld have been used as cleaners/
degreasers. THehasd consultant recommended soil gas testing to asse¥©Cs

The 1950 and 1956 fire insuramoaps depicted a second oil UST within the footprint of
thepresertday 570 Cinnabar Street building. The UST was not shown on the 1966 fire
insurance map. No documentation pertaining to the removal of the oil UST was identified
in the agency records review

Because ofhe age of the structures on the site, ACM and LBP may be present in both
buildings along with lead in soil from flaking LBRy survey should be performbdfore
demolition of these structures t oequdiredt er mi ne

A limited Phasédl investigation was conducted to test for potential contaminants associated with the
previously discussed land uSEhe limited Phas# investigation drilled four borings, three of

which were inside the buildings. The soil gasnples were analyzed for VOCs. Several VOCs were
detected in the soil gas samples recovered from the parcel: trichlorofluoromethane, carbon disulfide,
toluene, PCE, chloroform, benzene, acetor®jtanonedlso known as methyl ethyl ketone or

MEK), benzae, ethyl benzene, 1,2tdmethylbenzene,-propanol, and xylene(s). The reported

soil gas concentrations of chloroform in the threedab soil gas samples exceed the residential
screening levels, but not the commercial/industrial screening levekstiNatchloroform is

sometimes detected as a byproduct of the treatment of drinking water, which is usually treated with

3 ENGEO,Phasd Environmental Site Assessment, 357 N. Montgomery Street, San José, Calicotierl, 2018.

4 ENGEO,Phasd Environmental Site Assessment Update, 357 N. Montgomery St, &aDalifsrnia, March 18, 2019.

5 ENGEO,Limited Phasel Environmental Site Assessment, 357 N. Montgomery Street, SaiCabfornia,
October 30, 2018.
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chlorine compounds. All other soil gas concentrations were below residential and
commercial/industrial soil gas screening levels.

The airrent land use at this parcel is industrial. The PHasgestigation indicated that, with the

exception of chloroform, residual levels of VOCs were present at the time of the investigation,

but at concentrations below all screening levels. Chlorofoas pvesent at concentrations above

residential but not commercialdustrial screening levels. In addition, and as noted previously,

parcels next to older railroad lines with several decades of use may have metals, pesticides, or

PAH contamination. ACM aridr LBP may be present in the site building, along with lead in soll

from flaking LBP; a survey should be performed b
demolition abatement is required.

APN 259-27-007 (311 and 313 North Montgomery Street)

Accordingto thePhasd assessmenthis parcel is developed with a tvgtory residential duplex,
constructed circa 1895The Phase | assessment stated the following:

This parcel has no history of industrial or commercial use.

Given the age of the residence, a residential heating oil UST may haverbsentNo
records pertaining to th@resence oremoval of a UST from the sitgere located

Given the age of the residence, ACM and LBP may be presehk structurdeadmay
also be presen shallow soil from flaking LBPA survey should be performéefore
demolition to determine whether pre-demolitic

The currentand previoudand uss at this parceareresidential. There are no records or

observations of soil or groundwater contamination from this parbelexceedance oesidential

and commercial/industrial screening levels is considered unli@hen the age of the residence,

ACM and LBPhave thepotentialto be presendn the structurealong withlead in soil from

flaking LBP;a survey should be performbdfored e mo1 i t i on t o deter mi ne whe"
demolition abatement is required.

APN 259-27-008 (551 West Julian Street)

ThePhasd assessment obrred that this parcel is currently undeveloped and is used as a gravel
parking lot! ThePhasd assessment stated the following:

At various times from 1891 through at least 1998, the parcel previously had a residence, a
brick building, a shedand two sbres,one of which was a tavern. As of 2000, all
structures had been removed. No specific industrial use was identified.

2

Given the age of the site’s previously existi
may have been historically operated. No records were located pertainingptesaece
or removal of UST(s) from the site.

The current land use at this parcel is &jpay lot. There are no records or observations of soil or
groundwater contamination from this parcBheexceedance of residential and

6 Elevate Environmental ConsultanBhase | Environmental Site Assessment, 311 North Montgomery Street, San
José, California February 10, 2020.
7 Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Phasd Environmental Site Assessment, 551 West Julian Street, a@alifernia, July 14, 2017.
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commercial/industrial screening levels is considered unlikéigre would be no ACM or LBP
on structures because aligitures have been removed.

APN 259-27-009 (559, 563, and 567 West Julian Street)

ThePhasd assessment observed that this parcel is curréntlyy e 1 oped with three mu
residence& ThePhasd assessment stated:

The northern portion of thearcel—situated behind both the 5¥8est Julian Street
property(discussed belowgndthe559 West Julian Street propertappears to have been

used to store construction equipment and associated supghespastwhich may have

leaked ds or other chemical§ herefore, the shallow soil present in this northern area

should be sampled and assessed for potential impacts associated with these stored features.

Given the age of the site’s structures, resi
historically operatedNo records were located pertaining to gnesence oremoval of
USTs from the site.

b

Given the age of the site’s structures that ¢
may be present in buildingalong withlead in soil from flaking LBPA survey should

be performedefored e mol i t i on of these structures to de
abatement is required.

The current land use atishparcels residentiglbutthe parcehas had priomdustrialuse The

current and previous uses hakie potential to have resulted in contamination of soil and/or
groundwater. Therefore, residential, commercial/industrial, construction workeaching to
groundwatescreening levels may be exceeded for the parcel in its current conGitiem. the

age of the building, ACM and LBP may be present in the builditang withlead in soil from

flaking LBP. A survey should be performéxforedemolition of these structures to determine

whet her pre-demolition abatement is required.

APN 259-27-010 (573 West Julian Street)

ThePhasd assessment observed that this parcel currertlydesa warehouse split into two
units® The northern unit is used for storage of general contractor and constmedtéitad
equipment and materials, including small contaiéisl and other chemical produciehe
southern unit is empty and unoccupied. Piasd assessment stated the following:

The northern portion of the pareesituated behind both the 573 and 559 West Julian
Street properties-appears to have been usedtare construction equipment and
associated supplieg/hich may have leakedl® or other chemicals. Therefore, the

shallow soil present in this northern area should be sampled and assessed for potential
impacts associated with these stored features.

Historically, the 573 West JuliaStreetproperty was occupied by an auto repair and body

shop from at least 1985 to 2000, as well as other various industrial operBtoasse of

the nature of these operations, hazardous materials were stesite orcludng oils and
solvents. Given the site’s previous operatiorl

8 Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Phasel Environmental Site Assessment, 559 and 573 West Julian Street, §an Jos
California, May 10, 2017.

9 Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Phasel Environmental Site Assessment, 559 and 573 West Julian Street, §an Jos
California, May 10, 2017.
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havebeenreleasedhr ough c¢racks in the building’s foun
floor drains/sumpsBecausao soil or groundwater samples hdezn collected from

beneath the site’s existing building, this s:
subsurface environment for these potential releases.

2

Given the age of the site’s structures
historically goerated. No records were located pertaining tgtesence oremoval of
USTs from the site.

Given the age ofTircalfly, ACM and LBP may ba presentinr e s
buildings along withlead in soil from flaking LBPA survey should be perforedbefore
demolition of these structures to deter mine

, resi

The current land use at this parcel is commercial/industrial. The current and previous uses have the

potential to have resulted in contamination of soilangroundwater. Therefore, residential,
commercial/industrial, construction worker leaching tagroundwatescreening levels may be

exceedeanthe parcel. Given the age of the building, ACM and LBP may be préssatvey

should be performebeforede mo 1 i t i on t o deter mine whether pre-d:¢

APN 259-27-011 (No Street Address)
APN 259-27-014 (341, 343, and 345 North Montgomery Street)
APN 259-27-015 (347 North Montgomery Street)

A Phasd investigationobservedhatthese parels are currently occupied by a wholesale supply
shop for ice cream hand carts (345 North Montgomery Street), a metalworking service (343
North Montgomery Streghotethatthis is no longer a valid addr@sand commercial and fleet
truck body repair sho(841and 347 orth Montgomery Streetf The Phasd investigation

report stated:

Land uses include resident{#lom at least 1884 until after 19)1&nd industria(from

1945 to the presentindustrial uses have included machine shops, a boiler shitvpad
hand car storage, fire brick storage, truck body repair shop, and metal reinforcing rod
manufacturing.

America Drums is listed &45 North Montgomery Streas an open but inactive spill
sitecasethatreport d aav y* hme t anl1985 containind metals, benzidines,
polychlorinated biphenyldPCB9, and phenols. The quantity and location of the spill
werenot reported. Soil samples indicated levels of lead and arsetdoentrations
above screening levels. No datareavaileble for the organic compounds listed in the
initial spill report.

One 6, 000- gal (3¢47mMNorth Mentgdmiery Streél) 8 4 one 15, 000- gal |
heating oil UST(southern portion of APN 2527-011) were removed in 1993. Total

petroleum hydrocarbons (TRlds gasoline and diesel were detected under the USTs.

Both USTs were oveexcavated. Residual levels of TPH as gasaime dieselvere left

beneath the USTand insoil andgroundwater™? The case was closed by tBanta

Clara Valley Water District(alley Wate) in 2001, noting that localized residual

10 Haley & Aldrich, Draft Phasel Environmental Site Assessment,-334%7 North Montgomery Street, San§os
California, August 15, 2017.

11 Life Springs Environmental Report Documenting the Advancement of Eleven Exploratory Boring Probes
August 2000.

12 Environmental Technical Services, Addendum to the Report dated April RB0QmMenting the Advancement of
Eleven Exploratory Boring Probes 341 N. Montgomery Street, San Jd3alifornia, November 20, 2000.
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contamination existd at the site below levels of regulatory concatithat timg(i.e.,
2001 screening levelshs discussed further below, subsequent soil, soil gas, and
groundwater sampling has bemmducted to investigate current conditions.

One underground sediment clarifier was located in the former machine shdpNxrg4
Montgomery Street. The clarifier accepted steam cleaning condensate and sludge. One
boring was advanced adjacent to the farciarifier during a 1995 investigation, but no
information was available regarding the condition of soil directly beneath the clarifier
when it was removeds discussed further below, subsequent soil, soil gas, and
groundwater sampling has been conddi¢teinvestigate current conditions.

A limited ACM survey was conducted in 1984 the 341347 North Montgomery

property with noACM detected. However, the 20Phasd assessment consultant

considered the 1995 survey to be limited and recommecaetii¢cing a more inclusive

ACM surveybeforedemolition of the structuré&si ven t he age @®f the site
ACM and LBP may be preseralong withlead in soil from flaking LBPA survey

should be performebeforedemolition of the structure to determiweh e t her pr e -
demolition abatement is required.

Two Phase Il investigations were conducted in 2017 to evaluate soil, soil gas, and groundwater
conditions at these three parceéf¥. The Phasé investigations focused on the former USTs, drum
storage area, former waste storage area, and former clarifier and sump. The September 2017
Phasdl investigation drilled nine borings that included soil and groundwater sampling and
analysis. Al soil samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline, diesel, and motrdior metals.

In addition, 14 neasurface soil samples were analyzed for semivolatile organic compounds and
PCBs. Three groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH as gasolieleadisotor oil;

metals; and semivolatile organic compounds. fEpertedresults are summarized as follows

Copper, chromium, and lead concentrationsoil exceechazardous waste levels, which
would exceed akcreening level®

The following chemical were detecteith soil, with maximum concentratiorthatexceed
thescreening levelistedin parenthesesobalt benzo(a)pyrene, and
dibenz(a,h)anthracene (residentiédgdand thallium (residential, commercial/industrial,
and construction workerand naphthalen@eaching to groundwater)

The maximum concentration o &xceeddhedrihkihnghl or oet h
waterscreening levelwhich is the primary drinking water standard or MCL. The

detected concentratioits groundwatenlsoexceedhe residential and

commercial/industrial vapor intrusiatreening levels

Selenium vasdetected in groundwater at concentrations alloeévICL, but notthe next
lowestscreening levebf gross contamination.

The December 2017 Phasénvestigation driled 12 borings that included soil, soil gas, and
groundwater sampling and analysis. Selected soil samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline,

13 Haley & Aldrich, Draft Report on Limited Phase Il Investigation, 3387 North Montgomery Street, San José,
California, September 14, 2017.

14 RPS Iris EnvironmentaSampling and Analysis Report for Limited Phase Il Subsurface Site Investigation, 345
North Montgomery Street, Sdonsé, CaliforniaDecember 14, 2017.

15 Hazardous waste acceptance levels are the concentrations that define a hazardous waste that must be disposed of at
a Class | hazardous waste landfill or treated at a treatment facility permitted to treat the Sazastieu
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diesel, and motor oil; metals; VOCsemivolatile organic compoundsnd PCBs. All soil gas
samples were analyzedrfVOCsand d groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH as
gasoline, diesehnd motor oil; VOCs; and metals. Treportedresultsthat exceed one or more
screening levelare summarized as follows

Soil: Arsenic was detected at concentratitivet exced residential,

commercial/industrial, and construction worker screening levels. Lead was detected in
soil at concentrationthat exceedhazardous wastdisposalevels, which would be above
all screenindevels Cobalt was detected at concentratithe exceedthe residential
screening level. Nickevasdetected at concentratiotigat exceedhe residential and
construction worker screening levels.

Soil gas:PCE was detected in soil gas at concentratioatsexceedheresidential but
not commercial/indusial screening leveldBenzene was detected at concentratibas
exceedheresidential and commercial/industrgdreening levels

Groundwater: Near the former 15,00@allon heating oil UST, TPH as gasoliaed
diesel were detected at concentratithad exceedhe MCL and the odor/nuisance
screening levelArsenic, ead and selenium were detected in groundwater at
concentrationshat exceedCLs.

In summarythe reportedoil, soil gas and groundwateesultsexceededesidentialscreening
levels andin the case of lead in soil, above hazardous waste disposal levels

The current land use at this parcel is indust@altrent and previousseshave resulted in

contamination of sojlsoil gasand groundwatewith concentrationthatexceededcreermg

levels. Because ofhe sité history andhePhase Il investigation resultgmediatiorof these

parces maybe requiredo enablduture usesin addition and as notegreviously parcels next to

old railroad lines may have metals, pesticidefR Ak contaminationln addition, ACM and/or

LBP may be presefitecause othe age of the structures and the incomplete nature of the limited

ACM survey, lead mayalsobe present in soil from flaking LBRA survey should be performed
beforedemolitionofthes t r uct ure to determine whether pre-den

APN 259-27-016 (333 North Montgomery Street)

The Phaséassessment observed that this parcel is currently a concrete bifsihgke. Phasé
assessment stated the following:

The concree business building includes offices, workshops, and equipment and materials
storage. The southeastern portion of the parcel is a paved parking lot with lumber and
equipment storage. A fuel aboveground storage tank (AST) is on the southwest portion of
theparking lot. The business was observed to have good housekeeping with minor oil
staining in places.

Previous land uses include residential frareast 1884 until 1960, when the current
building was constructed. The parcel was used as an automotivergtdpe 1990s and a

16 ENGEO,Phasel Environmental Site Assessment, 333 North Montgomery Street, San José, California
February25, 2019.

17 ENGEO,Phasel Environmental Site Assessment Update, 333 North Montgomery Street, §abalifsrnia,
October 30, 2019.
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concrete business since then. The automotive shop business had a documented history of
approximately 30 years of use with consistent violations for hazardous waste housekeeping,
storage, and in one instance dumping down the storm. difz Phasd referenced a
previousPhasdl investigation conducted in 19%hatanalyzed soil and groundwater for

but did not detect petroleum hydrocarbdtishe Phasd investigation did not analyze for
metals or solvents. THehasd consultant recommended further testiggause ahe

documented use of solvents and improper storage/dumping of waste oil.

Given the age of the site’”s s tecadmaytlsobe , ACM a1
presenin shallowsoil from flaking LBR A survey should be performéfore
demolition of the structure to deter mine whe:t

The current land use at this parcel is industrial. The current and previous uses have the potential

to have resulted in contaminatiohswil and/or groundwater. Therefore, residential,
commercial/industrial, construction worker, or leaching to groundwater screening levels may be
exceeded for the parcel in its current condition. Because of the site histtrgr Phase Il

sampling wasecommended to evaluate whethemediation of this parcel ieededo enable

future uses. Given the age of the building, ACM and LBP may be present on the structure, along
with lead in soil from flaking LBP. A survey should be performed before demotiidetermine

whet her pre-demolition abatement 1is required.

APN 259-27-017 (501 and 566-570 Cinnabar Street)

ThePhasd assessment observettthis parcel is currently developed and operateal as
commercial/light industrial warehouse tlatludesa vacant warehouse aadelf-storage
facility.!® The Phasd assessment stated:

This parcel was occupied by residences as early as 1884 through at least 1939. As early
as 1915, the parcel had a small food packing facility. From 1939 to 1956, additimshal fo
packing structures were added and residential use ended during this time period. The
current structure was constructed in 1966 after removal of all other structures. The
current building was divided into two separate tenant spaces in 1984.

The 1915fire insurancemapidentifiedone oil UST within the footprint of the structure
currently identifiedat 570 Cinnabar Street. TWUST was no longer depicted on the 1950
fire insurancamap; no documentation pertaining to the removal of the/® was
identified in the agency records review.

The 1950 and 195fre insurancaenaps @picteda second oiUST within the footprint of
thepresertday 570 Cinnabar Strebtilding. TheUST was nd shown on the 196fre
insuranceanap No documentation pertaining to thermoval of the oilUJST was identified
in the agency records review.

ThePhasd assessment concluded thatause othe age of the structures on the site,

ACM and LBP may be present in both buildingkng withlead in soil from flaking

LBP. A survey shold be performedbeforedemolition of these structures to determine

whet her pre-demolition abatement 1s required.

18 Phaes EnvironmentaRhase |l Environmental Site Assessment, 333 Montgomery Street, San José, California,
March 27, 1995.
19 ENGEO,Phasd Environmental Site Assessment, 501 Cinnabar Street, S&nChigornia, March 25, 2019.
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A Phasdl investigation was conductdmforethe Phasd assessment discussed abtwvéest for
potential contaminants associated with pheviouslydiscussed UST¥.The Phasdl
investigationdrilled six borings, and analyzegil and groundwatdobr TPH as gasoline, diesel,
and motor oil metals andVOCs Thereportedresults arsummarizeds follows:

Soil: For soil samplesTPH asdiesd was detected at concentrations tveteed
residential commercial/industrialconstruction workerand leaching to groundwater
screening levelsTPH asmator oil was detecteth one boringat concentrations that
exceed residential but not tbemmercial/industrialconstruction workerand leaching to
groundwatescreening levels. TPHsgasolineand VOCs were not detectadany of the
borings Metals were detected in most of the borings with caraileadconcentrations
thatexceed resideiatl but not commercial/industriadonstruction workerand leaching
to groundwatescreening levels.

Groundwater: Groundwater samplegetected concentrations of TPHgesolinethat
exceedhe odor/nuisancscreening level but not the MCL (residential or
commercial/industrial screening levels have not been established for gasoline)
naphthalenevas detected at concentrations that exteedICL and residential vapor
intrusionscreening levelandthe metals antimony, arsenic, barium, beryllium, cadmium,
chromium, cobalt, copper, lead, nickehdvanadiumwere reportedtconcentrations
above MCls butbelowthe othemgroundwater screenifgvels

The current land use at this parcel is industrial. The Fhasesstigation indicates that

residential, commercial/industrial, construction worker, and groundwater screening levels have

been exceeded in soil and groundwater for this parcel in its ceoedition. Because of the

site’s history and the Phase I1 mayherequitetbbgat i on r e
enable future uses. Given the age of the structure, ACM and/or LBP may be present on the

structure, along with lead in soil froflaking LBP. A survey should be performed before

demolition of the structure to deter mine whether

SAP Center Parking Lots A, B, and C

(APNs 259-28-031, 259-28-041, 259-28-043, and 259-28-044)

(525 West Santa Clara Street)

SAP Center Parkingots A, B, and Chave been evaluated unddpPlaasd assessment and a
Phasd| investigation>?* The Phasd| investigation was conducted befpaad to informthe
Phasd assessmenLots A, B, and Gare currently used as parkitais for the SAP Center (refer
to Figure3.7-1). Industrial uses date back to 1877, when the site was the location of a coal
gasification plant. Initially, the plant was a watgs plant that used coal and crude petroleum to
produce natural gas. In 191fge plant was converted to an-gis process. The process resulted
in storage of lampblack and tkke residues. The lampblack storage was reduced in 1922 by
burning residue in boilers to produce steam for plant operations. The coal gasification plant
ceased operations in 1929, although the site continued to be used to store natural gas until 1951.
Among the historic site uses were the coal gasification plant, followed by various automotive

20 ENGEO,Phasell Environmenal Site Assessment, 501 Cinnabar Street, Sady Qadifornia, January 26, 2018.

2l ENGEO,Phasel Environmental Site Assessment, Google Diridon Stattiots A, B, and C, San Jg<California,
September 21, 2018.

22 ENGEO,Phasell Environmental Site Assessnt, Diridon StatiorProject Spartan, Lots A, B, and C, SanéJos
California, May 15, 2018.
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repair and service businesses, gas stations, and miscellagdirsdustries. Several USTs and
oil/water clarifiers were formerly located on the property.

The City of San José Redevelopment Agency began constructing the multipurpose arena now
known as SAP Center in July 1990, beginning with site clearing, buildmgld®n, and site
preparation. This work included the construction of a slurry wall to a depthfeé8&elow the
ground surface around the proposed arena building site to prevent groundwater contamination
from migrating into or out of the arena. Thema floor was excavated to a depth ofdatbelow

the ground surface.

During development of the arena, the existence of PAHs was discovered, reflecting the former
coal gasification plant operations. PAHs were detected in the soil at concentrationsekded

the construction worker, commercial/industrial, and residesti@ening leveldn addition,

during investigation of the industrial properties, petroleum contamination from gasoline, diesel,
oil and grease, was discovered in the soil and groutedywa&ith compounds identified including
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.

All PAH -affected soil was screened for-site reuse. Approximately 20,000 cubic yards of soil
containing greater than 100 parts per million PAH was encapsulated b#reeatiutheast portion
of LotsA, B, and C. Soil below 10parts per million was used as fill for either the bottom liner
for the encapsulated area or aeét of fill over the encapsulated area. These areas were then
paved as part ghe parking lot fortte arena.

The SAP Center is situated over a shallow perched groundwater zone referred to-asribe A
Consequently, a dewatering system was designed into the construction of the arena to capture any
accumulation of groundwater under and around the anéma centralized sump. Accumulated
groundwater is treated and discharged into the municipal storm drain sygiemcompletion of

the arena in February 1995, the City resumed groundwater monitoring to track the contaminants
remaining beneath the properSemiannual groundwater monitoring events were performed

through 2004; since 2005, groundwater sampling has been performed on an annual basis.

Samples collected from an influent sample port and an effluent sample port have detected no
contaminants. Theetvatering system remains active and operating, when groundwater is present.

A Covenant to Restrict Use of Property, Environmental Restriction, between the City of San José
and DTSC was finalized for the site on M2, 2003 (Note: This is a LUC, as dested

previouslyin theLimitations on Land Sesection) The covenant limits site uses to commercial,
industrial, parks, and/or open space use. Restricted (prohibited) uses include residences, hospitals,
schools for pergws under the age of 21, and dasecenters. Raising of fogduch as cattle and

food cropsis also prohibited. DTSC requires notification before any disturbances of theheap.
following soil management restrictions are in place:

No activities that will disturb the soil (e.g., excavatigrading, removal, trenching,

filling, earth movement, mining) shall be allowed on the site without a Soil Management
Plan and a Health and Safety Plan approved by DTSC before the beginning of the
activities. Any contaminated soils brought to the surfacgrading, excavation,
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trenching, or backfilling shall be managed in accordance with all applicable provisions of
federal and state law.

The owner shall provide DTSC written notice at least 14 days before any building, filling,
grading, mining, or excavaii on the site.

Activities that may disturb the cap, including but not limited to excavation, grading,
removal, trenching, filling, earth movement, or mining, shall not be permitted on the site
without prior review and written approval by DTSC. All usesl development of the site
shall preserve the integrity of the cap. The cap shall not be altered without prior written
approval by DTSC.

In summary, the current land use at these parcels is commercial (parking lot). As discussed above,
contaminated soilds been encapsulated and any change to the land use that disturbs the
contaminated soil would requisgyency approval.

APN 259-38-009 (35 South Autumn Street)

ThePhasda s s es s ment observed that this parcel is cur
family residence with a basement construttefbre1922% The Phasd assessment stated the
following:

This parcel has no history of industrial or commercial use.

Given the age of the residence, a residential heating oil UST may have been historically
opeiated. No records were located pertaining topttesence aremoval of a UST from
the site.

Given the age of the residence, ACM and LBP may be present, along with lead in soill
from flaking LBP. A survey should be performed before demolition to determintheth
pre-demolition abatement 1is required.

The current land use at this parcel is aras historicallyresidential.There are no records or

observations of soil or groundwater contamination from this paResidential land use would

have a negligible gential for contamination of soil and groundwatEheexceedancef

screening levels considered unlikelyGiven the age of the residence, ACM and LBP may be

presentalong with lead in soil from flaking LBFA survey should be performdstfore

demoliton t o determine whether pre-demolition abate:

APN 259-38-010 (40 South Montgomery Street)

APN 259-38-011 (55 South Autumn Street)

APN 259-38-028 (40 South Montgomery Street)

APN 259-38-029 (40 South Montgomery Street)

The Phasé assessmenbserved that this parcel was developed and operated as a foundry and
pattern shop, with four connected structures housing manufacturing actiittes buildings are
designated, from west to east as Pattern Shop, Grinding, Foundry, and Shipping. There is one
building located at 40 South Montgomery Street, which held the pattern shop, grinding area,

23 Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Confidential Information: PhaseEnvironmental Site Assessment, 35 South Autumn Street,
San Jo§, California, January 30, 2017.
4 Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Phasel Environmental Site Assessment, 40 South Montgomery Street and 55 South Autumn
Street, San José, Californigebruary 17, 2017.
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spray booth, and offices. This building occupiestiej or i ty of APNs 259-38-0209
028, except for a 508quarefoot paved driveway area facing South Montgomery Street. There

are three buildings located at 55 South Autumn S
38-011. The n oldingshcontaimatl thenmaih dounelry, ana the south building was

the product finishing and shipping area. The kilns in the main factory were operated with natural

gas or electricity, not oil. Along the east side of the buildings, there is an approximatetyt-20

wide outdoor paved parking/loading area spanning the length of the property along South

Autumn Street. The Phasassessment stated the following:

Industrial operations have been conducted at thaisite1919. These historical

operations includethe use of organic hazardous materials such as lubricants, solvents,
fuels, and oils, and they apre¢iousopenatiorsnt 1l yv used
hazardous materials and/or wastes may baen releasetthrough cracks in the

buil di n gonerthé basementcrawl space.

A limited Phasdl investigation included one boring on APN 288-028 and two borings on
APN 25938-0102° The reported results are summarized below.

Soil was tested for metals, PCBs, organochlorine pesticides, PAHs, YOWRH as

gasoline, diesel, and motor oil. Lead and benzo(a)pyrene were detected at concentrations
that exceedesidential screening levabsit arebelowcommercial/industrialconstruction
worker, andeaching togroundwatescreening levels

Groundwatemvas tested for metals, PAHs, VO@sdTPH as gasoline, diesel, and motor
oil in one groundwater sample. Treportedconcentrations of 1;8ichloroethane, lead,
and selenium exceedsidential and commercial/industrgroundwater screening legel

In summary, the land use at this parcel has included industrial and commercial uses. Soil and
groundwater exceeded several screening levels. EF
investigation results, remediation of this pamealy be required, ¢eending on the redevelopment

plans and anticipatefdture uses. Given the age of the building, ACM and LBP may be present

along with lead in soil from flaking LBP. A survey should be performed before demolition to
determine whet her psmeguirdde mol i ti on abatement

APN 259-38-015 (75 South Autumn Street)

ThePhasd assessment observed that this parcel is currently developed with two striectures
one-story single-family residence and a two-stor
was constratedcircal 915 and the in-1awbefopedd50*mhetandusea s con st
at this parcel has only been residentidath no known commercial or industriake.

Residential land use would have a negligible potential for contamination of sgjt@nttwater
Theexceedance of residential, commercial/industrial, or construction worker screeningslevels
considered unlikelyGiven the age of the residence, a residential heating oil UST may have been
historically operated. No records were locatedgieing to thepresence oremoval of a UST

25 Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Limited Phasél Environmental Site Assessment, 40 South Montgomery a8duh
Autumn Street, San ¥p<California, February 21, 2017.

26 Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Confidential Information: PhaseEnvironmental Site Assessment, 75 South Autumn Street,
San Jo§, California, November 23, 2016.
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from the siteGiven the age of the residence, ACM and LBP may be predeng with lead in

soil from flaking LBR A survey should be performéeforedemolition to determine whether
pre-demol it $requiredlhesetare noeracards or observations of soil or groundwater
contamination from this parcel.

APN 259-38-018 (93 South Autumn Street)

The Phaséassessment observed that this parcel is currently a paved parkififHetPhasé
assessment stakt¢he parcel was in residential use from at least 1884 to 1986. The parcel is listed
as a paved parking lot from 1994 to the present. No industrial or commercial uses are listed for
this parcel. The previous residential and current parking lot land udd texe a negligible

potential for contamination of soil and groundwater, and exceedance of residential,
commercial/industrial, or construction worker screening levels is considered unlikely. Given the
age of the previous residential use, a residentidirtgeail UST may have been historically
operated. No records were located pertaining to the presence or removal of a UST from the site.

Although not listed as a reported spill incident site, the property at 496 West San Fernando Street
(located about 96eetto the southeast) was operated as a laundry and dry cleaning business from
1930 to at least 1966. Impaats soil and groundwater are often identified at dry cleasites

Given the proximityof the propertyto the creek, the directiarf groundwater flow may be

variable with flow away from the creek in the rainy season and toward the creek in the dry
season. Although it has besrore tharb0 years since this dry cleaner was present, it is possible
that dry cleaning solvents were spilleddanigrated in groundwater to beneath the 93 South

Autumn Streeparcel

Given the age of thpreviousstructures, the potentiakiststhat LBP from thepreviousstructures
flaked off over the years and deposited into the shallow soil around the pefibteformer
structuresSoil sampling along the perimeter of feemerstructureshouldbe performedbefore
developmento determinavhetherelevatedevelsof lead are present in the shallow soil that need
to be mitigated

APN 259-38-019 (92 South Montgomery Street)

ThePhasd assessmemtbserved that this parcel is currently an undeveloped grasTtoe

parcel had one residence from as early as 1915 to sometime between 1948 and 1956, when the
residence was removed and replaced with astany apatment building. The apartment

building was demolished in 2009. The parcel has been vacant since then. This parcel has had no
known commercial or industrial usgiven the age of the previous structure, a heating oil UST

may have been historically operatdth records were located pertaining to the presence or

removal of a UST from the site.

Residential land use would have a negligible potential for contamination of soil and groundwater
Theexceedance aksidential, commercial/industrial, or constructi@orker screening levels

27 Cornerstone Earth Grouphasel Environmental Site Assessment, 93 South Autumn Street, $agdlifernia,
December 31, 2019.

28 Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Phasel Environmental Site Assessment, 92 South Montgomery Street, 8a@aldsrnia,
June 12, 2019.
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considered unlikelyGiven the age of the previous structjteadmay be present in sdilom
flaking LBP. A survey should be performé@foredemolition to determine whether lead is
present in soil at concentrations above acigg levels.

APN 259-38-027 (50 South Montgomery Street)

ThePhasd assessment observed that this parcel is currently developed avigstory lofted
building thatoperates as a pet day c&t@he buildingconsistof an office area, numerous
storagerooms, and an open space for p&tss parcel was in residential use from at least 1891 to
before 1950. The parcel ugaslisted as West Coast Carburetor Service in 1950, Vending
Machine Storage in 1956, Morgan Bill Amusement Company from 1960 to 200@aaving
Around in 2014. This indicates both industrial and commercial largl use

The land use at this parcel has included industrial and commercial uses. It is unknown whether

previous industrial uses resulted in contamination that exceeds residemtisemal/industrial,

or construction worker screening levels. However, the listed carburetor service indicates the
potential for contamination from materials, such
history, Phase Il investigation of thisrpal may be required, depending on the redevelopment

plans and anticipated future uses. Given the age of the building, ACM and LBP may be present in

building materials, along with lead in soil from flaking LBP. A survey should be performed

beforedemolita t o det er mine whether pre-demolition aba

Former San José Water Company Site (also referred to as the Diridon Station JV Site)

(APNs 259-38-036, 259-38-039, 259-38-040, 259-38-041, 259-38-042, 259-38-109,

259-38-110, 259-38-128, 259-38-129, 259-38-142, 259-38-145, 259-38-146, 259-38-147, and
259-38-148) (35 Delmas Avenue and 374 West Santa Clara Street at Delmas Avenue)

The Phaséassessment observed that these parcels are currently undeveloped and used as a gravel
parking lot3® The Phaséassessment observed that this set of parcels has three interconnected
currently vacant buildings previously used by the San Jose Water Company located on APN 259
38-128 in the far northeast corner of this group of parcels, with the remaintiermpbperty

consisting of paved areas. Previous historical uses of the parcels include auto repair facilities, boiler
rooms for laundry facilities (this laundry used water; it was not a dry cleaner that used PCE), a gas
station, a lumber yard, sheet metarks, and a pipe dipping facility. Various USTs were

previously on the parcels but have since been removed.

The Phasé assessment report included the results of previous Phasestigation results. Soil

on these parcels has levels of gasoline aad ht concentrations above residential,
commercial/industrial, and construction worker screening levels. ACM are present in the asphalt,
base rock, and soil beneath the majority of the parcels to depths of fgetoderived from the
demolition of preious structures and as a component of the asphalt paving. The ACM would

need to be managed as a hazardous waste, which would be above all screening levels. A previous

29 ENGEO,Phasd Environmental Site gsessment, 50 South Montgomery Street, SénCalifornia, January 24, 2018.
30 EKI Environment & WaterPhasel Environmental Site Assessment, West Santa Clara Street and Delmas Avenue,
San Jo§, California, January 23, 2018.
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investigation detected gasoline, VOCs, nickel, and selenium in concentrations in grieundwa
above residential and commercial/industrial screening levels.

Because of the site’s history and themaQhease 11 i
requiredenable future uses. The groundwater flow direction is assumed to be tetffeeveg from

the rest of the project footprint, but could be variable as noted for other parcels. A survey of the

buildings indicated that the structures have ACM and LBP. Should the buildings be removed, the

ACM and LBP, along with lead in soil fromflakn g LBP, would require pre-de

Based on the concentrations of lead, the DiridotidtaV (the owners of the parcednhtered

into the SCCDEH Voluntary Cleanup Program under Case204633s% A Site Management

Plan, dated August0, 2016, was prepared by Haley & Aldrich and subsequently approved by the
SCCDEH on Octobet7,2016% (Note: A voluntary cleanup program agreemengiigilar toa

LUC, as described previously in the Limitations on Land Use sedtidhat it may have
requiremats that in effect, restrict langses)

APN 259-38-085 (56 South Montgomery Street)

ThePhasd assessment observed that this parcel is currently devehftedsingle story
vaultedroof church with an attached twabory structure used as a commurignter, along with
associated paved parkiftjThis parcel was in residential use from at leag§4tBroughto at
least1950. Thechurch is listed from as early as 1955 to the predémindustrial or commercial
land use is recorded.

The land use at thjigarcel has been residential or a church. The current and previous uses have

negligible potential for contamination of soil and groundwatbeexceedance aksidential,

commercial/industrial, or construction worker screening legatensidered unlikel\Given the age

of the building, ACM and LBP may be presaibng with lead in soil from flaking LBFA survey

should be performedefored e mo1 i t i on t o determine whether pre-d

APN 259-38-087 (87 South Autumn Street)

ThePhasd assessment observed that this parcel is currently develogredne building
currently used as an event spéeeor House Studio) built between 1974 and 1882This
parcel was in residential use from at least 188dutjivto at least 196 From1985 tothe present,
the parcel is listed with various commercial udds.industrial land use is recorded.

The land use has been residential and commercial but with no known industrial uses. The current
and previous uses have negligible potential forawmination of soil and groundwatérhe

exceedance aksidential, commercial/industrial, or construction worker screening lsvels
considered unlikelyGiven the age of the building, ACM and LBP may be presdang with

31 Trammell Crow CompanySubmittal of Site History Information, 35 Delmas Avenue, San Jose, Santa Clara
County, California April 17, 2017.

82 Haley & Aldrich, Site Management Plan, Delmas Avenue Redevelopment Project, San Jose, GaNfmyusa 10,
2016.

33 ENGEO,Phasd Environmeral Site Assessment, 56 South Montgomery Street, SaiCadifornia, April 19, 2018.

34 ENGEO,Phasd Environmental Site Assessment, 87 S. Autumn Street, San José, Calfeptéanber 27, 2018.

35 ENGEO,Phasd Environmental Site Assessment Update$ 8&utumn Street, San dp€alifornia, March 28, 2019.
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lead in soil from flaking LBPA survey should be performé@foredemolition to determine

whet her pre-demolition abatement is required

APN 259-38-088 (91 South Autumn Street)

ThePhasd assessmerstated this parcel was in residential use from 1884 to 2005, and then as a
restaurant tohe present®®’ The current structure was formerly a residence, built between 1950

and 1956, that was converted to the Poor House Bistro restaurant in 2005.

The land usehave been residential and a restaurdmit with no known industrial uses. The

current and previous uses have negligible potential for contamination of soil and groundwater

Theexceedance oksidential, commercial/industrial, or construction worker screening lsvels

considered unlikelyGiven the age of the building, ACM and LBP may be presdang with
lead in soil from flaking LBPA survey should be performédforedemolition to determine

whet her pre-demolition abatement 1is required.

APNs 259-38-089 and 259-38-090 (82 South Montgomery Street)

ThePhasd assessment observed that these parcels are currently developed with a custom

framing sports memorabilia business in the southern portion of the pr¢pBity25938-089),
and a paved parking lot is present in the northern portion @rdperty(APN 25938-090).%83°
This parcel was in residential use from at least 1884 through to at leasfTh@5tarcel was

listed as a music stage in 19%86neat wholesaler in 1968 florist warehousérom 1966to 2014
a hat shop in 201@ndthe sports memorabilia business from 2@1.the present. No industrial

land use is recorded.

The land usehave been residential and commercial but with no known industrial uses. The

current and previous uses have negligible potential for contaminatemil @hd groundwater

Theexceedance ogsidential, commercial/industrial, or construction worker screening lsvels

considered unlikelyGiven the age of the building, ACM and LBP may be presdong with
lead in soil from flaking LBPA survey shou be performedbeforedemolition to determine

whet her pre-demolition abatement 1s required.

APN 259-38-113 (74 South Autumn Street)

ThePhasd assessment observed that this parcel is currently developed and operatadtas a

detailing service includingar washes, leather cleaning, upholstery, carpet cleaning, and

conditioning?® The property consists of a front office area, rear warehouse/garage, and covered
driveway and carportndustrial and automotive operations have been historically conducted at
the subject site since the late 1940s. These operations included a drywall and taping company,

t-shirt printing, aircraft radoniérepair, tire servicingand automobile detailing. Potential

36 ENGEO,Phase Environmental Site Assessment, 91 S. Autumn Street, San José, Calfeptéanbe27, 2018.

37
38
39
40

ENGEO,Phasd Environmental Site Assessment Update, 91 S. Autumn Street, §aPalfisnia, March 26, 2019.

ENGEO,Phasd Environmental Site Assessment, 82 S. Montgomery Street, San José, Caliptambe?8, 2018.
ENGEO,Phasd Environmental Site Assessment, 82 S. Montgomery Street, San José, Calipteanbe?8, 2018.

Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Phasel Environmental Site Assessment, 74 South Autumn Street, $agdiifernia,
March 14, 2017.

4 A radome (which is a portmanteau of “radar” and
radar antenna.
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evidence of an USTincluding a vent pipe and inlet featunes observed in the rear of the

property during the site reconnaissance. If there is or was a UST at the paljett release of

hazardous materials and/or wastes may have occiined®?hasé assessment recommended a

Phasdl investigation for thepotential UST. In addition, given the age of the building, ACM and

LBP may be present, along with lead in soil from flaking LBP. A survey should be performed

before demolition to determine whether pre-demol

ThePhasdl investigation included one borirf.Thereportedresults are summarized below.

Soil was tested for metals, PAHACBs,VOCs,andTPH as gasoline, diesel, and motor
oil. Benzo(a)pyrenavasdetected at concentratiotigat exceedesidential
commercial/industrialand construction worker screening levefsdeno(1,2,3cd)pyrene
was detected at concentratidhat exceedesidential and commercial/industrial
screening levels but not construction worker screening leBelwzo(a)anthracene and
dibenz(a,h)anthraceneere detected at concentratiotimat exceedesidentialcreening
levels but not commercial/industrjalr construction workescreening levels.

Groundwater was tested for metals, VO&w) TPH as gasoline, diesel, and motor oil.
Thereportedconcentrations of lead amickel exceedVICLs but not gross contamination
groundwater screening levels.

In summary, the land use at this parcel has included industrial and commercial uses. Concentrations

of chemicals in soil exceed residential screeningl$efor three PAHs, commercial/industrial

screening levels for two PAHSs, and construction worker screening levels for one PAH, as listed

above. Concentrations of lead and nickel in groundwater exceed MCLs, but not gross contamination
groundwater screeniige vel s. Because of the site’”s history a
remediation of this parcehay be requiretb enable future uses. Given the age of the building,

ACM and LBP may be present, along with lead in soil from flaking LBP. A suhayld be

performed before demolition to determine whether

APN 259-38-116 (58 South Autumn Street)

APN 259-38-117 (56 South Autumn Street)

ThePhasd assessmembserved glass and mirror shap APN 25938-117 and udeveloped

area on APN 2588-116*% A welding shop and industrial operations were at the property starting
in the 1930s. From 1968 through 1998, a variety of businesses occupiesttebuilding,

including an auto shop, fire equipment warehouse, cauitdmpound warehouse, and silk

screen printingBecause ofhe nature of these operations, hazardous materials were housed on
site as noted in Sadosérire DepartmentSJFD)inspection records from the 1980s. It is
unknownwhetherreleases of hazardousaterials and/or wastes may have occurred through
cracks in the building’s foundation and/ or previ
outside the building.

42 Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Limited Phasél Environmental Site Assessment, 74 South Autumn Street, $an Jos
California, March 21, 2017.

43 Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Phasel Environmental Site Assessment, 56 & 58 South Autumn Street, 8a@dlifsrnia,
May 1,2017.
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The current land use is commercial but previously industrial. No soil or groundwaigesa

have been collected from beneath the existing and former buildings, and it is unknown whether

soil has been affected by previous business operations or whether residential,

commercial/industrial, construction worker, or groundwater screening lesatstieen exceeded.

Because of the site’s history, a Phase II invest
industrial uses. Given the age of the building, ACM and LBP may be present, along with lead in

soil from flaking LBP. A survey should be penfieed before demolition to determine whether

pre-demolition abatement 1is required.

APN 259-38-119 (50 and 52 South Autumn Street)

ThePhasd assessment observittthe parcel is currently developed with one building, which
is bisected into two address€d.he northern half of the building is identified as 50 South
Autumn Street and igsedas a gym. The backyard area of this half of the property is unused,
consisting of overgrown vegetation. The southern half of the buil@@&¢gouth Autumn Street

is ocupied by a furniture upholstery warehouse with a front office area. The backyard area of
this half of the property consists of a storage trailer, upholstery materials, wooden pallets, and
work benchesThe Phasd assessment stated the following:

OnelO® -gallon steel gasoline UST was removed f
52 South Autumn Street portion of the parcel on Apr| 1990. The UST was removed

because it was no longer in use, and the tank inspection following excavation revealed

that the USTwas intact Soil samples were collected from each end of the UST

excavation and tested for TPH as gasolamal the gasoline components benzene,

toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes. No TPH as gasoline or ethylbenzene were detected

and thereportedconcentatiors of benzene, toluene, and xyleaesbelow residential
commercial/industrial, construction worker, dedching togroundwatescreening

levels.This area is currently covered by asphaésed on results of laboratory analyses

conducted on the dadamplesthe Regional Water Quality Control Boaissued aNo

FurtherAction letter and closed the casaitomotive repair operations were conducted at

the parcel starting in the early 1960s. These historical operations typically included the

use of chloinated solvents as cleaning solutions and the previous automotive entities

occupying the parcel were listed as generators of hazardous Wastenknownwhether

releases ofiazardous materials and/or wastes may have occurred through cracks in the
building’s foundation, and/ oandbptosoit i ously e x1i ¢
outside of the building. No soil or groundwater samples have been collected from beneath

thepare 1 > s e xi s t i ouisidedr@as dthérithargthe dormeriUST.

The current land use t®mmercidwith previous auto repair usgoil samples were beloall

screening levelddowever, o soil or groundwater samples have been collected from beheath t

existing buildingsand some outside areasdit is unknown whether soil has been affected by

previous business operatioB®cause ofhe sité history, a Phase Il investigation is recommended

to invesigatethe past industrial useSiven the age dhe building, ACM and LB building

materials along withlead in shallow soil from flakingBP, may be presenf survey should be
performedbefored e mo1 i t i on t o deter mine whether pre-demol

44 Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Phasel Environmental Site Assessment, 50 and 52 South Autumn Street, &an Jos
California, January 12, 2017.
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APN 259-38-121 (20 South Autumn Street)

ThePhasd assessment observed a single warehouse unit occupying the eastern half of the parcel;
an office trailer, conex storage box, and bathroom on the southern border of the parcel; and a
storage shed at the northeastern corner of the pafeelrea to the west of the warehouse is a

paved, open parking aré&aThe current business is a welding shop.

Historically, the site was occupied by an auto repair and body shop dating back to at least the

1950s whichoperated until the 1970s. Welding ogions began at the site in 1975 and continue

to the presenBecause ofhe nature of these operations, hazardous materials were and are stored

and used ofsite including various oils, paints, and <cle
and currenbperations, releases of hazardous materials and/or wastes may have occurred through
cracks in the building’s foundation and/or previ
outside of the building. No soil or groundwater samples have been edlfecim beneath the

B

parcel’s existing building or in outside areas.

The current land use is industrial. No soil or groundwater samples have been collected from

beneath the existing building and outside areas. It is unknown whether soil has been affected by
previous or current business operations or whether soil is above residential,

commercial/industrial, construction worker, or groundwater screening levels. Because of the

site’s history, a Phase II investignplanon may be
and anticipated future usdsiven the age of the building, ACM and LBP may be present in

building materials, along with lead in soil from flaking LBP. A survey should be performed

before demolition to deter msrequreskhet her pre-demol

APN 259-38-122 (34 South Autumn Street)
APN 259-38-123 (24 South Autumn Street)
APN 259-38-124 (24 South Autumn Street)
ThePhasd assessment observed a single empty warehouse unit spanning from west to east in the
center of the property. The areas north and south of the warehouse are paved, open parking areas.

Machine shop and industrial operations were previously conductedprtteds starting in the
1930s.These historical operatiomsistomarilyincluded the use of hazardous materials, such as
cleaning solventghe previous industrial entities occupying the site are listed as generators of

hazardous wasteincluding ACMandorgni ¢ wastes. Given the site’s 7
associated waste generation, releases of hazardous materials and/or wastes may have occurred
through c¢cracks in the building’s foundation, and

to soil ouside of the building. No soil or groundwater samples have been collected from beneath

2

the parcel’s existing building or in outside are

The current land use is industrial, although the building is vacant at this time. It is unknown
whether soil has beatffected by previous or current business operations or whether soil is above
residential, commercial/industrial, construction worker, or groundwater screening levels. Because

45 Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Phasel Environmental Site Assessment, 20 South Autumn Street, $aGdlifernia,
April 25, 2017.

46 Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Phasel Environmental Site Assessment, 24 and 34 South Autumn Street, &an Jos
California, January 30, 2017.
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of the site’s history, a Phase Ieredevelopmentt i gat i on
plans and anticipated future usAssurvey for ACM and LBP was conducted in 2017 and did not
detect ACM or LBP.

APN 259-38-130 (8 South Montgomery Street, 532 West Santa Clara Street; also

referred to as Lot D or Block 5A)

A Phasd assessment and a Ph#savestigation have been completed for this pate®IThis

parcel is currently an asphgdaved parking lot. This site was previously occupied by

manufacturing and auto repair operations, retail and office space, and warehage stb

buildings on the site were demolished, and three USTs were removed in 1993. Impacted soil was
excavated and removed, and groundwater was subsequently monitored. Remediation consisted of
soil excavation and soil vapor extraction/air spargingnasitu remedial technology that reduces
concentrations of volatile components in soil and groundwater. Atkmng residual

contamination risk management plan was implemented that includes monitoring and maintaining
the integrity of the asphalt cap. Resitipetroleum hydrocarbons and benzo(a)pyrene were
detected in soil at concentrations above residential, commercial/industrial, and construction
worker screening levels. Residual TPH as gasoline, ethylbenzene, xylenes, naphthalene, and 2
methylnaphthalene eve detected in groundwater at concentrations above residential,
commercial/industrial, and construction worker screening levels.

A Notice ofRestrictionof Usewas recorded on August 1, 208&imilar tothe LUC forLots A, B,

and C discussed abov&anta Gara County County) and the appropriate building and planning
departments require natification in case of change in land use, grading activities, excavation, and
installation of new wells. The notification would be required to list all mitigation aesviti

necessary to ensure compliance with this site management requiremeadiofostrequirements
include the following:

Asphalt cover not to be disturbed without approval and resealed after disturbance

No groundwater extraction at any depth without appt

TheCounty to be notified before change in land use, development, and before subsurface
work. The process for maodifying or removing BUC is summarized aboy@n the
Limitations on Land Usdiscussion

In summary, the current land use at theaeeels is commercial (parking lot). As discussed above,
contaminated soil has been encapsulated and any change to the land use that disturbs the
contaminated soil would require treatment and/or removal of the contaminated soil.

APN 259-38-132 (450 West Santa Clara Street)

ThePhasda s s es s ment observed a two-story building on
commerciabffices?® The southern half of the parcel is a paved parking area. The eastern portion

ar ENGEO,Phasd Environmental Site Assessment, Google Diridon StationD, 8 South Montgomery, San José

California, September 25, 2018.

ENGEO,Phasédl Environmental Site Assessment, Diridon Station Lot D, 8 South Montgomery, San José€,

California, May 14, 2018.

49 Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Phasel Environmental Site Assessment, 450 West Santa Clara Stredip€aCalifornia,
January 30, 2017.

48
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of the parcel consists of landscaping andstreet h at 1 nt e gwidaripariami t h a 20- f oo
easement along Los Gatos Creek, defining the eastern boundary.

OnOctoberl3 1998, a 1, 000- ¢J8Talnadn as t2e0e0l- ggpal sl owIni met ee 1l he
were removed from the center of the parcel. The Ugre removed because the buildings

previously located on the site were planned to be demolishedJShenspectionafter the

excavation revealed several small holes and one large hole in HgaBR®UST. The tank was

noted to contain approximately 3@lgpns of water, potentially from groundwater infiltration. The
1,000-gallon UST ,wtheoholas. good condition

Soils amples collected from the native soil encount
were tested fol PH asgasoline, benzenéluene, ethylbenzene, xylene, and methylagyt
butyl ether (MTBE) none of these chemicals weteteced

During the 200-gallon UST removal, discolored so
discolored soil was excavated and removed. Soil sampliested from theleepemnative soil
encountered bene aweletested for TRH)a8 gagoling, benzenet taluerie,

ethylbenzene, xylene, and MTBE; none of these chemicals were deiased on results of

laboratory analyses conducted on & samplesyalley Waterconcludedn a letter dated

April 9, 1999 that the site investigation and smimoval actiorweresufficient to close the UST

site with no further action required.

The current land use is commercial. Automotive repp@rations were previously conducted at

the parcel starting in the 1930s. No fuel chemicals were detected from beneath the two removed

USTs. However, it was customary that these historical operations included the use of chlorinated
solventsascleaningsok i ons. Given the site’s previous aut o
materials and/or wastes may have been released t
and/or previously existing floor drains/sumps, and/or to soil outside of the building. No soil or
groundwater samples have been collected from ben
outside areas other than from the former UST areas, and it is unknown whether soil and/or

groundwater beneath the building has chemical concentrations that exeesdngrlevels.

Because of the site’s history, a Phase II1 invest
redevelopment plans and anticipated future uses. Given the relatively recent age of the building

(2000), ACM and LBP are unlikely to be present.

APN 259-38-141 (59 South Autumn Street)

A Phasd assessment andPhasd| investigation have been completed for this pattelThis

parcelis currently developed with a single warehouse building consisting of a garage/repair area,

an office area,andrestaa . The southern part of the property

50 Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Phasel Environmental Site Assessment, 57 and 59 South Autumn Street, &an Jos
California, March 14, 2017.

51 Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Limited Phasel Environmental Site Assessment, 59 South AutBtreet, San Jés
California, March 21, 2017.
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This parcel was historically operated as an electric company, petroleum repair company, a
repackaging company, and a towing company. Truck repair operations are currently condueted at t
parcel These historical and current operations include the use of hazardous matmiisésuels,

cleaning solvents, andoilsahdu br i cants. Given the site’s current
and/or wastes may haibeen releasdtiroughcrak s i n t he b u iahdloicracks’ins foundat
the asphalt-paved parking lot, and/or the unpave

Three USTs were removed on March 27, 1995, under the supervision of SJFD. One of the three
USTs had seven hes identified in it at the time of removal. Soil sampling beneath the USTs
completed at the time of the removal detected TPH as diesel at concentrations above residential
screening levels, but below commercial/industrial, construction worker and leaching
groundwater screening levels; all other chemicals were detected at concentrations below
screening levels. A closure request letter was attached to thelPinasstigation report,

addressed to SJFD. The letter was received by SIJFD on April 17, 1®9&sponse from SIFD

was found in their files.

Although thePhasd assessment for this parcel did not identify environmental issues, the assessment
did note the prior presence of USAred industrial userhePhasd| investigationsampled soil &ive

boring locations androundwater at three locatiotwsfurther investigate conditions at the parcel

Soil samples detected PAHSs, and metals (cobalt, lead, and nickel) at concentrations above residential,
commercial/industrial, and construction workereening levelsI/PH as diesel was detected in soil

above residential screening levédat below commercial/industriagdonstruction workerand

leaching to groundwater screeniegels.Groundwater sampled detected-diehloroethene and

lead at concearations above groundwater screening levels

The current land use is industrial. Soil and groundwater samples have concentrations of certain
chemicals above all screening levels. Because of
results, remediatioaof this parcemay be requiretb enable future uses. Given the age of the

building, ACM and LBP may be present in building materials, along with lead in soil from

flaking LBP. A survey should be performed before
demoltion abatement is required.

APN 259-47-038 (597 West Carlos Street)

APN 259-47-040 (580 Lorraine Avenue)

APN 259-47-077 (597 West San Carlos Street)

APN 259-47-079 (580 Lorraine Avenue)

A Phasd assessment and a Ph#savestigation have been completied these parcef&> This

site has one large irregularly shaped-stary building, several large storage containers, and paved
parking. The building is used for storage of miscellaneous items, and as an office space with
restrooms and a kitchen area. Building was constructed in the 1960s and was previously used as
a church and a union hall. Given the age of the existing structure, ACM and LBP may be present

52 ENGEO,Phase Environmental Site Assessment, 580 Lorraine Avenue, SanChigornia, April 17, 2018.
53 ENGEO,Updated Phas# Environmental Site Assessment, 580 Lorraine Avenue, SénClaigfornia, August21,
2018.
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within the structurgalong with lead in soil from flaking LBF'he Phasé# investigation repded
the following environmental issues:

Various chemicals wemeportedn the soilat concentrations below residential
commercial/industrialconstruction workermnd leaching to groundwatssreening levels,
with the exception of PCE. One soil sam@portedPCE at a concentratighat exceeds
residentiabndcommercial/industrial screening leveisit below the construction worker
screening levebne other soil sampleporteda concentratiothat exceedeesidentiabut
notcommercial/industriahndconstruction workescreening levels.

The dry cleaning solvent PGiasreported at concentratioits groundwatethat exceed
residential and commercial/industrgreening levels.

With the exception of PCE, various VOCs were deteaatedil gasbut at concentrations
below residential and commercial/industgall gasscreening level$?CE waseportedat
concentrationthat exceedesidential and commercial/industrial screening levelsdibigas

The current land use is industrial. Certaiil gas, soil, and groundwater samples have

concentrations of PCE above screening levels. The Phasestigation concluded that the

source of the PCE was most likely the former dry cleaning operations at the adjacent 282 South
Montgomery Street parcaljscussed below. Further investigation and mitigation of PCE will

need to be performed before redevelopment. Given the age of the building, ACM and LBP may

be present, along with lead in soil from flaking LBP. A survey should be performed before

demolitont o det er mi ne whether pre-demolition abat e me

APN 259-47-080 (282 South Montgomery Street)

A Phasd assessment andPhasd| investigation have been completed for this patt@IThis

parcel has one building occupied by a car rental fadlitd a packaging business. Past businesses
included a gasoline service station and a dry cleaning facility. In addition, given the age of the
existing structureACM and LBPmay be presenalong with lead in soil from flaking LBFR he
Phasdl investigaion reportedthe following environmental issues:

Soil: PCE was reported at concentrations that exceed the residential,
commercial/industrial, construction worker, and leaching to groundwater screening
levels. PCE is a common dry cleaning solvent. Withetkeeption of lead detected in one
location that exceeded residential and commercial/industrial screening levels but not
leaching to groundwater, all metals and TPH results were detected at concentrations
below their respective residential, commercial/idak construction worker, and
leaching to soil screening levels.

Groundwater: TPH as @soline, the dry cleaning solvent PCE, and its degradation
byproducts (trichloroethene, els2-dichloroethene, and -@chlorothane) wereeported

at concentrationdait exceed/ICLs. PCEwasreported at concentrations that exceed
residential, commercial/industrial, and odor/nuisagrceindwater screening levelRCE
wasreported at concentrations that exceegldential and commercial vapor intrusion but
not odor/nuisace screening levels. Cis2-dichloroethene and l-dichloroethane were

5 ENGEO,Phasd Environmental Site Assessment, 282 South Montgomery Street, §aPalifsrnia, Februan?28,
2018.

5 ENGEO,Updated Phasé Environmental Site Assessment, 282 South Montgomery Street, 8a@aldernia,
April 12,2018.
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reported at concentrations that exceesidential but not commercial/industrial and
odor/nuisance screening levels. TPH as gasoline was detected above its odor/nuisance
screening leel.

Soil gas:TPH as gasolind?CE, benzengand other VOCs weneportedat
concentrationshat exceedesidential and commercial/industrsdil gasscreening levels
Ethylbenzene waeported at concentrations that excessidential but not
commercialihdustrial soil gas screening levels.

Indoor air: PCE wageported at concentrations that excessidential and commercial/
industrial indoor air screening levels. TCE-tj&dichloroethene, and tdichloroethene
were notreported at concentratiotfsat exceedesidential and commercial/industrial
indoor air screening levels. Vinyl chlorisasreported at concentrations that exceed
residential but not commercial/industrial indoor air screening levels.

The current land use is commercial/industriadrt@in chemicals in soil, soil gas, and

groundwater have been detected at concentragiomge residential, commercial/industrial,
construction worker, leaching to groundwater, soil gas, and indoor air screening levels, especially
PCE and its degradatioyfroducts.

A Remedial Action Investigation Work Plan was submitted to and approved BZ(OBEH

proposing to conduct further investigation of the nature and extent of contamination, and to develop

a remediation system that would consist of soil vapoaetitm and/or enhanced in situ

bioremediatior?® In addition, mitigation has been implemented for vapor intrusion for the current

use, including sealing preferential pathways in the building sfatbmizing the heating, ventilation

and air conditioning (MAC) system and operating the HVAC system continuou¥l@ecause of

the site’s history and the Phase II investigatio
this parcel would be required to enable future uses. Given the age of the bui@iMgndl LBP

may be present, along with lead in soil from flaking LBP. A survey should be performed before
demolition to determine whether pre-demolition a

APNs 259-48-011 and 259-48-013 (510 West San Fernando Street)

ThePhasd assessmemeportedhis site asa gravelparking lot>® These two parcels were in
residential use fromircathe late 1800s until the mit960s when the residences were removed.
Beginning & early as1939through 2009the parcels were in commercial a@ndustrial use,
including by Pacific Telephone and Telegraph, artificial stone manufacturing, an electrical
contractor, office space, supply storage, and electrical motor rewirdirggructures on the
parcels were removed between July and September Z86%arcels have remained vacant and
undeveloped since thefihe Phasd assessment stated the following:

One 2,006gallon gasoline UST was removed from the southwest corner of APN
25948-011 in 1989. One 1,06@allon gasoline tank was removed from béhdhe
sidewalk in South Autumn Street in 2009. Impacted soil was excavated and removed.

56 RMD Environmental Solution®Remedial Investigation Work Plan, Former True DrineCleaners, 282 South
Montgomery Street, San José, Califorréarch 22, 2019.

57 RMD Environmental Solution®Remedial Investigation Work Plan, Former True DrineCleaners, 282 South
Montgomery Street, San José, Califofréarch 22, 2019.

58 Cornerstone Earth Grouphasel Environmental Site Assessment, 510 West Fernando Street and 102 South
Montgomery Street, San &<alifornia, August 3, 2018.
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Subsequently, groundwater was monitored and no impacts were identified and no
screening levels were exceeded. The UST cases were cloSeadldy \Wateron
March30, 192.

Chemical use and storage recorded during a 2002 site inspection indiesielduel,

oils, and greaséVastes associated with site businesses recorded between 1993 and 2007
include waste oil, alkaline solutions with metals, organic solids, degresisitgge,

oxygenated solvents, detergent waste chemicals, contaminated soil, unspecified solvent
mixtures, and lateXn 1952, the electrical business reportedly had two aboveground dip
tanks with unknown contents.

In 20086, soil, soil gas, and groundwatestiteg was conducteds summarized below

T Soil sampleseportedPCE at concentratioribat exceedhe leaching to groundwater
screening levebut not theesidential commercial/industrial, or construction worker
screening leveld_ead wageported atoncentrations that excedtk residential but
not commercial/industrial screening levels.

T Groundwater samplesported®?CE at concentratiorteat exceethe MCL and
residentiaapor intrusiorscreening level$ut not the commercial/industrigapor
intrusionscreening level. Abhthalenavasreportedat concentrationthat exceedhe
MCL butnot theresidential and commercial/industrial vapor intrusoreening levels.

i Soil gassampleseportedPCE at concentratioribat exceedesidential and
commercial/industrial soil gasreening levels

The current land use is a parking Because of h e s i t eindustrighopeeationsana the

detection of PCEhaphthaleneand leadhat exceedertainscreening leveldurther investigation
andremediatioror mitigationof these parcelwould likely be required to enable future usés/en

the age of thereviousbuilding, ACM and LBP may be preseatong with lead in soil from

flaking LBP. A survey should be performéeéfored e mo 1 i t i on t o deter mi ne
abatement is requireth addition,the Phase | assessmestommended téag soil around wood

based structures for potential pesticides that were historically used for termite control.

APN 259-48-012 (102 South Montgomery Street)

ThePhasd assessmemioted theparcel is currentlypccupied by a t t vy, Witk a sign that says
the bar has beeat that locatiorsince 1933, along with parking and outdoor se&fiiRpcords
indicatethatthe structure was comatted in the late 1800s and has been used as a stoas, and
restaurant and taverihe land use has been commercial since 1938cdmmercialand use at
this parcel is unlikely to hawesulted in the use of hazardous mater&ksvatedconcentration
soil, groundwater, or soil gabove residentiacommercial/industrialconstruction worker, or
leaching tagroundwatescreening levelare considered unlikelgiven the age of the structure,
ACM and LBPmay be presentlong with leadn soil from flaking LBP A survey should be

whe't

performedbefored e mo1 i t i on t o deter mine whetHner pre-demol

addition,the Phase | assessmestommended tasg soil around woo¢based structures for
potential pesticides that weehistorically used for termite control.

59 Cornerstone EantGroup,Phasel Environmental Site Assessment, 510 West Fernando Street and 102 South
Montgomery Street, San &<alifornia, August 3, 2018.
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APN 259-48-052 (140 South Montgomery Street)

ThePhasd assessmemtbserveda compressed gas distribution facility and welding supplier with
a retail center in the front, a warehouse/workshop in the middle ofitlinig, and a loading and
storage area in the batkThe area east of the building is a loading and storagédrata also

used for vehicle parking.

This type of facility and land use has occupied the site since 1976. Historical records have shown

that the welding supplier had also distributed various hazardous materials such as liquid acids,

chlorides, fluorides, fuels, oils and solverBefore1976 the site housed a pipe supplier and a
lumberyardGi ven the site’s previous and current oper :
may havebeenreleasedhr ough cracks in the building’s found
and/or to solil outside dhe building. No soil or groundwater samples have been collected from
beneath the parcel’s existing building or in out

The current land use is industrial. It is unknown whether soil has been affected by previous or

current business operations yehether residential, commercial/industrial, construction worker, or

groundwater screening levels have been exceeded. The Phase | assessment recommended a Phase I
investigation to evaluate contamination that may have affected the parcel. Given ththage of

building, ACM and LBP may be present, along with lead in soil from flaking LBP. A survey should

be performed before demolition to determine whet

APN 259-48-053 (150 South Montgomery Street)

ThePhasd assessm# statedhatthe parcel is currently developed with one building and

parking areas occupied lycommerciallapanese cultural drumming busin®sBhe parcel was

initially a residencén 1884, then a wood fuel storage yard as of 1915. The existing louidia

built in 1939 and used as a machine shop until the early 1960s, a plumbing materials warehouse
in 1966, a flower shop fromirca1969 through the early 1990s, when office spaces were added.
The structure has been in commercial and office spsesince then.

ThePhasd assessment included the resultpiaviousPhasdl investigationsSoil and
groundwaterveretested at the parcel in 20@6d 2009 Soil samples detectdeiad arsenic,
cadmium, cobalt, and copper at concentrations atesidential, commercial/industrial,
construction worker, and leaching to groundwataeening levels. TPH as diesel and motor oil
were also detectetiut at concentrations belaail of thescreening level€thermetalswere
detectedbutat concentratios belowall screening level]sio VOCs or TPHveredetectedNo
groundwater contamination was detected.

Historical recordslocumentndustrial use from at least 1939 through 198&eseoccupants would
have used oildubricants, solventsleaning solutios, and metal88ecause of h e industrial > s
use and the soil testing results, metgisimarily lead—are present in soil at concentrations above
all screening leveldn addition, gven the age of the building, ACM and LBP may be presdang

60 Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Phasel Environmental Site Assessment, 140 South Montgomery Street, 8aDalibsrnia,
May 23, 2017.

61 Cornerstone Earth Grouphasel Environmental Site Assessment, 150 South Montgomery Street, §an Jos
California, August 3, 2018.

Downtown West Mixed-Use Plan 3.7-42 ESA /D190583
Draft EIR October 2020



3. Environmental Setting, Impacts, and Mitigation
3.7 Hazards and Hazardous Materials

with lead in soil from flaking LBP A survey should be performéeforedemolition to determine

whet her pre-demol i tlhaddtiomthehaserhassessmessommended i r e d .
tesing the shallow soil around woelghsed structures for potential pesticides that were

historically used for termite control.

Diridon Rail Station Parking Lots

APN 261-34-002 (no street address)

APN 261-34-003 (574 and 578 West Santa Clara Avenue)

APN 261-34-004 (576 West Santa Clara Avenue)

APN 261-34-005 (564 and 568 West Santa Clara Avenue)

APN 261-34-006 (552 and 556 West Santa Clara Avenue; 7 South Montgomery Street)
APN 261-34-011 (no street address)

APN 261-34-023 (no street address)

Some of the Diridon tation parking lots are owned by the Santa Clara Vallaysportation
Authority (VTA) and some are owned by Caltrain. The Caltrain parceldemaibed inthe Off-
Ste Conditionssection, belowTheVTA parcels are included within the proposed projAct.
assessment of environmental concéhag included reviewing regulatory records and
environmental documentsasconductedor theseparcels?? The parcels are currently used as
parking lots for the SafhoséDiridon Rail StationHistorical aeriaphotographs shothatthe
parcels have bearsed mostly foparking since at least 1948.review ofregulatory records and
environmental documenisdicated the following®

APN 261-34-002: This parcel was previously occupied by a saloon and lodging. No
specific environmental concerns were identified.

APN 261-34-003: This parcel was previously occupied by unmarked stores, a motorcycle
repair shop, and an auto parts store. Automotive operations have historically involved the
use and handling of hazardous erétls including motor oils, paints, degreasers, brake
fluids, coolantsand other solvents.

APN 261-34-004: This parcel was previously occupied by a laundry facility, plating
works shopandmachine shoprl'he laundry facility occupied this parceli815

however, the start and end dates of this operation are unkrf@@B.was used in laundry
operations from the 1930s to the 1990s. If the laundry facility operated into the 1930s, it
is possiblgehatPCE was used at this operation. The plating shop authime shop

would have used metals (e.g., chromium, nickel, and zinc), plating baths (e.g., cyanide),
acids (e.g., chromic acid), oils and greases, and sohentsT(CE).

APN 261-34-005: This parcel was previously occupied by the Albion Hotel, a saloon,
unknown storesa secondhand store, and a junkyarde junkyardikely had fuels, oils
and lubricants, metals, and possibly solvents.

APN 261-34-006: This parcel was previously occupieg &residential dwelling, grocery
store, saloon, brake service shapd aito body shop. Automotive operations have
historically involved the use and handling of hazardous materials including motor oils,
paints, degreasers, brake fluids, coolaamsl othe solvents.

62 Elevate EnvironmentaConsulting, Assessment of Environmental Concerns of Select Parcels withiridba
Project, February 11, 2020.
63 ENGEO, Information downloaded from ENGEO website, 2019.
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APN 261-34-011: This parcel was previously occupied by residential dwellings and
unmarked buildings. No specific environmental concerns were identified.

APN 261-34-023: This parcel was previously occupied by multiple residential dwellings, a
machinery storage and plating facility, a pipe yard, and a parkinthietmachinery storage
and plating facility operations would be expected to have ms¢als and acids comman t
plating operationdpels, oils and lubricants, paints and thinners, and cleaning solvents.

The current land use for these parcels is commercial parking lots. Historical records indicate
industrial use. USTs and contaminated soil were remdyedever, he residual soil and
groundwater e concentrations above various soil and groundwsategening leveld-urther
investigationand remediatiomay be required to enable future usBscausall structures have
been removed, there would be no ACM or LBP

APN 261-35-002 (630 West San Fernando Street and 17 Otterson Street)

ThePhasd assessmemstatedthatthis parcel isa Pacific Gas and Electric Compa(BG&E)

electrical substatiolocatedimmediately eastf andadjacento the SanJoséDiridon Rail Staion %

Some of the railroad tracks for the Diridon Rail Station are on the west side of this parcel. Previous

uses of this parcel include the San Jose Ice Works, grain building, paint shop, auto building, old iron
manufacturer, Electric Improvement Co HiiciincludingASTs, engine room, boiler roorand

transformer room), and railroad track$1¢35,008gallon fuel oil UST was removed frothis

parcelin 1989.Groundwater was not sampled durthgtUST removal and it is unknown whether

associated chemicadse present ion-sitegroundwaterThe Regional Water Quality Control Board

issuedac ase closure in 2001 stating that “residual c
concentration levels ar losureletleralso statedghatlthe residuay c oncer
contamination appears to be localized in the area adjacent to the former tank pit and is expected to

naturally attenuate over timowever, hereportedmaximum concentration of TPH as diesel that

was left in paceis abovehe 2020residential, commercial/industrial, construction worker,

odor/nuisance, and leaching to groundwateeening levels.

Since at least 1884, multiple ASTs have been locatedigpaltel a tank of unknown contents
associated with th8an Jose Ice Works in 1884 15,000gallontankin the southwestern portion
of the property in 1897a covered oil tank set iheground in the northwestern portion of the
property from around 1916 1956 and an additionalarger, covered oil tank seh theground
partially on the property and partially on what is now 14&5t8Montgomery Street in 1915
(APN 26135-027 discussed further below)

In 2016, soil soil gas and groundwatereresampled athe eastern portion of the larger covered

oil tank. The Phase | assessment stated TR as gsoline, diesendmotor oil, naphthaleng

and metals were detected in groundwater at concentrations exceeding conservative environmental
screening leve|ahich include the most conservative valoé MCLs. (Note: Specific

concentrations were not provided in the rep@bncentrations of chromium were detected

64 Elevate EnvironmentaGonsulting, Assessment of Environmental Concerns of Select Parcels within the Diridon
Project, February 11, 2020.
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exceeding hazardous wasted disposahcceptancéevels whichwould exceed akcreening
levels®

In addition, free product was observed at the tofhefsaturated zone, indicating a potential nearby
releaseTPH as éeselandmotor oil as well ascetonewere detected in soil at levels exceeding

the conservative screening leveNote: Specific concentrations were not provided in the report

No sdl gas results were detected aba@por intrusiorscreening levels developed by DTSC.
However, detections of benzene andlduadiene exceeded the more conservative screening levels
set by EPA(Note: The report did not provide concentrations or thedddiPA levelg

The current land use forihparcel isutilities (electrical substatign Historical records indicate
industrial useincluding a former US&nd multiple ASTsSoil, soil gas, and groundwatessting
resultsindicated concentratiorebove variouscreening levelsandin some cases above all
screening leveldt is unknown whether ACM and/or LBP is present.

APN 261-35-003, APN 261-35-006, and APN 261-35-010

(105 South Montgomery Street)

ThePhasd assessmembservedhatthese parde are parking lots for the San José Diridon Rail
Station®® The parcels were in residential use as of 1&8hsupportech meat products facility

by the early 1940s, with wholesale magazine distribution facility addebe parceby 1950.

The magazinéacility was taken over by the meat products facilitythymid-1960s, and

continued in that use until 2005. The building was then used for general office space until 2009
when the building was removeuhd the parcels converted to parking.lots

Historicd chemical use and storage included minor truck maintenance and oil ch&ogirand

oil storage, and soaps and other cleaning compo@rusthreestage, belowground, stormwater
oil/water separator was located in the southern portion of the parkiagdoemoved in 2005, as
discussed further below. The permit to convert the land use to a parking lot required that the
separator be removed, but the records are unclear whether the removal oGnergdogallon
gasolineUST was located beneath the naréistern corner of théaenpresenbuilding and was
removed in 20070ne soil sample was recovered from the base of the UST excavation at the time
of removal Only toluene was detected aihevasat a concentration below all screening levels

In 2005-2006,the meaproductsfacility was removed, and a soil and groundwater quality
evaluation was performdd identify potential subsurface impacissociated with the former
oil/water separatothehazardous materials storage area, and thetb&Mwas still pesent in
2006and removed in 200B0il samples were analyzed for TPH as gasaiaezene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylenBTEX), andmethyl tertbutyl ether MTBE). Soil samples from near

the oilwater separator and former hazardous materials staragevere also analyzed for TPH
as diesel and motor péndfor metals soil samples recovered in the former hazardous materials
storage area were also analyzed for VOCs. With the exception @&l@iconcentrations of

65 Hazardous waste acdepce levels are the concentrations that define a hazardous waste that must be disposed of at
a Class | hazardous waste landfill or treated at a treatment facility permitted to treat the hazardous waste.

66 Cornerstone Earth GrouBhasel Environmental Sé Assessment, 105 South Montgomery Street, S&n Jos
California, August 3, 2018.
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TPH as motor oil below residentistreening levels, no chemicals were detected in the soil
samples. One groundwater sample was recovered from within the vicinity of the UST. No
detectable concentrations of TPH as gasoline, BTEX, MTBEOCs were reported in the
groundwater sampléletals weraeportedwithin background levels

The current land use for these parcels is parkingHtssorical records indicate industrial use
from the 1940s through 200Bn UST, anoil/water separator, arahazardous materials storage
areawere remoed Soil and groundwatetesting resultat these parceladicated that soiand
groundwatent these parcelsrenot known to have residual chemicals at concentrations above
anyscreening level88ecausall structures have been removed from the paré€l$/ and LBP
would not be presenthe Phase assessmemecommended tesg soil around wooeased
structures for potential pesticides that were historically used for termite ¢c@mudior lead
around all structures for potential deposité BP thatmay have flaked off the structures

APN 261-35-007 (327 Otterson Street)

Phasd assessmestonducted for this parcalentifieda onestory building used by AT&T as a
workshop and parking:®® The parcel appears to have been used for industrial purposes since
1884. At various times, use listings included an oil depot, empty oil can storage, a laundry wash
house andresidences.

The current land use for this parcel is industrial. No soil orrghaater samples have been

collected from beneath thaoetside areasmreditisunknewni s t i ng bui
whether soil or groundwater have chemicals at concentrations above residential, commercial/

industrial, construction worker, tgachng togroundwater screening leve(siven the age of the

building, ACM and LBP may be preseatong with lead in soil from flaking LBFA survey should

be performedefored e mo1l i ti on t o deter mine whether pre-demo

APN 261-35-014 (645 Park Avenue)

ThePhasd assessmeiidlentified construction staging and temporary office trailgrshis
parcel® The parceivasin residential use from at least 1884 to the early 1950s. By 1955, the
residences were replaced with a commetmigiding, which wasused as a television studio until
2006. The building burned down in 2014 and was not rebuilt.

Elevated concentrations of lead and arsenic were detected in soil at thetharaéfected soil
was excavated and removed from two aredb@parcel. A site management plaas prepared

to direct the future management of site ,.aw@ith attention to proper disposal of soil that contains
levels of lead that, if removed from the site, would require special han{Motg: A site
managementlan containgequirements that affe@tureland uss))

67 RPS Iris EnvironmentaPhasel Environmental Site Assessment, 145 South Montgomery Street and 327 Otterson
Street, San Jés California, October 25, 2016.

68 Elevate Enviromental ConsultingPhase | Environmental Site Assessment 145 South Montgomery Street and 327
Otterson Street, San Jose, Californidarch 30, 2020.

69 Cornerstone Earth Grouphasel Environmental Site Assessment, 645 Park Avenue, S&nChigornia, July 27,
2018.
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Thesite management plarisoestablishegbrocedures for handling impacted material during
demolition activities. A 2008 documedited in thePhasd assessmemtotedthatthe tanks and
generator hee been removed from the site signs of contamination or spills were observed
adjacent to the location dfietanks or generatpand &oveground and belowground diesel
piping is still located orsiteandwould need tde disposed of as hazardous matsor tested to
indicatethatthe materials areon-hazardous A No Further Action status was granted floe site
by theRegional Water Quality Control Boaoh June 112009 based on thillowing
assumptios:

Water Board staff understand that the siié likely be converted into high

density housing, commercial, industrial, office or a mined development.

Based upon the available information, considering the property will not be used
for single family or two family housing subdivision with sepatzckyards and

with the provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate and
representative of site conditions, no further action related to pollutant releases at
the subject site is required, other than compliance with the June 18, 3MP

[Site Management Plarlf

There is no information indicatinghetherthe piping was remove&roundwatemwas tested for
TPH as diesel and motor oil, VOCs, PCBs, perchlorate, and m&lfatencentrations were
below all screening levels.

The currentand use for this parcel is industrial. The parcel has a LUC because of the presence of
lead in soil at concentrations above all screening le@i&en the potential presence of fuel

piping, contaminated soil may be present around the piping. Groundigatenot have any

chemicals at concentrations above any screening I&uedfhasd assessmemioted that ACM

and/or LBP may be present in soil from the forpberrneddown building

APN 261-35-027 (145 South Montgomery Street)

Phasd and Ilassessmeshave been conducted for this parc¢él>’® Theparcel is developed

with two onestory buildings used by AT&T for offices and training spaces, hazardous materials
storage, andehicle maintenanc&he parcehas beemsed for industrial purposes since 13884.
various times, use listings included an oil depot, laundry wash house, lumber yard, cigar factory,
an electric company that stored fuel, powerhouse, boiler house, workshops, and transformer
rooms, bakery, as well as residenddse Phasd assessmentated:

Two USTs and associated piping were removed in 1992 and 2003. Althougbgiomal
Water Quality Control Boaridsued aNo FurtherAction letter in 2004, thBhasd

assessment observed that the 2003 investigation was not adequate to evalsate relea
from the USTs because the sample locations were not located downgradient of the USTs
and dispenserfluring the 2003 investigation, free product (fuel and/or oil floating on

70 Regional Water Quality Control Boardp Further Action, 645 Park Avenue, San Jose, Santa Clara Gounty
June20, 2008.

1 RPS Iris EnvironmentaPhasel Environmental Site Assessment, 145 South Montgomery Street and 327 Otterson
Street, Sa Jo®, California, October 25, 2016.

72 RPS Iris EnvironmentaGummary Report of Limited Pha$&ubsurface Site Investigation, 145 South
Montgomery Street, San #&<€alifornia, November 18, 2016.

73 Elevate Environmental Consultinghase | Environment&ite Assessment 145 South Montgomery Street and 327
Otterson Street, San Jose, Californidarch 30, 2020.
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top of groundwater as a separate phase) was noted on groundwater encotintered a
approximately 3@eetbelow ground surface in three-siteborings. The detection of free
product is indicative of a release of petroleum hydrocarbadsvould exceed hazardous
waste levels and all screening levéllee source of the free product isknown, but is
likely either anon-siterelease or an offite source that is impacting the parcel.

Af ormer “covered waslidentfiedaukwas nothvestigatedas partt n d ”
of the Phase dssessmeptaind is located upgradient of the fi@@duct detections.

A possibleoff-site source for the free product detections noted above is the adjacent
property to the westAPN 26135-002, discussed aboyeavhich has residual TPH as
diesel in soifrom a leaking UST removed from the property in 198%oundwater was
not sampled in 198%nd it is unknown whether groundwater impacts from this
upgradient property are the source of free produectisite groundwater.

An annual Asbestos Notice to Employees stated that the floor tiles/mastic throdghout t
building contain asbestos. Degrading portions of the wall and ceiling located in the
southwestern corner of the radio shop area of the building were quarantined off by
caution tapdabeled Danger "Asbestos.

To further investigate thgite conditions, #hasdl assessmentas conducted in 2018 and
reportedthe following:

Northwest corner next to PG& E Substation (APN 26135-002): All soil and soil gas
results were below all screening levels. Groundwater results exceeded screening levels
for TPH as diesgMCL and odor/nuisance), naphthalene (MCL, residential and
commercial/industrial vapor intrusion, and odor/nuisance), and all metals except silver
and thallium (MCLs).

Former covered oil tank along western border:Soil resultsexceededcreening levels

for TPH as diesel (all screening levels including residential, commercial/indusstrdal
construction worker screening levels) and TPH as motor oil (gross contamination).
Groundwater resultsxceededcreening levels for TPH as gasoline (MCL and
odor/nuisane), TPH as diesel (MCL, odor/nuisance, and gross contamination),
naphthalene (MCL, residential and commercial vapor intrusion, and odor/nuisance), and
all metals except silver and thallium (MCLSs).

Next to former 6,00Ggallon gasoline USTAIl soil and graundwater resultarerebelow
screening levels. Soil gas results for P&€Eeededesidential but not
commercial/industrial vapor intrusion screening levels.

The current land use for this parcel is industrial. The former USTs have been removed, but
petroleumhydrocarbons were detected at concentrations above all screening levels. No soil or
groundwater samples have been collected from ben
investigations would be needed to characterize the nature and extent oficatitenon this

parceland remediation could be requireefore the proposed redevelopment. Because of the

site’s history and the Phase Il investigation re
required to enable future uses. ACM is known to be ptesdhe buildings. Given the age of the

building, LBP may be present, along with lead in soil from flaking LBP. A survey should be

performed before demolition to determine whether
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APNs 261-37-016 and 261-37-029 (655 West San Carlos Street)

A Phasd assessment andPhasdl investigation have been completed for this paft@This

parcel is currentlypccupied bya car wash and detailing busineshjch includes the main ca
washfacility, an attached office building, armdstorage building. The site also contains a detail
facility with a storage area and a snwsfirage shed along the western site boundary. The area
south of the office building is a waitiragea with patio furnitre and a canopy overhang. The
entrance to the car wash is along West San C8&tleet, and the southern portion of the site is
paved and serves as a holding area for the cars whearthégishedThe parcels were
previously occupied byraauto repaishop andaused auto saldsusinesstarting in the 1950s.
Beforethe 1950sthe area was either unoccupied or had a boarding house on the préheses.
site was an active car wash that also dispensed gasoline until September 1991.

In 1991, three leaded galine USTs, associated piping, three dispenser islamdiscontaminated
soil were removed from the center of the parcgtsl samples collected from the bottom of the
excavatiorreportedT PH asgasoline benzeneethylbenzene, and xylenasconcentratins below
all screening levelat that time

Fourgroundwater monitoring wells were installeetweenl992and 1995and auarterly

groundwater monitoringvas conducted tassess the downgradient extent of hydrocarbons in
groundwater. OQuly 11, 1995,after 13 groundwater monitoring evenigalley Waterissueda

closure for this case as the groundwater concentrations indicated stable and decreasing trends.
TheRegional Water Quality Control Boaagproved this closure aluly 21, 1995.The four
groundwater monitoring wells may still be present on the parcels; no well destruction records
were located.

A Phasdl investigation was conducted in 2018 to evaluate soil and groundwater conditions.
Seven borings were drillgd collect soil andyroundwater samples. The samples were tested for
TPH as gasoline, diesel, and motor aild formetals and VOCs. Six soil gas samples and four
indoor air samples were collected to evaluate for vapor intrusion and tested for TPH as gasoline
and VOCsThePhasdl investigatiorreportedthe following:

Soil: TPH as gasoline, diesel and motor oil, and metals vegrartedat concentrations
belowall screening levels or background levels. VOCs were not detected.

Groundwater: TPH as gasoline, dieseind motoril, and metals were not detectied
groundwaterSome metals were detectédt at concentrations belowCLs and
odor/nuisancecreening levels.

Soil gas:PCE wageportedat concentrations that excemssidential and
commercial/industrial vapor intrusion screening levels. Benzeneepastedn soil gas
at concentrations that excei@ residential but not the commercial/industrial vapor
intrusion screening leveThe soil gas results were also compa@ethe outdoor ambient
air sample results.Hebenzenén soil gasexcee@dthe outdoor ambient air sample
results. Note that only one of the PCE detections esmédoor ambient air
concentrations.

74 Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Phasel Environmental Site Assessment, 655 West San Carlos Street, §aDalifsrnia,
June 2, 2017.
> ENGEO,Phasdl Environmental Site Assessment, 655 W. San Carlos Street, $a@difsrnia, August29, 2018.
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Indoor air: Several VOCs wergeportedn indoor samfes but at concentrations below
outdoor ambient air concentrations and below indoor residential and
commercial/industrial screening levels.

The current land use is commercial. Excavation of soil at this parcel should anticipate encountering

soil gas with benzene at concentrations that may require a soil management plan. Because of the
site’s history and the Phase II investigation r1e
to enable future uses. Given the age of the building ¢pestructed in the 1970s), ACM and

LBP may be present, along with lead in soil from flaking LBP. A survey should be performed

before demolition to determine whether pre-demol

APNs 261-37-020 and 261-37-021 (691 West San Carlos Street)

ThePhasd assessment statdthtthe parceliscurrently c cupi ed by a single-famil
a gravel and grass vehicle parking and storage’ 2eprevious residential structubeirned down

in 2010 and was reconstructedaoproximately2011 on the original foundation. The ground

surface around the residence is unpaved. The parcel has been in residential use since 1884.

The currentand historicaland use areresidential with no knowncommercial oindustrial uses.
The current and presus uses have negligible potential for contamination of soil and
groundwaterTheexceedance of screening leveslgonsidered unlikelyGiven the age of the
building (i.e., postdates the 1970s when the use of ACM and LBP was banh€il and LBP
are unlkely to be present

APN 261-37-023 (695 West San Carlos Street)

ThePhasd assessment statéthtt he parcel is currently occupied b
constructedirca1965with a gravel areand a small storage sh€dsiven the age of thiformer

sitestructure, a heating oil UST may have been historically operataedddmls were located

pertaining to theresence aremoval of a UST from thgarcel The current and historical land gse
areresidentialwith no known industrial uses. Tharcent and previous uses have negligible

potential for contamination of soil and groundwaléreexceedance of screening levisls

considered unlikelyGiven the age of the building constructedund 1965ACM and LBP may be

presentalong with lead indl from flaking LBP. A survey should be performéaforedemolition

to determine whether pre-demolition abatement 1is

APN 261-37-030 (West San Carlos Street)

The Phaséassessment observegatthis parcel is currently vacant and undeveloffékhe
Phase | assessment stated the following:

This parcel has no history of industrial or commercial use. The parcel was vacant in
1884, had one residence in 1915, had beewacantsince1950. Vehicles were parked

76 Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Phasel Environmental Site Assessment, 691 West Carlos Street, Sacabfornia, July7,
2017.

7T Haley & Aldrich Inc.,Phasel Environmental Site Assessment, 695 West San Carlos Street, 8a@aldsrnia,
July 6, 2017.

78 Elevate Environmental ConsultanBhase | Environmental Site Assessment, West San Carlos Street, San José,
California, February 11, 2020.
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on the parcel in 1962ind a possibleod stockpile was present in 1974. Evidence of
transient use and waste was observed between the parcel and Los Gatos Creek during the
2020 site inspection.

Given the age of the 1915 residence, a residential heating oil UST may have been
historically operatd. No records were located pertaining togtresence oremoval of a
UST from the site.

Given the age of the 1915 residence, ACM and LBP may be present in soil; details
regarding the structuresemoval are unknown. A survey should be perforimeidre
demol i tion to determine whether pre-demolitior

The current land use at this parcel is resideatidlthe parcel has been vacant since 1Bbére are

no records or observations of soil or groundwater contamination from this pasideriial land

use would have a negligible potential for contamination of soil and groundiMagszxceedance of

soil and groundwater screening levislsonsidered unlikelyGiven the age of thiermerresidence,

ACM and LBP may be preseraiong with l&d in soil from flaking LBPA survey should be
performecbefored e mol i t i on t o deter mine whether pre-demol

APN 261-37-031 (255 South Montgomery Street)

A Phasd assessment arRhasd| investigation have been conducted for fmscel’*® The

Phasd assessment states that this parcel has beerbyseelSIJFDBureau of Operational

Support as a training center since at Ileast 1980
located on this parcel, whidteeps the Park Avenue raad underpass free of groundwaihis

parcel was previously numbered 282-025 and théhasd assessment uses that parcel number

(261-37-025).

The parcel was in residential use from at least 1884 to at leastar#Bpossibly to 1950.
Documented @mmercial and industrialse has included a truck service company from as early as
1930 through at least 1966, a burner and oil company from at least 1945 through at least 1957,
and a box distribution warehouse in 1955. The fire departhesmaccupied the ire site as

early as 1971.

Records indicate the use of fuels and oils, lubricants and gesadsglvents and cleaning
solutions. Various USTs and ASTs were recorded on the patefollowing UST removals are
documented:

One 5,00@yallon diesel USTrad one 5,00@allon gasoline UST were removed in 1995,
along with associated piping. Impacted soil under the tanks was excavated and removed.
The site was closed halley Wateron June 61997, indicating that residual chemical
concentrations, if any, webelowthescreening levelat that time The permit file indicat
thata fuel UST was replaced in 1995. A review of paretdted files kept with the fire
department found the presence of both an UST/piping systeamak8Tpiping system.

7 Cornerstone Earth Grouphasel Environmental Site Assessment, 255 South Montgomery Street, 8an Jos
California, July 27, 2018.

80 Cornerstone Earth Grouphasell Soil and Ground Water Quality Evaluation, 255 South Montgomery Street, San
Jos, California, December 11, 2018.
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construction worker screening levelsoBndwater samplagportedTPH as gasoline
anddieselat concentrationthat exceed/CLs and residential vapor intrusisgereening
levels VOCs generally were not deteciedhe soil and groundwater samples.

The current land use for this parcel is industrial. Givemehelts of thd’hasdl investigation, as

well as the parcéls p r e v i o undustaaloperaionsy hazardous materiate known to be

present in fil, soil, and groundwater at this paredlove the screening levels summarized ablove

addition, the presence of existing buildings limited the extent d?ltlasd| investigation to

accessible areaBxcavation at this parcel should expect to encounazardous materialBecause

of the sité kistory andhePhase Il investigation results, remediation of these parestbe

required to enable future us&nally, gven the age osome of the structureACM and LBP may

be presentalong with lead irsoil from flaking LBP A survey should be performéefore

demolition to determine whether pre-demolition a

APN 264-15-015 (365 Royal Avenue)

APN 264-15-016 (379 Royal Avenue)

APN 264-15-017 (655 Auzerais Avenue)

APN 264-15-018 (661 Auzerais Avenue)

APN 264-15-019 (667 Auzerais Avenue)

APN 264-15-063 (667 Auzerais Avenue)

APN 264-15-064 (720 West San Carlos Street)
APN 264-15-065 (720 West San Carlos Street)

A Phasd assessment has been completed for this pavbalhis occuped bytwo large buildings,
andassociated parking and landscagih@he northern building is the former Orchard Supply
Hardware (OSH) store and is currently vacant. The southern buildng@e recen®SH store

that has since closedhe current landse is commercial.

Historical recordsndicatethatthe neighborhood wasredominantlyoccupied by canning and

fruit processing facilities in the late 1800%e parcelfiavecontained various structures since at
least 1884. In 1908, a portion of tharces was converted into a baseball field. The neacant
warehouse was constructed in 1946, and the eastern portionpobieety was occupied by
singlefamily residences from at least the 1930s through the 1960s. The currently operating OSH
storewasconstucted in 2014ThePhasd assessment indicated the following:

Between 1986 and 1990, four USTs containing diesel, petrebased solvents, and
gasoline were removed from APN 268-064from the southern portion of the new OSH
retail store. Th&®egionaWater Quality Control Boargranted case closure in 1996.
However, residual contamination, including gasoline and BTEX, remained in subsurface
soil above screening levels in the location of the tank excavation. At the time of case
closure thesoil remaining at the bottom of the excavatiaras found to have detectable
levels of TPH asgasolineand benzene at concentrations above residential
commercial/industrialand construction workecreening levels. Groundwater did not
contain detectable levels of TRid gasoline or benzene; only a low level of toluene below
the groundwater screening level vpgiesent in groundwater.

83 ENGEO,Phase Environmental Site Assessment, 720 W. San Carlos Seretloé, California, April 1, 2019.
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Given the age of the vacant warehouse constructed in 1946, ACM and LBP may be
presentalong with lead in soil from flaking LBFA surveyshould be performeldefore
demolition to determine whether pre-demolitic

The current land use is commeraidth hazardous materials storagée il may still have

gasolineat concentrationaboveresidential commercial/industél, and construction worker

screening level|sexcavation in the area of the former USitay encounteimpactedsoil.

Groundwater did ndtave detectable levels ofiemicals above groundwater screening levels.

The Phase &dssessmemecommenddthat a Soil Management Plan peepared and implemented

to address the contaminated sGiiven the age of the building constructed in the 1970s, ACM

and LBP may be preseralong with lead in soil from flaking LBFA survey should be performed
beforedemrb 1 i t i on to determine whether pre-demolition

Off-Site Conditions

Off-site properties with hazardous materials issmeg have the potential to affect the project site
if contamination fronsuchproperties extends to or beneath thgqmiosite.The off-site

properties with soil contamination issuat could affecbn-site parcelswould be limited to
properties immediately adjacent to the project site.

Theoff-site properties with groundwater contamination issiines couldaffecton-site parcels
would be limited to properties located upgradient of the pragjée(i.e., wheregroundwater flow
is from theoff-site property toward the project sitdased on information frorthereviewof the
Phasd assessments afhasdl investgationsdiscussed aboyghe reported directions of
groundwater flowvary, with many of the reportefiow directionsidentified aggenerally to the
east or southeadtlowever flow atsome propertie® the north of the project site have been
reported asa thenorth, and some reported flow direction south of the project site have been
reported to the west or southweBhe variations may be due to localized pumping, seasonal
variations, and/or proximity to creel®ased on the dynamic nature of groundwétay in the
areathepotential foroff-site conditions to extendnto the project site should be considered on a
caseby-case basis.

Propertieswith known hazardous materials issaeacent to the project site are shown on
Figure 3.7-6 and summazedin Table 3.7-2. Of the 5 listed off-site properties, most are closed
UST sites, where the USTs and contaminated soil have been reamaltbé results of

verification sampling indicate that the residual concentrations of chemicals, if amptare
expeced to be able to affect surrounding properfidgeseadjacent and nearlgjtes are therefore
not considered tbe able taffect the project site. Based on the residual chemical concentrations,
if any, the overseeing regulatory agency has granted caseeland requires no further action.
Four of the sites are open cases with ongoing investigation or remedial action is in progress
(Sites8, 14, 15, and 20). One site is closed but has land use restri@ita®)( Two sites are not
listed as open casesth a regulatory agency, but sampling has revealed chemicals at
concentrations above screening levels (Sites 9 and 23). The open cases, unlisted sites under
investigation and/or remediation, and the land use restriction silistatin boldin Table3.7-2
anddiscussed below. Eaghanalyzed for the potential to affect the project ditee sites

discussed below are generally from north to south.

Downtown West Mixed-Use Plan 3.7-54 ESA /D190583
Draft EIR October 2020






3. Environmental Setting, Impacts, and Mitigation

3.7 Hazards and Hazardous Materials

TABLE 3.7-2

SUMMARY OF OFF-SITE PROPERTIES WITH HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ISSUES

Site No. Property and Address Status and Issues

Southern Rail alignment Older rail alignment that transported

Pacific freight

Tracks

1 Gruthfield Property, 370 North Montgomery Street Closed UST site

2 AC Label/Berryman Products, 350 North Montgomery Closed cleanup site with land use

Street restrictions

3 Montgomery Street Property, 341 North Montgomery Street  Closed UST site

4 Don Bocci Mobil Service, 395 Stockton Avenue Closed UST site

5 Air Systems, 381 Stockton Avenue Closed UST site

6and 7 SJUSD, 250 Stockton Avenue Closed UST site

8 138 Stockton, 138 Stockton Avenue Open cleanup program site; active
remedial action

9 Landscaping business, 260 North Montgomery Street Not listed on GeoTracker; soil above
screening levels

10 San José Foundry, 525 West St. John Street Closed UST site

11 Manada Tile, 517 West St. John Street Closed UST site

12 Custom Pad & Pattern La Fiesta, 555 West St. John Street  Closed UST site

13 Six closed UST sites, 443 to 589 West Santa Clara Street Closed UST sites

14 Del Monte Plant 51, 50 Bush Street Open inactive cleanup program and
closed UST site

15 Diridon Caltrain Station, 65 Cahill Street Open cleanup program site pending
closure by regulatory agency

16 Vitale Auto Body, 52 South Autumn Street Closed UST site

17 Rush Roofing, 777 Park Avenue Closed UST site

18 Independent Scissor Lift, 236 McEvoy Street Closed UST site

19 Three closed UST sites: 598 and 602 West San Carlos Closed UST sites

Street and 395 Bird Avenue

VTA Rail alignment Recent (between 1998 and 2006)

Tracks construction; previously residential

20 Dariano & Sons, 638 Auzerais Avenue Open UST site; investigation ongoing

21 Kralyevich Property, 696 Auzerais Avenue Closed UST site

22 Roofguard, 740 West San Carlos Street Closed UST site

23 Auto Repair, 356 and 358 Royal Avenue Not listed on GeoTracker; soil gas and
groundwater above screening levels

NOTES:

SJUSD = San José Unified School District; UST = underground storage tank; VTA = Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority
Sites in bold text are discussed below.

SOURCE: Data compiled from ENGEO environmental report database in 2019 and Elevate Environmental, Consulting, Assessment of
Environmental Concerns of Select Parcels within the Diridon Project, February 11, 2020.

Southern Pacific Rail Tracks (APNs 259-27-018 through 259-27-022)

The Phase | assessment stated that Southern Pacific Railroad tracks are loa&ted 85927-
018 through 2527-022 and bisect the project footpriifThe parcels were in residential use

84 Elevate Environmental Consultantsssessment of Environmental Concerns of Select Parcels within the Diridon
Project, February 11, 2020.
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before the tracks were constructed sometime before 1939. Although Southern Pacific owns APNs
25927-021 and 2527-022, these parcels are currenthgddor car parking associated with the
adjacent APN 2527-011—discussed above in tl@n-Site Parcel Conditionsection—and

therefore, contamination on APN 229-011 is discussed above.

Although soil hagienerallynot been tested on this railroad alignin@nher than for APN 259

27-011 discussed abowand APN 25927-022 discussed belgwit is not uncommoifor arsenic,

lead, and other contaminantsbe preserdt elevated levels in the soil along rail alignments.
Sources of contamination include old raéd ties dipped in an arsenic or creosote solution to
prevent wood decay, arsenic or organochlorine herbicides for weed control, and laxsshic

slag used as railroad bed fill. Lubrication oil and diesel that dripped from the trains are also likely
sources of petroleum prodigtound along lines. Other sources of contaminants may include coal
ash from engines and PAHSs from the diesel exhaust. Finally, spillage from materials transported
in the rail cars may also be present. Given that this rail aligndates taat least 1939,

contamination may be present and may have sprethe &aljacenon-site project area.

In addition,the Phase | assessment stated that a 15g@00n heating oil tank was formerly
located on APN 2527-022. The tank was removet an unspecified date and soil was
excavated from the former tank pit. Sampling was conducted in 2017 in conjunction vath the
siteinvestigation of APNs 2527-011, 25927-014, and 2527-015 (discussed above in tlG@n-
Ste ParcelConditionssection) As discussegbreviously soil, soil gas, and groundwater
concentratiomesults exceed various screening levels, and in the case of lead &bsoed
hazardous waste disposal levels.

Site 2—AC Label/Berryman Products (350 North Montgomery Street)

This propety is located east of the project site and has one building occupied by automotive
repair and automotive body shdBd.he property is listed as a closed cleanup program site with
land use restriction€ontaminantgi.e., TPH as gasoline and chlorinatemv&nts)remain inthe
sail, soil gas, and groundwater. At the time of case closure, the concentrations of certain
chemicals in soil gas exceeded residential ansome cases, commercial/industrial screening
levels. A land use covenant was establishsttioting development of residential or sensitive
receptor facilities, and extraction of groundwaleris site is located adjacent to the project site
but across North Montgomery Street. Therefore, it is unliteycontaminated soibr soil gas
extendgrom this site to the project site. Assumitmgitthe direction of groundwater flow is to the
east or southeast, contaminated groundwater from this property is unlikely to have affected
groundwater beneath the project sitherefore, this site would naffect the project site.

Site 8—138 Stockton (138 Stockton Avenue)

This site is located west of the project site and has one recently constructedtanyltnixeduse
commercial and residential buildifgShallow soils beneath the building are contaminated with

copper, lead, and nickel at concentrations above all screening levels. These contaminated soils were

85 ENGEO,Phase Environmental Site Assessment, 3881 N. Autumn Street and 3350 N. Montgomery Street,
San Jo§, California, March 9, 2018.

86 Santa Clara County Department of Environmental He8itk, Cleanup Program138 Stockton Development, SCP
Case No. 201-D3s, 138 Stockton Ave., Sanéld3alifornia, June 27, 2019.
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excavated and placed in a consolidated layer between 6faetb8low grade and capped by the
concrete foundation of the new building. As of June 27, 2019, the County was requiring the
submittal of technical documents to prepare a Deed Restriction/Environmental Covenant that would
prohibit disturbing the buried contaminated soils without CountycsapprGroundwater did not

contain TPH as diesel and motor oil or VOCs above any screening®eAttough located next

to the project site, railroad tracks separate this site from the projeeinsitihe contaminated soil

has been encapsulatddherefae, this site would not affect the project site.

Site 9—Landscaping Business (260 North Montgomery Street)

This property idocated east of the project site andésupied by a landscaping business with one
main building used as an office, maintenancestodhge area, and hazardous materials storage; one
shipping container converted to pesticide/herbicide/fertilizer storage; and an additional shipping
container converted to a supply sié@he Phasd assessment observed the presence of drums,
some areasf minor spills, and'generally poor housekeeping practitéhasd! soil sampling
reportedmetals (lead, chromium, and arsenic), pesticides (dieldrin), and semivolatile organic
compounds (benz[a]anthracene, benzo[b]fluoranthene, benzo[a]pyrene, aftl, &j8ad]pyrene)

at concentrationthat exceedesidential, commercial/industrial, and construction worker screening
levels®®%° However, this site is separated from the project site by North Montgomery Street,
making it unlikely that contaminants in satlthis site could affect the project sitderefore, this

site would not affect the project site.

Site 14—Del Monte Plant 51 (50 Bush Street)

This site, located west of the project site, has three connected buildings previously used by

Del Monte for theprocessing and packaging of dried fruit product between 1916 andIp@a.

fuel oil USTs were removed in 1988. Soil samples detected residual levels of diesel and motor

oil, lead, and organochlorine pesticides at concentrations below all screeningvébetse

exception of arsenic that was detected at concentrations above all screening levels. No further
investigation has been reported since 2005 and the regulatory case remains open but inactive.
Thesite has been redeveloped for residential useryveting the existing buildings. As a metal,
arsenic 1s mnot relatively mobile, and i1its presen
site. Review of the records did not indicate whether groundwater was tested. Because the results
for soil tests were below all screening levels for all tested chemicals except arsenic, and arsenic is
not relatively mobile, groundwater beneath this site is unlikely to affect groundwater beneath the
project site. Therefore, this site would not affect the prajitet

87 BureauVeritas,Limited Subsurface Investigation, Commercial Property atL8% Stockton Avenue, San dos
Santa Clara County, Californj&eptember 25, 2013.

88 ENGEO,Phase Environmental Site Assessment Update, 260 N. Montgomery and 255 N. Autumn Stdaeg, San
California, March 13, 2019.

89 ENGEO,Phasédl Environmental Site Assessment, 260 N. Montgomery Street and 255 N. Autumn Streeé, San Jos
California, September 28, 2018.

% ENGEO,Estimated Quantity of Impacted Material and Remedial Cost, 260 N. btoety and 255 N. Autumn

Street, San J@sCalifornia, October 31, 2018.

Lowney AssociatesSoil Management Plan, Cahill Block North, Del Monte Plant 51, San José, California

February 28, 2005.
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Site 15—Diridon Caltrain Station and Caltrain Parking Lots (65 Cahill Street)

The train statiorhas served as a railway station sinceli®®0sand is located west of the project
site®? A waste coolant tank, waste oil/water separator, and tweg&bih and two 3,00@allon

used oil storage tanks were remowehn undocumented date. Previous investigations indicated
elevated concentrations ©PH as diesel and motor oil, and arsenisoil at concentrations

above all screening levelsroundwatersamples indieted TPH as diesel and motor oil, and lead
at concentrations above all screening levEte reporteddirection of shallow groundwater flow

is toward the southeast, toward the project site.

Remediation activities consisting of removal of impddeil were conducted in 2009. An oxygen
releasing compound was applied to soil and groundwater to break down the petroleum
hydrocarbons. Groundwater monitoring was subsequently conducted and new monitoring wells
were installed in 2011. Impacts on grountikvare limited in extent armbntaminatedoil was
excavated and removed. Impact§ BH as diesel and motor oil on groundwater are residual and
are expected to attenuate over tiifiee Regional Water Quality Control Boaislcurrently

processing closure for this site as a-imeat case, pending destruction of site monitoring Wells.
The regulatory case files do not document the most recent soil and groundwater concentrations
however to qualify for closure, sources adrtamination were removed, contaminated soil was
removed, groundwater was treated, and the residual chemical levels are consider&sebiptiz
Water Quality Control Boarth not pose a threat to the surrounding propefTiestefore, this site
would nd affectthe project site.

Some of the Diridon Station parking lodrcels owned b@altrain are not included in the proposed
project and are therefore part of the-sife conditionsinformation regardingnvironmental
conceris onthe Caltrain parking lbparcels is summarizeghere available

APN 26134-012 (33 South Montgomery Street)

APN 26134-013 (51 South Montgomery Street)

APN 26134-014 (53 and 63 South Montgomery Street)

APN 26%34-016 (77 South Montgomery Street)

APN 26134-017 (91 South Montgoety Street)

APN 26134-018 (no street address)

APN 26134-019 (no street address)

An assessment of environmental concerns that included reviewing regulatory records and
environmental documents was conducted for these pdfdie parcels are currently wbas
parking lots for the San José Diridon Rail Station. Historical aerial photographs show that the

92 State Water Resources Control Bo&tdse Summary, Dirido@altrain Station 2019.

9 San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Bo@ndglon Caltrain Station San JoséWell Destructions
September 27, 2017.

% Elevate Environmentalonsulting, Assessment of Environmental Concerns of Select Parcels wighidirtHon
Project, February 11, 2020.
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parcels have been used mostly for parking since at least 1948. A review of regulatory records and
environmental documenisdicated the following?

APN 261-34-012: This parcel was previously occupied by a church and adjacent
dwelling, and by an auto repair shop. Automotive operations have historically involved
the use and handling of hazardous materials including motor oils, paints, degreasers,
brake fluidscoolants, and other solvents.

APN 261-34-013: This parcel was previously occupied by a residential dwelling,
machinery shop, and miscellaneous storage. Machine shops have historically used metals,
oils and grease, degreasers, and solvents.

APN 261-34-014: This parcel was previously occupied by a portion of a fruit drying
operation, residential dwellings, warehouse, a shed housing up to nine cars, truck repair
shop, auto parts and service, a glass and industrial door business, a welding and body
shop, an &ctrical repair business, and an auto shop with a large/empty AST in 1990.

Before 1992, an oil/water separator and the associated pump were removed from the
53 South Montgomery Street site at an unknown time. Petroleum hydroearipatted

soil was excavad from the pit containing the former oil/water separator in 1991 and
1992. Confirmation sample results detected chemicals in soil at concentrations below
residential, commercial/industrial, construction worker, and leaching to groundwater
screening levelsA 500-gallon coal, heating, or diesel oil UST was removed from the

53 South Montgomery Street site in 1992. Subsequent soil sampling at the base of the
UST excavation did not detect diesel in soil. Groundwater samples collected from
beneath the 53 SouMontgomery Street site did not detect chemicals at concentrations
above residential, commercial/industrial, construction worker, and leaching to
groundwater screening levels. In January 2018, the 53 South Montgomery Street site
received a Nd-urther Actionletter from theRegional Water Quality Control Boawdth

a priority status of low threat.

A 1990 site investigation noted several areas of discolored soil; piles of rubble and auto
parts; and a-8oot-wide, 4foot-deep, 65oot-long pit used to storéres and other
equipment inside the former auto repair shop. One of seveisthailed areas on the
property was sampled and found to contain oil and grease at a concentratioimgxceed
residential and construction worker screening levels, but not thmeacial/industrial
screening level. A monitoring well installed on the property reported TPH as diesel at a
concentration exceawy the odor/nuisance threshold, but not the residential,
commercial/industrial, construction worker, and leaching to grourshgateening

levels. The 1990 investigation recommended that the areas of discolored soil be
investigated further; however, no additional investigations are known to have been
completed.

APN 261-34-016: This parcel was previously occupied by an automaticrxash from

1950 to 1989. Five gasoline USTs were removed from the site in 1989. Impacted soil

from under the tanks was excavated and disposed. Subsequently, groundwater monitoring
was conducted at two monitoring wells, and no chemicals were detectes &8/

screening levels. The site case was closed by Valley Water on November 2, 1995.

9% ENGEO, Information downloaded from ENGEO website, 2019.
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However, certain chemicals were reported at levels that exceed curre@0gd@.,
screening levels:

T TPH as gasoline in soil was reported at concentrations ergaéd odor/nuisance

screening level, but not the residential, commercial/industrial, construction worker,

andleaching to groundwater screening levels.

i Benzene was reported in soil at concentrations exog#te residential and leaching
to groundwater screamy levels, but not the commercial/industrial, construction
worker,andodor/nuisance screening levels.

T Toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were reported in soil at concentrationsrexceed

the leaching to groundwater screening level, but not the residential
commercial/industrial, construction worker, and odor/nuisance screening level

i Naphthalene was reported in soil at concentrations exugtt leaching to
groundwater screening level, but not the residential, commercial/industrial,
construction worker, and odor/nuisance screening levels.

I TPH as gasoline was reported in groundwater at concentrations iexceedVICL
and odor/nuisance scregagilevel.

T Benzene was reported in groundwater at concentrations éxgeleel MCL and
residential and commercial/industrial vapor intrusion screening levels.

i Ethylbenzene was reported in groundwater at concentrations exgéeslMCL, the
residential angdommercial/industrial vapor intrusion, and the odor/nuisance
screening levels.

T Xyleneswerereported in groundwater at concentrations exicegitie MCL and

odor/nuisance screening level, but not the residential or commercial/industrial vapor

intrusion screning levels.

APN 261-34-017: This parcel was previously occupied by a wine warehouse, a
hardwood planing mill (veneer factory, oil tank), and a playground appliance

manufacturing facility (with assembling and painting operations). The planing mill and

apdiance manufacturing operations would be expected to have used fuels, oils and
lubricants, paints and thinners, and cleaning solvents.

APN 261-34-018: This parcel was previously occupied by a residential dwelling with
carriage house, equipment display, &aticle parking for a neighboring truck shop.

APN 261-34-019: This parcel was previously occupied by a portion of a fruit drying
operation, and by warehouses.

The current land use for these parcels is commercial parkin@ktause all structures have
been removed from the parking lots, there would be no ACM or EsRorical records indicate
previousindustrial useTheUSTs and contaminated sbiive beememoved. However, the
remainingsoil and groundwater have concentrations above various soiranddyvater
screening leveldt is unknown whether contamination from the prioraisas migrated east to
the parcels of the proposed projeldterefore, these parcels have the potential to affect the
project site parcels to the immediate east.
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Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority Rail Tracks

APN 259-38-014 (71 South Autumn Street)

APN 259-38-114 (70 South Autumn Street)

APN 259-38-133 (68 South Montgomery Street)

APN 259-38-134 (No Address)

APN 259-38-139 (No Address)

The Phase | assessment staledthe VTA railroad tracks are located on the abdigtedparcels
and bisect the project footprititThe parcels were in residential useforethe VTA tracks were
construcedbetween 1998 and 2008imilar totheformerly residential parceldliscussed@bove

in theOn-Ste Parcel Conditionssection residential land use would have a negligible potential
for contamination of soil and groundwater, dhdpotential for exceedances soil and
groundwater screening levels is considered unlikdécausehe VTA tracks were recently
constructed and thail carscarry passengers, not chemicals or other materials, this use would
have a negligible potential for contamination of soil and groundwalterexceedance of soil and
groundwater screening levels is satered unlikelyTherefore, this site would not affect the
project site.

Site 20—Dariano & Sons (638 Auzerais Avenue)

This site located southeast of the projsite isoccupied by a smog shop and a hydroponics supply
store?” Two 550-gallongasolineJSTs and contaminated soil were removed in 1989 a8&dil
groundwater have been contaminated with gasaime this site has been undergoing investigation
and remediation since thdduring the May 2019 monitoring event, 5f&étof gasolinewas
reportedioating on groundwater beneath this sitdich would exceed all screening levels
Remediation consists of soil vapor extractibne direction of groundwater flow has been mostly to
the southwest, parallel to the southern border of the projeduaitever, the flow directiorhas
fluctuated with some observed flow to the souBiven the location, contaminated groundwater may
affect the southernmosbgion of the project site, such as ABR64-15-17, 26415-18, and

264-15-019 No off-sitewells havebeen constructed between this site and the prsijecindicating
that it is unknown whether the groundwater contamination extends beneath the project site.

Site 23—Auto Repair (356 and 358 Royal Avenue)

The 2019Phasd assessmetfor these parcels inetledAPNs264-20-008 (356 and 358 Royal
Avenue), 26420-009 (354 Royal Avenue), 2620-010 (348 Royal Avenue), and 220-021

(365 Bird Avenuef?® The property consists of two buildings; one is used as a convenience store
(365 Bird Avenue) and the secondised as an automotive repair shop (Royal Avenue
addresses), along with associated parking and landsc&pimgndwater samples did netport
chemicals above groundwater screening levidsnoted above faBite 20, the direction of
groundwater flow in tis local area is southwest to south, which would be toward the project site.
However, because chemicals were not detected in groundwater at concerdtaiians
groundwater screening levels, thinditionwould not affect the project site.

% Elevate Environmental Consultantsssessment of Environmental Concerns of Select Parcels within the Diridon
Project, February 11, 2020.

97 GeoRestoratiorRenediation Progress RepertThird Quarter 2019October 31, 2019.

9% ENGEO,Phasell Environmental Site Assessment, 3588 Royal Avenue & 365 Bird Avenue, SaréJos
California, December 20, 2018.
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Summary of Off-Site Property Hazardous Materials Issues

As discussed above, of the neadffsite hazardous materials cas&#e 20—Dariano & Sons at
638 Auzerais Avenueis known to have the potential to affect the southernmost portion of the
project site, such as ARN26415-17, 26415-018, and 26415-019. The extent of the
contaminated groundwater from this site is under investigdtidhis case, construction

activities that include excavation amdbelow the depth to groundwater could encounter
contaminated grawdwater In addition, vater generated through dewatering of excavation
these areasould requirdreatmentbeforedischargeor disposal aa hazardous waste.

In addition, the extent of soil and groundwater contamination from historical uses at ttoa Dirid
StationCaltrain parking lots is uncertain. Although the proposed project is separated from the
parking lots by Cabhill Street, it is unknown whether contaminated soil and groundwater from

historical sources on the parking lots extends east onto or paadeis of the proposed project.

Finally, and as described in Secti@ry 6, Off-Site Transportation Improvementkse project

applicant would undertake a seriesraprovements to theff-site transportation network

intended to enhance transit ridership and pedestrian and bicycle circulation in the project vicinity.
These improvements would include various surface improvements, such as restriping, grading,
andadding or altering porkhopislands or bulbouts (eg., bus stopsbike lanes However, these
surface improvements would not require excavabelow the roadway surfaceandwould

therefore not encounter contaminated-sdiie only actual hazard rislssociatedvith such
actiors—and are not discussed further.

Proximity to Schools

Thefollowing two schoos arewithin 0.25miles of the project site

Gardner Elementargchoo] 502lllinois Avenue, about 0.2&iles southeastf the
project site

Santa Clara County Community Schazh8 Sunol Street, about 0.15 miles west of the
project site
Proximity to Airports

Norman Y. Mineta Sadosé International Airpoffirport) is located aboutnemile northwest of
the project site. The flight paths to and from the Airport pass directlytbgeroject sité?

3.7.2 Regulatory Framework

Federal and State

The primary federal agencies with responsibilitylfarards antlazardous materials management
are EPA, the Occupational Safety and Health Administration of the U.S. Department of Labor, the

9  Santa Clara County Airport Land Use Commissidamprehensiveand Use Plan, Norman Y. Mineta San José
International Airport amended November 16, 2016.
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U.S.Department of Transportation (DQBnd the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)
Table 3.7-3 summarizes federal laws, regulations, and responsible agencies.

TABLE 3.7-3

FEDERAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS RELATED TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MANAGEMENT

Classification

Law or Responsible
Federal Agency

Description

Hazardous
Materials
Management

Community Right-to-
Know Act of 1986 (also
known as Title Ill of the
Superfund Amendments
and Reauthorization Act)

Imposes requirements to ensure that hazardous materials are
properly handled, used, stored, and disposed of and to prevent or
mitigate injury to human health or the environment in the event
that such materials are accidentally released.

Hazardous Waste
Handling

Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act of
1976

Hazardous and Solid
Waste Act

Under RCRA, EPA regulates the generation, transportation,
treatment, storage, and dispos:
to grave.”’

Amended RCRA in 1984, affrmingand ext endi ng t
grave” system of regulating ha:
specifically prohibit the use of certain technigues for the disposal

of some hazardous wastes.

Hazardous U.S. Department of DOT has the regulatory responsibility for the safe transportation of
Materials Transportation hazardous materials. DOT regulations govern all means of
Transportation transportation except packages shipped by mail (49 CFR).
U.S. Postal Service USPS regulations govern the transportation of hazardous
materials shipped by mail.
Occupational Occupational Safety and OSHA sets standards for safe workplaces and work practices,
Safety Health Act of 1970 including the reporting of accidents and occupational injuries (29

CFR 1910).

Structural and
Building
Components (LBP,
PCBs, and ACM)

Toxic Substances Control
Act

U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency

Regulates the use and management of PCBs in electrical
equipment, and sets forth detailed safeguards to be followed
during the disposal of such items.

EPA monitors and regulates hazardous materials used in
structural and building components and their effects on human
health.

See Summary of Hazardous Building Materials Regulations below
for relevant specific regulations.

Federal Regulation
49 CFR Part 77,
Objects Affecting
Navigable Airspace

Federal Aviation
Administration

Proximity to San José International Airport triggers the application
of Federal Aviation Regulation Part 77, Objects Affecting
Navigable Airspace, referred to as FAR Part 77, which sets forth
criteria and requirements for proposed structures to be filed with
the FAA for airspace safety review. The FAA review determines
whether the proposed structure would constitute an obstruction or
hazard to aircraft.

NOTES:

ACM = asbestos-containing materials; CFR = Code of Federal Regulations; DOT = U.S. Department of Transportation; EPA = U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency; FAA = Federal Aviation Administration; FAR = Federal Aviation Regulations; LBP = lead-based paint;
OSHA = Occupational Safety and Health Administration; PCB = polychlorinated biphenyl; RCRA = Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act; USPS = U.S. Postal Service

SOURCE: Data compiled by Environmental Science Associates in 2019.

State and local agencies oftervéaither parallel or more stringent rules than federal agencies. In
most cases, state law mirrors or overlaps federal law, and enforcement of these laws is the
responsibility of the state or a local agency to which enforcement powers are delElgated.
primary state agencies with responsibility for hazardous materials management in the region are

3.7-64 ESA /D190583
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DTSC and thé&kegional Water Quality Control Boar@alifornia Occupational Safety and Health

Administration, CalifornieDepartment of Public Health, Californiaghiway Patrol (CHP), and the

California Department of Transportation (Caltrafigble 3.7-4 summarizes state laws, regulations,
and responsible agencies.

TABLE 3.7-4
STATE LAWS AND REGULATIONS RELATED TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MANAGEMENT

Law or Responsible

Classification State Agency Description

Hazardous Materials Unified Program; In January 1996, the California Environmental Protection Agency

Management CUPA adopted regulations, which implemented a Unified Hazardous Waste
and Hazardous Materials Management Regulatory Program, also
known as the “Unified Program. /7l

level and the agency responsible for implementation of the Unified
Program is called the Certified Unified Program Agency or CUPA,
which for San José, is the SCCDEH.

State Hazardous The project site includes multiple hazardous materials sites on the
Waste and Cortese List compiled pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5
Substances List and referenced in Public Resources Code Section 21092.6. The
(“Cort ese | oversight of hazardous materials sites often involves several different
DTSC, San agencies that may have overlapping authority and jurisdiction. For the
Francisco Bay on-site hazardous materials cases and issues, the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Regional Water Quality Control Board is the lead agency. Other
Quality Control cases may be overseen by DTSC, the San Francisco Bay Regional

Board, Santa Clara Water Quality Control Board, the SCCDEH, or other agencies. The
County Department San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board derives its

of Environmental authority to require cleanups under Health and Safety Code
Health Section 25296.10 and 23 CCR Sections 2720-2727.
Hazardous Waste California Hazardous  The California Hazardous Materials Release Response Plan and
Handling Materials Release Inventory Law of 1985, or Business Plan Act, requires that
Response Plan and businesses that store hazardous materials on-site prepare a
Inventory Law of Hazardous Materials Business Plan and submit it to the local CUPA,
1985; CUPA which in this case is the SCCDEH.

California Hazardous  Under the California Hazardous Waste Control Act (California Health

Waste Control Act; and Safety Code Section 25100 et seq.), DTSC regulates the

DTSC generation, transportation, treatment, storage, and disposal of
hazardous waste in California. The hazardous waste regulations
establish criteria for identifying, packaging, and labeling hazardous
wastes; dictate the management of hazardous waste; establish permit
requirements for hazardous waste treatment, storage, disposal, and
transportation; and identify hazardous wastes that cannot be
disposed of in landfills. DTSC is also the administering agency for the
California Hazardous Substance Account Act. California Health and
Safety Code Section 25300 et seq., also known as the State
Superfund law, provides for the investigation and remediation of
hazardous substances pursuant to state law.

CCR Title 24, Part 9, The California Fire Code contains regulations consistent with

California Fire Code nationally recognized and accepted practices for safeguarding life and
property from the hazards of fire and explosion, and dangerous
conditions arising from the storage, handling, and use of hazardous
materials and devices.

Hazardous Materials CCR Title 26 Regulates the transportation of hazardous waste originating in the
Transportation state and passing through the state through Caltrans (26 CCR).
CHP and Caltrans These two state agencies have primary responsibility for enforcing

federal and state regulations and responding to hazardous materials
transportation emergencies.
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TABLE 3.7-4

STATE LAWS AND REGULATIONS RELATED TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MANAGEMENT

Law or Responsible

Classification State Agency Description
Occupational Safety Cal/OSHA Cal/OSHA has primary responsibility for developing and enforcing
workplace safety regulations in California. Because California has a
federally approved OSHA program, it is required to adopt regulations
that are at least as stringent as those found in CFR Title 29.
Cal/OSHA standards are generally more stringent than federal
regulations.
Cal/OSHA The use of hazardous materials in the workplace requires employee
regulations safety training, safety equipment, accident and illness prevention
(8 CCR) programs, warnings about exposure to hazardous substances, and

preparation of emergency action and fire prevention plans.

California Office of
Statewide Health
Planning and
Development

The Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development serves as
the regulatory building agency for all hospitals and nursing homes in
California. Its primary goal in this regard is to ensure that patients in
these facilities are safe in the event of an earthquake or other
disaster, and that the facilities remain functional after such an event to
meet the needs of the community affected by the disaster.

Construction General
Permit (Order 2009-
0009-DWQ, NPDES
No. CAS000002; as
amended by Orders
2010-0014-DWQ and
2012-006-DWQ)

San Francisco Bay
Regional Water
Quiality Control Board

Dischargers whose project disturbs one or more acres of soil, or
where projects disturb less than one acre but are part of a larger
common plan of development that in total disturbs one or more acres,
are required to obtain coverage under the NPDES General Permit for
Stormwater Discharges Associated with Construction and Land
Disturbance Activities, or Construction General Permit (Order 2009-
0009-DWQ, NPDES No. CAS000002; as amended by Orders 2010-
0014-DWQ and 2012-006-DWQ). Construction activities subject to
this permit include clearing, grading, grubbing, and other disturbances
to the ground such as excavation and stockpiling, but do not include
regular maintenance activities performed to restore the original line,
grade, or capacity of a facility. The Construction General Permit
requires the development and implementation of an SWPPP that
includes specific BMPs designed to prevent sediment and pollutants
from contacting stormwater from moving off site into receiving waters.
The BMPs fall into several categories, including erosion control,
sediment control, waste management, and good housekeeping, and
are intended to protect surface water quality by preventing the off-site
migration of eroded soil and construction-related pollutants from the
construction area. Additional details are provided in Section 3.8,
Hydrology and Water Quality.

MS4 Permit, NPDES
No. CAS612008 and
Order No. R2-2015-
0049

San Francisco Bay
Regional Water
Quality Control Board

The MS4 permit requires permittees to reduce pollutants and runoff
flows from new development and redevelopment using BMPs to the
maximum extent practical. The MS4 permittee also has its own
development standards, also known as Low Impact
Development/post-construction standards, that include a
hydromodification element. The MS4 permit requires specific design
concepts for Low Impact Development/post-construction BMPs in the
early stages of a project during the entittement and CEQA process
and the development plan review process. Additional details are
provided in Section 3.8, Hydrology and Water Quality.
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TABLE 3.7-4

STATE LAWS AND REGULATIONS RELATED TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MANAGEMENT

Classification

Law or Responsible
State Agency

Description

Industrial Storm Water
General Permit Order
No. 2014-0057-DWQ

San Francisco Bay
Regional Water
Quality Control Board

Stormwater discharges associated with industrial sites must comply
with the regulations contained in Industrial Storm Water General
Permit Order No. 2014-0057-DWQ. The IGP regulates discharges
associated with certain defined categories of industrial activities
including manufacturing facilities; hazardous waste treatment,
storage, or disposal facilities; landfills, land application sites, and
open dumps; cement manufacturing; fertilizer manufacturing;
petroleum refining; phosphate manufacturing; recycling facilities;
steam electric power generating facilities; transportation facilities; and
sewage or wastewater treatment works. The IGP requires the
implementation of BMPs, a site-specific SWPPP, and monitoring plan.
The IGP also includes criteria for demonstrating no exposure of
industrial activities or materials to stormwater, and no discharges to
waters of the United States.

Underground
Infrastructure

California
Government Code
Sections 4216
through 4216.9

Sections 4216 through 4216.9,“ Pr ot ecti on of Und
Infrastructure,” require an exca
center (e.g., Underground Services Alert or Dig Alert) at least two

days before excavation of any subsurface installations. Any utility
provider seeking to begin a project that could damage underground
infrastructure can call Underground Service Alert, the regional
notification center for Northern California. Underground Service Alert
will notify the utilities that may have buried lines within 1,000 feet of
the project. Representatives of the utilities are then notified and are
required to mark the specific location of their facilities within the work
area before the start of project activities in the area.

Emergency Response

California
Office of Emergency
Services and local
government partners

The State of California and local governments throughout the Bay
Area, including the City of San José, have made investments in the
planning and resources necessary to respond to natural and human-
caused emergencies and disasters. Cal OES and its local
government partners developed the Bay Area Regional Emergency
Coordination Plan with support from the U.S. Department of
Homeland Security to provide a framework for collaboration and
coordination during regional events. The Regional Emergency
Coordination Plan has been prepared in accordance with national and
state emergency management systems and plans. The RECP
provides an all-hazards framework for collaboration among
responsible entities and coordination during emergencies in the San
Francisco Bay Area. The RECP defines procedures for regional
coordination, collaboration, decision-making, and resource sharing
among emergency response agencies in the Bay Area.

The RECP does not replace existing emergency response systems.
Rather, it builds on the Standardized Emergency Management
System and the California State Emergency Plan to provide methods
for cooperation among Operational Areas and Cal OES, Coastal
Region. The RECP provides linkages to ensure that existing Bay Area
emergency response systems work together during the response to
an event. In addition, the RECP complies with the requirements of the
National Incident Management System, and is consistent with the
National Preparedness Goal.

NOTES:

BMP = best management practice; Business Plan Act = California Hazardous Materials Release Response Plan and Inventory Law of

1985; Cal

OES

= California

Governor’'s Office of Emergency Ser

Administration; CCR = California Code of Regulations; CEQA = California Environmental Quality Act; CFR = Code of Federal
Regulations; CHP = California Highway Patrol; Construction General Permit = NPDES General Permit for Stormwater Discharges
Associated with Construction and Land Disturbance Activities; CUPA = Certified Unified Program Agency; DTSC = California
Department of Toxic Substances Control; IGP = Industrial Storm Water General Permit; MS4 = Municipal Separate Storm Sewer
System; NPDES = National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System; OSHA = Occupational Safety and Health Administration; RECP =
Regional Emergency Coordination Plan; SCCDEH = Santa Clara County Department of Environmental Health; SWPPP = Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Plan; Unified Program = Unified Hazardous Waste and Hazardous Materials Management Regulatory Program

SOURCE: Data compiled by Environmental Science Associates in 2019.
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Summary of Hazardous Building Materials Regulations

From the abowisted regulationghe use ohazardouduilding materialds subject to the
following regulationsspecificto the demolition and renovation of structures:

Asbestoscontaining materials: Code of Federal Regulations (CFR)le 40, Part 61,
Subpart M (Asbestos National Emissigtandards for Hazardous Air Pollutants
[NESHAPY)); California Code of Regulations (CCRijtle 8, Sectionsl529 and 5208&nd
Bay Area Air Quality Management DistriBAAQMD) Regulation 11, Rule 2

Lead-basedpaint: Title IV, Toxic Substances Control Acdections 402,403 and404;
8 CCRSection1532.1 andBAAQMD Regulation 11, Rule 1

PCBs: Resource Conservation and Recovery. AcCFR 761 Toxic Substances Control
Act: U.S. Code Title 158ection2695;22 CCR Section66261.24 Municipal Separate
StormSewer SysterPermit Provision C.12.f

Mercury and/or PCBs in light tubes and switches22 CCR Section$6262.1166273
et s@.,and 67426.1 through 67428.1

Freon (chlorofluorocarbon and hydrochlorofluorocarbon refrigerants): California
Health and Safety CedSectiors 25143.2 and 25143.9

Regional and Local

Certified Unified Program Agency Program

The Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) program was created by Senate Bill 1082 (1993) to
consolidate, coordinate, and make consistent the administrativeeragots, permits, inspections,

and enforcement activities for several environmental and emergency management programs. The

Unified Program is intended to provide relief to businesses complying with the overlapping and

sometimes conflicting requirements ofrherly independently managed programs. The following

six programs are administered locally wunder the

Hazardous Waste Generator Program and Hazardous BaSiee Treatment activities
authorized under the perntiy-rule, conditionally authorized, and conditionally exempt
tiers—Health and Safety Codgivision 20, Chapter6.5, and 22 CCP®ivision 4.5.

Aboveground Storage Tank Program Spill Prevention Control andt@oueasure Plan
requirements-Health and Safety Codgection25270.5(c)

UST Program-Health and Safety Codgivision 20, Chapter6.7, and 23 CCR
Chaptersl6 and 17

Hazardous Materials Release Response Plans and Inventory Prageaith and Safety
CodeDivision 20, Chapter6.95,Article 1, and 19 CCFRSection2620-2734

California Accidental Release Prevention (CalARP) progrdfealth and Safety Code
Division 20, Chapter6.95,Article 2, and 19 CCR5ection2735.1 through 2785.1

Hazardous Materials Manament Plans and Hazardous Materials Inventory Statement
requirements-California Fire CodeSection®2701.5.1 and 2701.5.2.
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The SCCDEHis the CUPA for the City of Sajosé. Although not included in the CUPA
program,SJFDalso administers a local Hazardouatktials Storage Ordinance (San José
Municipal CodeChapterl7.68), whichis discussed below und&egional and Local

San José International Airport Comprehensive Land Use Plan

The project site is located approximatehemile southeast of Norman Y. MiteeSanJosé

International Airport and is partially located within the Airport Influence Area for the Airport as
delineated in the Airport Comprehensive Land Use Plan (CLldgt)amended in 2018’ As

required by the California State Aeronautics Act (Publtiities CodeSection21670 et seq.), the

CLUP was prepared by the Santa Clara County Airport Land Use Commission (ALUC) to provide
for the orderly growth of the areas surrounding the Airaond toensuethat new land uses do not
affect the Airport’s continued operation. To furf
compatibility policies addressing aircraft noise exposure, the control of objects in navigable airspace,
and the safety of persons on tftreund and in aircraft. These policies are applicable in specific areas
identified using Community Noise Equivalent Level (CNEL) contours (noise restriction area), safety
zones (safety restriction area), and imaginary airspace surfaces as defh€fFRPart77 (Federal
Aviation RegulationsfAR] Part77) (height restriction area).

The project site is located in areas covered by Part77 imaginary airspace surfaces for the
Airport and portions of the project site are located within the CNEL corfbe height restrictions
specific to the project site are discussed inGte of San José Downtown Airspace Development
Capacity Studgectionbelow.The project site is located outside the safety restriction area

identified in the CLUP. Local agenciage required to ensure that their land use plans are consistent
with the CLUP. In addition, any proposed plan, project, or land use change within the Airport
Influence Area must be submitted to the ALUC for review to determine whether it is consistent or
inconsistent with the CLUP. Applicable CLUP noise policies are disctisghdrin Section3.10,

Noise and VibrationRelevant CLUP height restriction policies include:

Policy H-1. Any structure or object that penetrates the Federal Aviation Regul&aoti&7,

Objects Affecting Navigable Airspace (FARart77) surfacesas illustrated in Figure 6, is

presumed to be a hazard to air navigation and will be considered an incompatible land use,

except in the following circumstance. If the structure or obgeabove the FARart77

surface, the proponent may submit the project data to the FAA for evaluation and air
navigation hazard determination, in which <case

Policy H-2. Any project that may exceed a FARrt77 surf@e must notify the Federal
Aviation Administration (FAA) as required by FARart77, SubpartB on FAA

Form74601, Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration. (Notification to the FAA under
FAR Part77, SubparB, is required even for certain proposexhstruction that does not
exceed the ¢ight limits allowed by Subpa@ of the FARS

Policy T-1. The applicant for any proposed project anywhere in the County for construction
or alteration of a structure (including antennas) higher tharfieg@@bove gound level shall
submit to the FAA a completed copy of FAA Form 746MNotice of Proposed Construction

100 santa Clara County Airport Land Use Commissi©amprehensive Land Use Plan, Norman Y. Mineta San José
International Airport amended November 16, 2016.
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or Alteration. A copy of the submitted form shall be submitted to the Santa Clara County
ALUC as well as a copy of the FAA’s response t

Policy T-2. Any proposed project anywhere in the County for construction or alteration of a
structure (including antennas) higher than g88labove ground level shall comply with

FAR 77.13(a)(1) and shall be determined inconsistent if deemed to be a hataed~BA or

if the ALUC determines that the project has any impact on normal aircraft operations or
would increase the risk to aircraft operations.

CLUP policies allow local agencies to overrule a
CLUP; however, thagency must hold a public hearing, make specific findings that the action

proposed is consistent with the purposes of the ALUC statute, and approve the proposed action
throughatwet hi rds vote of the local agencnhgutted governin
updated airspace protection mapping in 28t8updated thé®©neEngine Inoperativleight

restrictions, as discussed below.

City of San José Downtown Airspace Development Capacity Study

The existing height limits on the projesiterange from 65d 130feetabove grade in the southern

portion of the site; 13fketi n t he site’s ¢ e ntfeetoht lmer esai;t ea’nsd nfor rotmh ¢
parcelsln 2007 the City undertookew airspace protection mappithgit placed height limitations

on allowable development surroundiigrman Y. MinetéSan José International Airport to

minimize impactonairline service. The airspace protection mapping consisted of a combination of

the lowest critical On€&ngine Inoperativand United States Terminal Instrument Procedures

airspace protection surfaces. Howebagause athe changing environment in aviation operatjons

andthe need and desire for future building development in Sanalogw study was undertaken to

assesgie existing conditions and future needs of the Airport and the development comifiumity.

study evaluated various scenarios of flight weights, flight directions, and height restrictions.

On March 12, 201,3he San José City Council approved a new policgispace surface

protection heightfor the Downtown Core and Diridon Station artfeet also provide for

additional keight opportunitie$or developmentThe final report describing the scenarios evaluated
was published in August 201%.Scenario 4 wasstected, which uses the FAAowestUnited

States Terminal Instrument Procedubstacle clearancirface to determine maximum building
heightsfor the Diridon Stationarea Upon final approval fte height restrictions for Scenario 4
range from235feetin elevation above mean sea level (amasing theNorth American Vertical
Datum of 188) at thenorth edge othe project sitg( APN 259-26-017) to 390feetamslfrom the
souttern border of APN 26-37-031 to farther south

City of San José Emergency Operations Plan (Municipal Code Section 8.08.030)

The Office of Emergency Management is the lead agency for the City of San José under the
Standardized Emergency Management System (refemergency RespongeTable3.7-4), the
purpose of which is to prepattee City to respond efficiently and effectively to emergencies that
threaten life, property, or the environment. The Office of Emergency Management administers

101 | andrumé& Brown, Downtown Airspace Development Capacity Study (DAD&&just 2019.
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and operates the Emergency Operations Center (EOC), from which centralized emergency
managementan be conducted. The EOC is activated by anadinCity OES coordinator in the
event of an emergency. Under such conditions, the EOC supports and coordinates emergency
response and recovery operations; coordinates and works with other appropriatedtderal

and other local government agencies; and prepares and disseminates emergency public
information, among other responsibilities.

The City of San José adopted the current Emergency Operations Plan i?20planis an

extension of the state’s California Emergency Pl
for managing multagency and muHjurisdictional emergency operations, public information

functions, and resource management. Ehergency OperatiorBlanidentifies a number of

potential threats based on a hazard analysis, including earthquakes, wildland urban/interface fire,

extreme weather, public health emergency, technological and resource emergency, hazardous

material incident, terrorism, floodand landslides.

TheSJFDHa zar dous Incident Team’s emergency Tresponse
to hazardous materials in tbigy. The San José Police Department and San José Public Works

Department also provide support. Along withtheCity r es ponse capabilities, o
responsible agencies may include the CHP, Caltrans, ther&acisco Bayregional Water

Quality Control BoargValley Watef BAAQMD, DTSC, andhe California Department of Fish

and Wildlife. TheCaliforniaGove r n @f ¥ $ c e o f E meGalfoenia State VBaeningy i ¢ e s ’
Center also must be notified of all significant releases or threatened releases of a hazardous

material, including oil and radioactive materials.

Envision San José 2040 General Plan Policies

The City has adopted various policies in Hrerision San José 2040 General Ptarreduce or
avoid impacts related to hazards and hazardous materials. The following goals, policies, and
actions are relevant to the proposed project:

Hazardous Materials

Goal EC-60 Hazardous Materials. Protect the community from the risks inherent in the
transport, distribution, use, storage, and disposal of hazardous materials.

Policy EC-6.1: Require all users and producers of hazardous materials and wastes to
clearly identif and inventory the hazardous materials that they store, use or transport in
conformance with local, state and federal laws, regulations and guidelines.

Policy EC-6.2: Require proper storage and use of hazardous materials and wastes to
prevent leakage, pettial explosions, fires, or the escape of harmful gases, and to prevent
individually innocuous materials from combining to form hazardous substances,
especially at the time of disposal by businesses and residences. Require proper disposal
of hazardous matials and wastes at licensed facilities.

102 City of San José&mergency Operations Plan, Base Rlaanuary 24, 2019.
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Policy EC-6.4: Require all proposals for new or expanded facilities that handle
hazardous materials that could impact sensitive usesitefto include adequate
mitigation to reduce identified hazardous mateii@igacts to less than significant levels.

Policy EC-6.5: The City shall designate transportation routes to and from hazardous
waste facilities as part of the permitting process in order to minimize adverse impacts on
surrounding land uses and to minimizavel distances along residential and othernon
industrial frontages.

Policy EC-6.6: Address through environmental review all proposals for new residential,
park and recreation, school, day care, hospital, church or other uses that would place a
sensitive population in close proximity to sites on which hazardous materials are or are
likely to be located, the likelihood of an accidental release, the risks posed to human health
and for sensitive populations, and mitigation measures, if needed, to protect human health.

Policy EC-6.7: Do not approve land uses and development that use hazandtersals

that could impact existing residences, schools, day care facilities, community or
recreation centers, senior residences, or other sensitive receptors if accidentally released
shall not be approved without the incorporation of adequate mitigatiseparation

buffers between uses.

Action EC-6.8: The City will use information on file with theCCDEHunder the
California Accidental Release Prevention (CalARP) Program as part of accepted Risk
Management Plans to determine whether new residentadat@nal, school, day

care, church, hospital, seniors or medical facility developments could be exposed to
substantial hazards from accidental release of airborne toxic materials from CalARP
facilities.

Action EC-6.9: Adopt City guidelines for assessipgssible land use compatibility

and safety impacts associated with the location of sensitive uses near businesses or
institutional facilities that use or store substantial quantities of hazardous materials by
June2011. The City will only approve new dewpment with sensitive populations

near sites containing hazardous materials such as toxic gases when feasible
mitigation is included in the projects.

Action EC-6.12: Regulate new development on or in proximity to high pressure
natural gas pipelines to prate public safety and reduce risks from land use
incompatibility.

Environmental Contamination

Goal EC-76 Environmental Contamination. Protect the community and environment from
exposure to hazardous soil, soil vapor, groundwater, and indoor air contamaradio
hazardous building materials in existing and proposed structures and developments and on
public properties, such as parks and trails

Policy EC-7.1: For development and redevelopment projects, require evaluation of the
proposed s it présentduses totdetermine ifiany pstantlal environmental
conditions exist that could adversely impact the community or environment.

Policy EC-7.2: Identify existing soil, soil vapor, groundwater and indoor air
contamination and mitigation for identified fnan health and environmental hazards to
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future users and provide as part of the environmental review process for all development
and redevelopment projects. Mitigation measures for soil, soil vapor and groundwater
contamination shall be designed to avaigerse human health or environmental risk, in
conformance with regional, state and federal laws, regulations, guidelines and standards.

Policy EC-7.3: Where a property is located in proximity to known groundwater

contamination with volatile organic compaisor within 1,00Geetof an active or

inactive landfill, evaluate and mitigate the potential for indoor air intrusion of hazardous
compounds to the satisfaction of the City’s |1
appropriate regional, state and federaragjes prior to approval of a development or

redevelopment project.

Policy EC-7.4: On redevelopment sites, determine the presence of hazardous building
materials during the environmental review process or prior to project approval.

Mitigation and remediabin of hazardous building materials, such as-le@dt and

asbestos containing materials, shall be implemented in accordance with state and federal
laws and regulations.

Policy EC-7.5: On development and redevelopment sites, require all sources of imported
fill to have adequate documentation that it is clean and free of contamination and/or
acceptable for the proposed land use considering appropriate environmental screening
levels for contaminants. Disposal of groundwater from excavations on construtgn si
shall comply with local, regional, and state requirements.

Action EC-7.8: Where an environmental review process identifies the presence of
hazardous materials on a proposed development site, the City will ensure that feasible
mitigation measures thatilhsatisfactorily reduce impacts to human health and safety
and to the environment are required of or incorporated into the projects. This applies
to hazardous materials found in the soil, groundwater, soil vapor, or in existing
structures.

Action EC-7.9: Ensure coordination with the County of Santa Clara Department of
Environmental Health, Regional Water Quality Control Board, Department of Toxic
Substances Control or other applicable regulatory agencies, as appropriate, on
projects with contaminated saihd/or groundwater or where historical or active
regulatory oversight exists.

Action EC-7.10: Require review and approval of grading, erosion control and dust
control plans prior to issuance of a grading permit by the Director of Public Works on
sites wih known soil contamination. Construction operations shall be conducted to
limit the creation and dispersion of dust and sediment runoff.

Action EC-7.11:Require sampling for residual agricultural chemicals, based on the
history of land use, on sites to bsed for any new development or redevelopment to
account for worker and community safety during construction. Mitigation to meet

appropriate end use such as residential or commercial/industrial shall be provided.
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Safe Airport

Goal TR-140 Safe Airport. Ensue that airport facilities in San José are safe by removing
potential conflicts between land use and airpor

PolicyTR-14.1:Foster compatible land uses within the
overlays for Mineta San José International and Reildiew airports.

Policy TR-14.2: Regulate development in the vicinity of airports in accordance with
Federal Aviation Administr&in regulations to maintain the airspace required for the safe
operation of these facilities and avoid potential hazards to navigation.

Policy TR-143:For devel opment in the Airport Influenc
land uses and development are corsistvith the height, safety, and noise policies

identified in the Santa Clara County Airport Land Use Commission (ALUC)

comprehensive land use plans for Mineta San José International and Reid Hillview

airports, or find, by a twahirds vote of the governgnbody, that the proposed action is

consistent with the purposesAiticle 3.5 of Chapted of the State Aeronautics Act,

Public Utilities CodeSection21670 et seq.

PolicyTR-144Require aviation and “no build” easeme
maximum elevation limits as well as for acceptance of noise or other aircraft related
effects, as needed, as a condition of approval of development in the vicinity of airports.

Community Health, Safety, and Wellness

Goal CD-586 Community Health, Safety, and WellnessCreate great public places where
the built environment creates attractive and vibrant spaces, provides a safe and healthful
setting, fosters interaction among community memizerd,improves quality of life

Policy CD-5.8: Comply with applicable Federal Aviation Administration regulations
identifying maximum heights for obstructions to promote air safety.

City of San José Municipal Code

Chapter 17.68: Hazardous Materials Storage Permit

This code describes the requirements for the storage of hazardous materials, which include
acquiring a storage permit, developing and submitting a Hazardous Materials Management Plan,
and compfing with requirements for storage, transportation, owimig and inspection, and

secondary containment. Thianmustcontain information on responsible parties, a facility

description, a facility storage map, a description of the name and quantity of all hazardous materials,
anda description of separationd protection methods for stored hazardous materials, monitoring
methods, and recordkeeping procedures.Hdwmardous Materials Management Riaustinclude

an emergency response plan that describes emergency equipment availability, testing, and
maintenane.

City of San José Building Codes

The California Building Standards Commission updates the state building codeS{{(eCR)
every three years. The 2019 codes were published on July 1, 2019, and become applicable to all
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building permit applications madm or after January 1, 2020. The City of San José has adopted
the 2019 California Building Codes. The updated codes adopted by the City are:

2019 California Building Code-CCRTitle 24, Part2

2019 California Residential CodeCCRTitle 24, Part2.5
2019 Céfornia Electrical Code-CCRTitle 24, Part3

2019 California Mechanical CodeCCRTitle 24, Part4

2019 California Plumbing CodeCCRTitle 24, Part5

2019 California Historical Building CodeCCRTitle 24, Part8
2019 California Existing Building CodeCCRTitle 24, Part10

City of San José Fire Code

The San José Fire Code adoptteel 2019 California Fire Codsubject to certain deletions,
amendments, exceptions, and additions that are specified in the City code. The revisions focus
mostly on adding detail® building and fire access requirements, and to the storage, handling,
and use of regulated materiadPossible hazards involving toxic air contaminants are discussed in
Section3.1, Air Quality, of this EIR.

San José Standard Conditions of Approval

TheCity’s Standard Conditions of Approval (SCAs)
and hazardous materials impacts are presented below. If the proposed project is approved by the

City, all applicable SCAs would be adopted as conditions of appriregfirbject applicant

would be required, as applicable, to implement the SCAs during project construction and

operation to address impacts related to hazards and hazardous materials. The SCAs are

incorporated and required as part of the project, so theyoatisted as mitigation measures.

Asbestos and Leaebased Paint.If asbestogontaining materialSACM) or leadbased paint
(LBP) are present and need to be removed during the demolition of structures, the project
applicant shall implement the followirggpnditions:

Conduct a visual inspection/poemolition survey, and possible sampling in
conformance witlstate and local laws, to determine the presence of ACMs and/or LBP
prior to the demolition obn-sitebuilding(s).

Remove all building materials comiéng LBP during demolition activities, in accordance
with Cal/OSHA Lead in Construction Standafdt)e 8, California Code of Regulations
(CCR)Section1532.1, including employee training, employee air monitoring, and dust
control. Dispose any debris orilscontainingLBP or coatings at landfills that meet
acceptance criteria for the type of lead being disposed.

Remove all potentially friable ACMs in accordance with National Emission Standards for
Air Pollution (NESHAP) guidelinebeforedemolition or rengation activities that may
disturb ACMs. Undertake all demolition activities in accordance with Cal/OSHA standards
contained inTitle 8, CCRSection1529, to protect workers from asbestos exposure.

Retain a registered asbestos abatement contractor toeemadwdispose of ACMs identified
in the asbestos survey performed for the site in accordance with the standards stated above.
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Materials containing more thdnpercent asbestos are also subject to BAAQMD
regulations. Remove materials containing more thparcent asbestos in accordance
with BAAQMD requirements and notifications.

Implement the following conditions in accordance with Cal/OSHA rules and regulations,
to limit impacts to construction workers.

i Beforecommencement of demolition activities, complete a building survey, including
sampling and testing, to identify and quantify building materials contaluiBiy

T During demolition activities, remove all building materials contaihiBg in
accordance with #®SHA Lead in Construction Standaifdtle 8, CCR
Section1532.1, including employee training, employee air monitpangd dust control.

I Disposeof any debris or soil containirigBP or coatings at landfills that meet
acceptance criteria for the type o&ste being disposed

3.7.3 Impacts and Mitigation Measures

Significance Criteria

For the purposes of this EIR, a hazardous and hazardous materials impact would be significant if
implemening the proposed project would:

Create a significant hazard to the publichee environment through the routine transport,
use, or disposal of hazardous materials;

Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through reasonably
foreseeable upset and accident conditions involving the release of hazardous materials
into the environment;

Emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely hazardous materials,
substances, or waste within egearter mile of an existing or proposed school;

Be located on a site which is included on a list of hazardous materialsaitgiled
pursuant to Government Co8ection65962.5 and, as a result, would create a significant
hazard to the public or the environment;

For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been
adopted, within two milesf a public airport or public use airport, would result in a safety
hazard or excessive noise for people residing or working in the projecbarea;

Impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted emergency response
plan or emergencgvacuation plan

Approach to Analysis

The analysis of hazards and hazardous materials impacts is based on the proposed project
described irChapter2, Project Descriptioninformation about &dzards and hazardous materials
affectingthe project site waderived from various sources and compiled in this section to

develop a comprehensive understanding of the potential constraints and hazards of construction
(including demolition of existingn-sitestructures) and lonterm operation of the proposed

projed. Information sources include the cited assessment, investigation, and cleanup reports
provided by the proje@pplicantandthe results ofegulatory agency database searches.
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The project would be extensively regulated with respect to hazards and hazardous materials by
the various laws, regulations, and policies summariz&eation3.7.2,Regulatory Framework

This analysis assumes that the proposegeptwould comply with applicable federal, state, and

local laws and regulationState and local agencies would be expected to continue to enforce
applicable requirements to the extent that they do so now. Note that compliance with many of the
regulations is atandarcconditionof permit approval.

A significant impact woulde determined toccur if, based orthe features described in
Chapter2, Project Descriptionandaftercompliance with regulatory requiremeritse project
would still meet any of theriteria for asignificant impact. For impacts considered to be
significant, mitigation measures are proposed to retheidentified impacts.

As described irBection2.13.1,ConstructionPhases the project would be constructed in three
primary phases. The regulations summadzn Section3.7.2,Regulatory Frameworkwvould
apply to all phases. In additioifi,any current regulations are updated between the préssat
andthe initial implementation aéwork phase, the updated regulations would apply.

Possible hazards involving toxic air contaminants are discus&ettion3.1, Air Quality, of this
EIR. Possible hazards relative to water quality are also discusSedtion3.8,Hydrology and
Water Quality

Impact Analysis
Hazardous and Hazardous Materials

Impact HA-1: The proposed project would not create a significant hazard to the public or
the environment through the routine transport, use, or disposal, or through reasonably
foreseeable upset and accidental release of hazardous materiglsess ttan Significant)

Construction

The proposedmject sonstruction equipment and materials would include fuels, oils and

lubricants, solvents and cleaners, glues and adhesives, paints and thinners, degreasers, cement and
concrete, and asphalt mixtures, whaoke all commonly used in construction. The routine ase

an accidental spill gfa hazardous material usédringconstruction could result in exposure or
aninadvertent release, which could adversely affect construction workers, the public, and the
emvironment.For an analysis ohe potential impacts @ncounterindiazardous materials

contamination from prior uses (e.g., contaminated soil, soilogagoundwater) during

construction refer tolmpactHA-3.

Project onstruction activities would be remjed to comply with the numerous federal, state, and
local hazardous materials regulations summariz&kution3.7.2,Regulatory Framework

Those regulations aenforcedo ensure that hazardous materials are transported, used, stored,
anddisposeddfn a safe and |l egal manner andthepr ot ect
environment They are also intended to reduce the potential for construetiated fuels or other
hazardous materiate be releasenhto the environment, including stormwater atavnstream
receiving water bodies.
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Project ontractors would be required to prepare and implement Hazardous Materials Business
Plans(Business PlansThose plans woultequire that hazardous materials usiging

construction be used and stodperlyin appropriate containergith secondary containment

as needed to contain a potential release. In add#libnazardous materialaustbe used, stored,
transported, and disposed of in compliance with the code requirements of the City of San José
Fire Department, the San Josganta Clara Wastewater Treatment Facility, SG&€DEH and
Caltrans whichrequire measures for the safe storage and handling of hazardous materials.

Numerous regulations requitlgat work sites be inspected and/or tested for theepoe of

hazardous materials whdemolition and renovation activities may disturb or require the removal
of building materials that consist of, contain, or are coated agbiestogontaining materialand/or
leadbased painand/or other hazardous buitdi materialsif present, the hazardous materials must
be managed and disposed of in accordance with applicable laws and regulagdansatment or
removal of hazardous building materials is a standard condition of construction or occupation
permitsasr e qui r e d BtandatdiCendit©ns ofyAppsovialr ACM and LBRP

The identification, removal, and disposdbothACM and LBPareregulated undehe California
Code of Regulations: BCR Sectionsl529 and 520&or ACM) and 8CCR Section1532.1(for

LBP).BothACMandLBPar e al so regul atsAdwonkimdsthe conducted Ci t v’ s

by a statecertified professional, which would ensure compliance with all applicable regulations. If
ACM and/orLBP areidentifiedon-siteand the building iplanned for demolitiona sitespecific

hazard control plan must be prepared, detailing removal methods and instructions for providing
protective clothing and equipmentabatement personnel. A statertified ACM and/orLBP

removal contractor would betained to conductthel a n ° s ahatementimeasudes. Wastes

from abatement and demolition activities would be transported and disposed of at a landfill permitted
to accept such waste and in compliance with applicable federal, state, and locatllesggitions.

Once all abatement measures have been implemented, the contractor would conduct a clearance
examination and provide written documentatioB#AQMD, as requiredThe documentation

would specifythat testing foACM andLBP—and, if requiredabatement-have been completed

in accordance with all federal, state, and local laws and regulations.

As discussed iBection3.5, Geology, Soils, and Paleontological ResoureaslSection3.8,

Hydrology and Water Quality}construction contractors would beguired to prepare a

stormwater pollution prevention pld8WPPP) for construction activities in compliance tfith
requirements of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination Sy@¥#tDES)General

Construction Permit. The SWPPP would list the haassdoaterials (including petroleum

products) proposed for use during constructéiod woulddescribe spill prevention measures,
equipment inspections, and equipment and fuel storage; protocols for responding immediately to
spills; and best management prees (BMPs) for controlling site ruon and runoffThis would

include preventing site runoff into Los Gatos Creek twedsuadiupe River.

In addition,DOT, Caltrans, and the CHP would regulde transportation of hazardous materials.
Together, federalral state agencies determine dritraining requirementsoadlabeling
procedures, and container specifications designed to minimize the risk of an accidental release.
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Finally, in the event of a spill that releases hazardous materials, a coordinatedeespald

occur at the federal, state, and local levels, including the City of SarSIé48is the local
hazardous materials response team. In the event of a hazardous materials spill, the San José
Police and Fire Departments would be notified simultasloand sent to the scene to assess and
respond to the situation.

The required compliance with the numerous laws and regulations discussed above that govern the
transportation, use, handling, and disposal of hazardous materials would limit the paietital f
proposed project toreat hazardous conditions from thransportuse disposalpr accidental

release of hazardous materials. This impact woulédxethansignificant.

Operations

The proposed residential and commercial land uses descriBedtion2.3, Development

Program would use and store chemicals (fuels, oils and lubricants, solvents and cleaners, and
paints and thinners) commonly used for operation and mainteriRmatne use or an accidental
spill of ahazardous materiabuld resul in aninadvertent release, which could adversely affect
workers, the public, and the environment.

As 1tequired by the state’s Hazar douypindusa, t eri al s M:
and residential property management companies would premhselamit Hazardous Materials

Business Plans to the Santa ClamuntyHazardous Materials Compliance Division, the local

CUPA for Santa Clara County, befdreginning taoperaé anyfacility that wouldmanag

hazardous materials subject to the requirentmdiness Plans include informatialbout the

handling and storage hazardous materialmcluding site layout, storage in appropriate containers

with secondary containment to contain a potential release, and emergency response and notification
procedues in the event of a spill or release. In addition, the Business Plans require annual employee

health and safety training.

The Business Plans must be approved by the CUPA before the start of operatidhe various
facilities would be subject to periodic compliance inspections. The Business Plans would also
provide local agencies with the information negtb plan appropriately for a chemical release,

fire, or other incident, reducing the potent@l an accidental release to haitme healthof workers

or the public or substantigldegrae the environment. All hazardous materials must be stored and
handled according to manufacturetsections and federal, state, and local regulations.

TheCalifornia Fire Code would also require measures for the safe storage and handling of
hazardous materialés a part othe CUPA program all hazardous materiatsustbe used,

stored, transported, and disposed of in compliance with the code requirentbetSiy of San

Jo Fire Department, the San &Santa Clara Wastewater Treatment Facility, St DEH

and Calrans Transportation and disposal of wastes, such as spent cleaning solutions, would also
be subject to regulations for safe handling, transpion, and disposal hese regulationsould

include appropriate containerization and labeling, transportation by licensed hazardous materials
haulers, and disposal at licensed facilities permitted to accept the waste.
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The proposed project would includae or two orsite, electricitypowered central utility plants

to supply heatedndchilled water to orsite buildings for building heating and cooling, instead of
using individual boilers and chillers with cooling towers in each building. The distnbsyistem
would require periodic cleaning to prevent sdaléddupinside the pipes. The periodic cleaning
would likely use cleaning and/or mildgcidic solutions. The projecbald include a centralized
solid waste collection facility (essentially, a mtransfer station), which could employ a
pneumatic collection system. The pneumatic pistons would require the use of hydratte oil.
chemicals used in these processes wouleelatedunder theHazardous Materials Business
Plars prepared and implemeuwt by the property owners/managers.

The proposed project includes an optiorconstruct and operate ansite wastewater treatment
plant that would employ a membrane bioreasttnich isa hybrid of a conventional biological
wastewater treatment systerittwa physical liquid/solid separation process that uses
microfiltration. The wastewater would be treated to levels acceptable for reuse as irrigation and
toilet flushing (norpotable water). The water would not be treated to drinking water standards and
would therefore not be disinfected usihinking waterdisinfection chemicalsuch as sodium
hypochlorite. However, it is assumed that some cleaning solutions would be stored andsitged on
to clean the systemfilters and pipesin addition, the treatment process would create waste solids
(e.g., concentrated solids, salt, and other pollutafwsq water treatment facility, thoe-site
wastewater treatment plant would be required to acquire an operating permit fiReyiteal

Water Quality Control Board'he permit would include routine testing to enstiegthe treated

water meets nepotable reuse standard$eon-sitewastewater treatment plant and its operating
regulations are discussed furtheiection3.8, Hydrology am Water Quality

Finally, the facilities proposelly the project would be required to comply with thevelopment
standards of thenunicipal stormwater permit for municipal separate storm sewer systems, as
discussed irsection3.8,Hydrology and Water Quay, Section3.8.2,RegulatoryFramework

which would reduce pollutants and runoff flows from new development and redevelopment using
BMPs and_ow ImpactDevelopmenpostconstruction standards.

The required compliance with the numerous laws and regulations discussed above that govern the
transportation, usetoragehandling, and disposal of hazardous materiasch as the code
requirements of the City of San &dsre Department, San JosSantaClara Wastewater

Treatment FacilitySCCDEH andCaltrans—would limit the potential fothe project tacreae

hazardous conditiorfsom the use or accidental release of hazardous materials. Therefore, this
impact would bdess than significant

Mitigation : None required.

Impact HA-2: The proposed project would not emit hazardous emissions or handle
hazardous or acutely hazardous materials, substances, or waste within egearter mile of
an existing or proposed schoolLessthan Significant with Mitigation)

As discussed isection3.7.1,Environmental Settinghere are twaschoos within 0.25miles of
the project siteGardner Elementarp02 lllinois Avenue, about 0.22iles southeast of the
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project site and Santa Clara County Community Sch@si8 Sunol Street, about 0.15 miles west
of the project siteThe use, transportation, or accidental spill of hazardous materials could result
in exposures or inadvertent releases, which could adversely affect schools.

Construction

As discussed itmpactHA-1, construction would be expected to use fuels, oils and lubricants,
solvents and cleaners, glues and adhesives, paints and thinners, degreasers, cement and concrete,
asphalt mixtures, and other typical construction materials. However, constructi@ctatwould

be required to implement their respective Hazardous Materials Businessaiighsvould include

BMPs to properly transport, use, store, and dispose of hazardous materials. In addition, the
transportation of hazardous materials would be redud comply with DOT, Caltrans, and CHP
regulations for the containerization, labeling, and transportation of hazardous materials.

As discussed isection3.7.1,Environmental Settingsome parcels on the project site have

chemicals at concentrations &kcscreening levels in soil, soil gas, groundwater, and/or building
materials. As part of the proposed project, hazardous materials would be removed, treated, and/or
encapsulated to prevent exposure to construction workers, the jauolibe environmentThe

removal of hazardous materials would include transporting the hazardous matecitlsstreets

to off-sitetreatment or disposal facilities. The routes would be from streets within the project site

to major roadway arteries, including Interstat® 288uth of the project site and State R@#te

east of the project site.

Gardner Elementargchool issoutheasbf the project sitels not on a major roadwagnd is

located on the south side of Interstate.Z&ihta Clara County Community School is west of the
project site in the middle of a noriouth block; the eastest streets from the project site do not
pass by this school and the local streets close to this school are not access routes to Interstate 280
or State Rout&7, which would be the access routes to the projeci\aitsicles accessing and

leaving the project site during construction and operations wouldenexpected tpass by or
neartheseschoos, therefore, hazardous materials would notreasported pashem In

addition as discussed impactHA-1, DOT, Caltrans, and the CHP would regulttte

containerization and transportation of hazardous materials. Together, federal and state agencies
determine drivetraining requirements, loa@beling procedures, and container specifications
designed to minimize the risk of an accidental release.

As discussed above, the materials transportation routes would not @assdnhools and
numerous regulatiorere enforced tensuethe safe contaimgation, handling, and
transportation of hazardous materials. Nonetheless, the two schools are located withiartare
mile of the project siteandremediatiorof the various hazardous materials st@ashe project
footprint couldinvolve transporing hazardous waste. To mitigate the handling of hazardous
materials during the project site cleantlg proposed projegtould implementMitigation
Measure HA-3b, Health and Safety PlanandMitigation Measure HA-3c, Ste Management
Plan (discussed belownderimpactHA-3). Implemening these mitigation measures would
ensure that the hazardous waste is containerized, handled, and transpdyteshdaie
accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local regulaBenause the project would
comply with existing regulationandwould implement Mitigation Measures H8b andHA-3c
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regarding the containerization, labeling, and transportation of hazardous maaedblscause
the routes of traffic from the project site would not pasaraschoolstheimpact would bdess
than significant with mitigation incorporated.

Mitigation Measures
Mitigation Measure HA-3b: Health and Safety Plan(refer tolmpactHA-3)
Mitigation Measure HA-3c. Site Management Plan(referto ImpactHA-3)

Significance after Mitigation: Less than significant.

Operations

Once construction is complete, the residential and commercial uses on the project site would be
expected to use common maintenance products, such as cleaning products, paints, andilinners
potentially smalfuantities of hazardous substances associated with their respedivihesersite
wastewater treatment facility and the heated/chilled water would periodically use cleaning and/or
mildly acidic solutions to clean system filters and pipes. The solitevaality would use hydraulic

oil in the pneumatic pistons. None of these activities wddiretransporing largeamounts of
hazardous materialk1 addition, as discussed abawelerConstruction transportation routes from

the project site would n@assy areaschoos. During operationsjo impactwould occur.

Mitigation : None required.

Impact HA-3: The proposed project is located on a site which is included on a list of
hazardous materials sites compiled pursuant to Government Codgection65962.5 and, as a
result, would create a significant hazard to the public or the environmeniLess than
Significant with Mitigation)

Construction

As discussed above Bection3.7.1,Environmental SettinginderOn-Ste Conditions at least

51 of theparcels on the project site are known to have soil, soil gas, and/or groundwater with
chemical concentrations above screening levids result some of the parcelrelisted on the
Government Cod8ection65962.5 (Cortese) list of hazardous materidéss

In addition, certain parcels on the project site have land use covenants or similar land use
restrictions because of the presence e$ibe hazardous materials: Lats B, and C (APNs
259-28-031, 25928-041, 25928-043, and 2528-044); Lot D (APN %9-38-130); and APN
261-35-014. These covenants or similar restrictions enforce land use restrictions, require
regulatory agency approvals before the parcels are disturbed, and require that soil and
groundwater management plans be implemented if contaadinadterials are to be disturbed.
Given the long history of industrial use throughout the project site and surrounding area,
undiscovered contaminated areas may be encountered during redevelopment of the parcels.
Finally, development of the project may enater fuel or oil USTs, for either home heating or
industrial use, that were not documented and left in place.

Downtown West Mixed-Use Plan 3.7-82 ESA /D190583
Draft EIR October 2020



3. Environmental Setting, Impacts, and Mitigation

3.7 Hazards and Hazardous Materials

Therefore, construction activities are expecteghimountehazardous materials, which would be a
significant impact. To address encounterimmntaminated materials during construction and site
cleanups, the proposed project would implenteafollowingmitigation measures

For parcelswith land use restrictions

i Mitigation Measure HA-3a Land Use Limitations
T Mitigation MeasureHA-3b: Health and Safety Plan
i Mitigation MeasuréHA-3c: Site Management Plan

T Mitigation Measure HA-3d: Vapor Mitigation (for sites impacted with VOCs at
concentrations above applicable screening levels for the intended land use)

For all parcels with known or spected contamination:
i Mitigation Measure HA3b: Health and Safety Plan
T Mitigation Measure HA3c: Site Management Plan

T Mitigation Measure HA3d: Vapor Mitigation (for sites impacted with VOCs at
concentrations above applicable screening levels for thediedeland use)

Forall other parcels
T Mitigation Measure HA3b: Health and Safety Plan

Further, a discussed in Sectidh7.1,Environmental Settingcertain parcels are known to have

soil gas concentrations above soil gas screening levels. In additi@ontipéetion of Phask

investigations discussed in Mitigation Measure-B@&may result in identification of additional

parcels where soil gas concentrations exceed soil gas screening levels. Parcels with soil gas with
concentrations that exceed screeregels may pose a risk to residential, commercial, and

industrial occupants by seeping into structures and increasing the concentrations in indoor air to

above indoor air action levelsspecifically the screening levels listed in Tabl&8eening

Levelsér AmbientAif i n Department of Toxi HunruHealth ances Con
Risk Assessment (HHRA) Note Number: 3, DWVB@ified Screening Levels (DTELSs) released

in April 2019. These are recently promulgated screening levels specific to indoor a

Implemening Mitigation Measure$iA-3athroughHA-3d, as applicableyould reduce this
impact toless than significant with mitigationincorporated.

Mitigation Measures
Mitigation Measure HA-3a: Land Use Limitations

Beforeconstruction activities on parcels with lansecovenantspther regulatory land
use restrictiongypen remediation cases, or contamination identified as paRlofisd|
investigation above regulatory environmental screening levels, the papaantfor

the specific work proposeshallobtain regulatory oversight frothe appropriategency.
Theprojectapplicant shall perform further environmental investigation or remediation
neededo ensure full protection of construction workers, the emwvirent and the public.

For properties with land use limitationsetlimitations and restrictions may be reduced or
removed entirely if the underlying contamination is removed or treated to below the
regulatoryscreening levels for the proposed land use (residential, commeraiaustrial).
The project applicarghallbe required to prepare a remedial action plan describing the
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proposed cleanup actions, the target cleanup levels, and the proposed lard csauafip.
The remedial action plashall besubmitted to the regulatory agency enforcing the land use
limitations forits review and approval. Upon regulatory agency approval, the project
applicantshallimplement the remedial action to clean up the &ittowed by confirmation
sampling and testing of spdoil gasand/or groundwater to verify that the cleanup achieved
the target cleanup levels. The project applishallprepare a report documenting the
cleanup activities, comparing the sample tsdol the target cleanup levels, and request that
the land use limitations be modified or removed. The regulatory agbatiyeview the

report and, if satisfied that the cleanup is sufficient, modify or remove the land use
limitations. The report shalllao be submitted to the Environmental Services Department
Municipal Environmental Compliance Officer

For propertiesvith land use covenants(Cs) that have incompletehasdl investigatiors
or that need further investigation to inform changes or removals of [RHasdl
investigationshall be performeteforethe start ofinyconstruction activities. If the
Phasdl investigatios show soil, soil gagnd/or groundwater concentrationsttbeceed
regulatory screening levels, theojectapplicant shall obtain regulatory oversight from the
appropriate regulatory agendhe projectapplicant shall perform further environmental
investigationandremediatiorif neededo ensure full protectio of construction workers,
the environment, and the publMitigation Measures HABb and HA3c, described below,
would be required and would describe the remediation measures to be implemented.
Mitigation Measure HA3d, described below, may also be impéered if appropriat®o

the particular site.

Mitigation Measure HA-3b: Health and Safety Plan

Before the start of groundisturbing activites, including gradingtrenching,or
excavationpr structure demolitioon parcels within the project site, the projepplicant
for the specific work proposeghallrequirethat the construction contractor(g}ain a
gualified professional tprepare a sitgpecifichealth and safety plaiiSP)in
accordance witfiederalOccupational Safety and Health Administrati@gulations

(29 CFR1910.120 and Caifornia Occupational Safety and Health Administration
regulations § CCR Section5192).

TheHSPshallbe implemented by the construction contratbgorotect construction
workers the publi¢ and the environmerluring allgrounddisturbingand structure
demolitionactivities.HSPsshall be submitted to tHeirector ofPlanning, Building, and
Code Enforcement o r t h desibneathe Envirenmental Services Department
Municipal Environmental Compliance Officemdanyapplicable oversighiegulatory
agency(if regulatory oversight is requirefr review before the start of demolition and
construction activities and as a condition of the grading, construction, aedfofition
permit(s). TheHSPshall include, but ndbelimited to, the following elements:

91 Designation of a trained, experienced site safety and health supervisor who has
the responsibility and authority to develop and implement théiSife

1 A summary ofall potential risks to demolition and construction workers and
maximum exposure limits for all known and reasonably foreseeable site chemicals

9 Specified personal protective equipment and decontamination procedures, if
needed
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9 The equiremento preparadocumentatiorshowingthatHSPmeasures have
been implemented during construction (e.qg., tailgate safety meetingwitites
signup sheet for attendées

1 Arequiremenspecifyingthat any site workewho identifies hazardous materials
has the authority to stop work and notify the site safety and health supervisor.

Emergency procedures, includitige route to the nearest hospital

Procedures to followf evidence of potential soil or groundwater contaniimes
encounteregsuch as soil staining, noxious odors, debris or buried storage
containers). These procedures shafidtlewedin accordance with hazardous waste
operations regulations and specifically include, bubtwedimited to, immediately
stoppihg work in the vicinity of the unknown hazardous materials releatifying
thePBCEand theregulatory agency overseeing site cleafifugmy; and retaining a
qualified environmental firm to perform sampling and remediation.

Mitigation Measure HA-3c: Site ManagementPlan

In support of the health and safety plans described in Mitigation MeasufzbHAe

project applicant for the specific work proposed shall develop and require that its
contractor(s) develop and implement site management plans (SMEs) foanagement

of sail, soil gas, and groundwater before any gredisturbing activity for all parcels

with land use limitations and all parcels with known or suspected contamirtakiti?s

may be prepared for the entire project site, for groups of gaelor individual parcels.

In any case, all such parcels shall be covered by an SMP. Each SMP shall include the
following, at a minimum:

Site description, including the hazardous materials that may be encountered

Roles and responsibilities of -@ite workers, supervisors, atideregulatory
agency

9 Training for site workers focused on the recognition of and response to
encountering hazardous materials

1 Protocols for the materials (soil and/or dewatering effluestjing handing,
remoning, transporing, anddisposng of all excavated materials and dewatering
effluent in a safe, appropriate, and lawful manner

1 Reporting requirement to the overseeing regulatory agency amtai@ng,
Building, and Code Enforcement (PBCEpcumentindghatsite activities were
conducted in accordance with tB&1P.

SMPs for parcels with soil, soil gas, and/or groundwater above environmental screening
levels for the proposed land use shall be submitted to the regulatory agency with
jurisdiction(i.e., Departmist of Toxic Substances Control, tRegional Water Quality
Control Boardor the SCCDEH), for revievandto theDirector ofPlanning, Building, and
Coded Enforcementr t he Di r ¢andtbherEhvironrdeatal Segvices Municipal
Environmental Compdince Officetto inform their permit approval procdssfore the start

of demolition and construction activities and as a condition of the grading, construction,
and/or demolition permit(sT.he overseeing regulatory agenifyt accepts oversightyill
require enrahentin its cleanup program and payment for oversight. Chatract
specifications shall mandate full compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local
regulations related to the identification, transportation, and disposalatlbas materials.
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Forwork at parcelshatwould encounter groundwatess part of theSMPs contractors
shallincludea groundwater dewatering control and disposal plan specifying how
groundwater (dewatering effluent), if encountered, will be handledliapdsed of in a
safe, appropriatend lawful manner. Thgroundwater portion of th8MPsshall include
the following at a minimum:

1 The bcations at which groundwater dewatering is likely to be required
1 Test methods to analyze groundwater for hazardwtsrials

1 Appropriate treatment and/or disposal methods
)l

Discussion oflischarge to a publicly owned treatment woskshe stormwater
system in accordance with amggulatoryrequirements the treatment works may
have if this effluent disposal option i® be used

Mitigation Measure HA-3d: Vapor Mitigation

To mitigate exceedances of indoor air standatdsproject applicant shalhcorporateat
leastone or more of theapormitigation methods listed belown eachparcelknown to
have soil gas conceations above soil gas screening lewelglentified to have
concentrations above screening levels as a resBhaddl investigationsncludedin
Mitigation Measure HA3c. The proposed workpecific vapor mitigation, if not in
compliance with therurrent guidance, must be pagproved by the applicable
regulatory oversight agency (e.g., DTSC, Regional Water Quality Control Bogrdr
the Santa Clara County Department of Environmental Health [SCCDEH])):

1 Excavate and remove contaminated material$ &saj if needed, groundwater),
to levels where subsequent testing veriffet soil gas levels are below
screening levelsThis approach would remove the source of soil gas and would
not require a physical barrier suchadsgh-densitypolyethylenevapor barrieto
prevent vapor intrusian

91 Install aphysicalvapor barrie(e.g., liner)beneath the structure foundatiibrat
preventssoil gasfrom seejing into breathing spaces inside the structure

1 Install a passive or powered vapoitigation systemayer that draws soil gas out
of the undesffoundation baseock and directs that soil gas to a treatment system
to prevenipeoplefrom being exposedutdoors

Upon completion, the project applicant shaémare a report documenting the testing
results andnstalled vapomitigationmethod and submit the report to the regulatory
agency with jurisdictionife., DTSC, SCCDEH orthe Regional Water Quality Control
Board. A copy of the report shall be provided@irector of Planning, Building and Code
Enforcerentor t he Di r ¢andtherEhvironrdental Segvices Bepartment
Municipal Environmental Compliance Officer informthem ofcompliance with this
requirementThe implemented mitigation measure shall result in indoor air
concentrations that dwot exceed the screening levels provided in the abefeeenced
DTSC HHRA Note3.

Significance after Mitigation: Less than significant.
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Operation

As discussed above undeonstruction Mitigation MeasureHA-3athroughHA-3d would require

the proposed pyect to conducsiteinvestigations and cleany@s needed; address land use
limitations imposed by regulatory agencies, where exigtimgif neededmplementHSPs (and

SMPs as appropriate) fazach parcel or group of parcels on the projectd#eending on parcel
conditions and install vapomitigation, where neededVith implementation ofhe mitigation
measuresluring constructiorhazardous materialg presentwould be removed, treatedr
encapsulatetieforeoperationsin addition,cerain parcelgpreviously identified aboyénave land

use covenants that include requirements to periodically inspect and maintain the site remedies (e.g.,
caps that isolate buried contaminated materials, and/or restrictions on specific types of land uses).
After the completion o€onstruction activities, contamination would be reduced to below all
applicablescreening leve|gegulatory cleanup levelgr isolated under caps that may not be
disturbedas enforced byrelLUC. Although parcels may remain on the Corterse andbe

identified as closed sites, the parcels would no longer pose a thileaptablic, construction
workers,or the environmenbecausethey wouldhave beetreated mitigated,cleaned upor

cappedWith compliance with existing regulations and implementation of the mitigation measures
during the construction phase discussed above, hazardous materials issues, whenaqukesent,

have been addressékhis impact would bkess than significant

Mitigation : None required.

Impact HA-4: The proposed project is located within an airport land use plan or, where
such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport,
but would not result in a safety hazard or excessive noise for people resig or working in
the project area.(Less than Significant with Mitigation)

As discussed above in Sect®.1,Environmental Setting, Proximity to Airpgrisorman Y. Mineta
SanJosé International Airport is about amée northwest of the project site. Part of the project site is
located within the Airport Influence Area for
Accordingly, t hatbilityand Reight compatibilityepolicies wiquld be applicable to
the project. The applicability of CLUP noise policies to the project is discussed in Setfigwoise

and Vibration whichidentifiesMitigation Measure NO-3, Exposure to Airport Noise This
measuravould requirethatresidential structures located within thgport’ 2037 65 CNEL

noise contoufor operatiorof the 20205JC Airport Master Plan Updaiacludenoise reduction
measures (e.g., sowndted window, wall, and door assembliesathieve an acceptable interior
noise level in accordance with the land use compatibility guidelines of the Noise Element of the
General Plaespite this measure, Impact Nwas determined to ksgnificant an unavoidable
because of a conflict with CLUPolicy N-4. (This policy prohibits residential or transient lodging
within the 65dBA CNEL contour boundary unless it can be demonstrated that the resulting interior
sound levels would be less thand®A CNEL and there are no outdoor patios or outdoirigyc

areas associated with the residential portion of a misedesidential project or a meuinit

residential project.Notwithstanding the significant impact resulting from the inconsistency with
CLUP PolicyN-4, exposure to aircraft noise at thedls thatcurrentlyexist, andhatwould exist in

the future, on the project site would not result in adverse health or safety imgcisiplementation
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of Mitigation MeasuréNO-3 to ensure acceptable indoor noise leviiss is because, as explairied
thenoiseanalysis, indoor noise levels would be acceptabteprojecte@xposure to outdoor noise
would not exceed 77 CNER noise exposure af7 CNEL is equivalent to a 24 hour exposure of 70
dBA Leq, a level under which EP® has determined is protect for the purposes of hearing
conservationFurthermore—if outdoorexposures determined to be a nuisar@éhich would not be
considered a hazardous conditigh)scould be easily avoided by moving indoors from outdoor open
space such as a balcony or pafiacordingly,with implementation of Mitigation Measure NE) the
hazardgelated effect would be rendered less than significanthengmainder of this discussion
focuses on compatibility of the proposed project withGh&)P safetyrelated policies that are not
analyzed elsewhere in the EIR

As discussed above Bection3.7.2,Regulatory Frameworkhe currently approved Maximum
Structure Heights (def i nEARParty/7 imaginaryesirfaceddat i on o f t
extend south from the Airpoadn the project range from 65 to 1&@&tabove grade in the

southern portion of the sjté30feeti n t he s i t,andffomB@ta t0fceta t atrheea s it e’ s
northern parcelsAs discussed in Chapt2ySection2.5, Building Heightsin March 2019, the

San José City Council directed Planning Department staff to develop new height limits for

portions of the downtown area based on FAA regulations for aircraft operations at the Airport.

Once approvedhe futureheight restrictions will range from 238etelevation amsl at the north

edge ofthe project site (APN 2526-017) to 390 eetamsl| from the southern border of APN 261

37-031 to frther south (to the highest point of the structure).

Because th#aximum Stucture Heights applicable to tpeoposedroject would not exceed the

FAR Part77 imaginary airspace surfaces, the project would be consistent with Height Restriction

Policies H1 and H2. Howeveraccording tdPolicy T-1 in the CLUPthe proponent foarny

project inSanta Clar&ounty thatwould construct or alter a structure higher than g&above

ground levemustsubmit a completed copy of FAA Form 7460Notice of Proposed

Construction or Alterationto the FAA Submitting this fornpromps the FAA to prepare an

aeronautical study to determine whether the structure would be a hazard to air navigation. This
requirement applies to both permankeuaildings andemporary structures (e.g., construction

cranes). Upon completi the aeronautical studyhte F AA woul d either 1issue a
Hazard” me athatthe project would cause airspace impacts that would have a substantial
adverse effect on air mnavigat i onthatthe project “ Det er mi n
would not be a hazard &ir navigation. In determinintpata structure would not be a hazard to

air navigation, the FAA may recommend the application of lighting and marking consistent with
theguidance in FAA Advisory Circular 70/7460 Obstruction Marking and Lightin@he

project applicantwould ¢ required to obtain a tHh®FRAAer minati on
before the City issues building permits.

103 y.S. Environmental Protection Agendgiformation on Levels of Environmental Noise Requisite to Brétablic
Health and Welfare with an Adequate Margin of Safetgrch 1974. Available at
https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi/2000L3LN.PDF?DocRe&pfl 3LN.PDF.

Downtown West Mixed-Use Plan 3.7-88 ESA /D190583
Draft EIR October 2020


https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi/2000L3LN.PDF?Dockey=‌2000‌L3LN.PDF

3. Environmental Setting, Impacts, and Mitigation

3.7 Hazards and Hazardous Materials

Policy T-1 requires that both a copy of Form 7468ndt he F AA’ s haz arsdnt det er mi n
to the ALUC as part of a subttdl seeking a determination of consistency with the CLUP. The
proposedroject would be submitted to the ALUC for a consistency determination

Should the ALUC determine that the project is inconsistent with the CLUP, the ALUC would
notify the City.In sud an eventCalifornia Public Utilities Cod&ection21676(b) permits a
local agency, such as the City of Slse€, to overrule the ALUC if the City Council votes, by a
two-thirds margin and following a public hearing, to do so.

To override the ALUC determination, the City Council must make specific findings that the

proposed action is consistent with the purposes the @ttie Aeronautics Act (Public Utilities

CodeSection21 6 70 et seq. ) “to pr oelfacedbyenspringtheiorderlyh e a1 t h, s
expansion of airports and the adoption of land u:
excessive noise and safety hazards within areas around public airports to the extent that these areas
arenotalready devotedo i ncompatible uses” SetionPlb/a(2)ni a Publ i
The City must provide at least 45 days’ mnotice t
ALUC, and the ALUC and the California Division of Aeronautics (a part of Caljraray
provideadvisorycomments to the City within 30 days of receiving ¢he t propased decision

and findings any such comments must be includethi public record of any final decision to

overrule theALUC.*%*

Because the project applicant woblelrequired to obtain aRAA“ Det er mi nat i on of No
Hazard” and becausein the event the ALUC determines the project is inconsistent with the

CLUP—the City would have to make findings that the project wauddect public health, safety,

and welfareand minimie t he public’s exposure to excessive n
around public airports to the extent that these areas are not already devoted to incompatitle uses,

impact would bdess than significanwith mitigation .

Mitigation Measure

Mitigation Measure NO-3: Exposure to Airport Noise (refer to Sectior8.10,Noise
and Vibration

Significance after Mitigation: Less than significant

Impact HA-5: The proposed project would not impair implementation of or physically
interfere with an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan.
(Lessthan Significant)

Construction

Projectconstruction activities would occur mostly within the footprint of parcels on the project
site, with the exception of th@f-sitetransportation of eqpment and materiglsitility

104 It is noted that the City Council in 2016 made such findings in overruling the ALUC with respect to the Delmas
Mixed-Use Development Project on the former San Jose Water Company site, which occupies the portion of the
project site just south of West Santa Clateeet, east and west of Delmas Avertkite(Nos PDC15051,PD15
061, PT16012, andHP16002).
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improvements on adjacent streetsd offsite transportation improvements (described in
Section2.7.6 Off-Site Transportation Improvemeht€onstruction equipment and materials
would enter and exit parcel work sitga exiging public roads. The temporary increases in
construction traffic and potential temporary closures of nearby roads could interfere with
emergency services traffic in the project vicinity.

The City of San José would require the preparation and implenmentdtconstruction traffic

plans for each parcairoup of parcelsor off-site improvementas condition of construction and
building permits. The construction traffic plansuld manage the movement of vehicles,

including those transporting hazardous eniais, on roads. Although construction activities may
result in temporarginglelane closures, these activities would not require the complete closure of
streets. Therefore, emergency access would be maintained.

During the construction of the new egress for the &&hter, the fire department would not allow
egress construction to occur at the same time as an event. Therefore, the constructiorvamtidties
not interfere with emergency access for the SAP Cdnteddition, theremoval and replacement of
the SAP Center stairs would be required to conform with building and fire code requirements,
ensuring adequate egrekgingemergencies.

With implementation of the required construction traffic pldine volume antiming of

construction traffic would be managedaenidadversely affeatg the level of service on nearby

roads. The impact of the proposed project relative to emergency response or evacuation plans would
beless than significant

Mitigation: None requied.

Operation

The proposed project’s land uses would increase
from increases of employees and patrons of commercial enterprises, and increases in the

permanent residential populatichdequate emergenagsponse and evacuation plans would be

needed to serve the project in the event of a large natural ema@d® emergency.

As discussed iBection3.7.2,RegulatoryFramework the City of San José adopted the

Emergency Operations Plan, an extension ofthes ¢ > s Cal i fornia Emer gency
plan, the City has established policies and procedures to respond to a variety of emergencies. In
addition, the City participates in the Association of Bay Area Governimental Hazard

Mitigation Plan,TamingNatural DisastersThese plans have established policies and procedures

for responéhg to earthquakes, fires, extreme weather, public health emergencies, technological

and resource emergencies, hazardous mat@r@dients, terrorism, floods, and landsi&d

As discussed iBection3.12,Public Serviceand Recreationnew development on the project

site would be reviewed B§JFDto ensure that the street system serving the proposed land uses
would accommodate emergency response and evacuation. In addition, as discussed in
Section3.13, Transportation the proposed project would include a progfanmanagng traffic

and miniming congestioron and surrounding the project site during construction activities.
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As discussed ilmpact TR4 in Section3.13, Transportation roadway extensions and new streets

would need to comply with the CitelnesMaySan José’ s
2018), which include design specifications that consider emergency vehicle access requirements

All new street segments would be designed in accordance with City policies, would provide

adequate emergency vehicle access, and would not impedgesrty vehicle access to the project

site and surrounding area.

As discussed iection2.7, Transportationand Circulation the proposed project would establish

the required emergency vehicle access at the northern end of thef@igmccupancy. The

proposed project has evaluated a range of options for a rgprads railroad crossing or new grade
separation under the railroad. Grade separation options proposed by the project include an
underpass at Lenzen Avenue or North Montgomery Street. The mfogchot propose a grade
separation over the railroad because the elevations required for rail clearance would not be feasible
giventhecurrent roadway geometry. Arade rail crossing options proposed by the project include
modifying the existing NorttMontgomery Street ajrade crossing aronstructinga new aigrade

crossing on the north leg of the Warm Springs#(he Union Pacific Railroadrack that runs
southeasterly from the Caltrain tracks north of the projedtteithe San Jose Market Cenire

retail center northeast of the $ite addition, with the introduction of new technologies, such as
remotely controlled bollards/gates, integrated communications between building fire alarm systems
and rail and/or magwotification systemd\orth Montgomery Street coufabtentially continue to

serve as the solecess point foemergency vehicke

The specific proposal for emergency vehicle access has not been finalized because of the need to
coordinate with other effts that affect the feasibility of certain options. ity is applying to the
Federal RaibadAdministration for a quiet zone on the Warm Springs corridor from North
Montgomery Street to Horning Streabout a mile northeast of the project site, whicy include
improvements to the North Montgomery Streggraide railroad crossintn addition, the Diridon
Integrated Station Concept Plan partner agencies are studyingeptayout that would elevate the
railroad tracks that currently limit accesghie north end of the site. Elevation of the tracks,

consistent with the Concept Layout, would allow fegetde or nearly agrade reconnections of

streets to the north end of the site. These streets could include North Autumn Street, Cinnabar Street
(note that Cinnababtreetwould provide no benefit as long as PG&E retains its existing service yard
east of Stockton Avenieand Lenzen Avenue. Any new emergency vehicle access proposed by the
project at the north end of the site could be reconfigurethaesh or supplemented by alternative
access options at the time that the railroad is elevated as propose®igtrelntegrated Station
ConceptPlanpartner agencies. The newgaade or gradseparated crossing ultimately proposed by
the project wou require coordination with the City as well as the California Public Utilities
Commission and/ahe Federal Railroad Administraticand Caltrain and Union Pacific Railroad as
applicableThis action would increase the amount of emergency access.

Finally, California Fire Cod€hapterl0, Means of Egressequires that all habitable structures
both residential and commercial buildirgsomply with all relevant sections of the Fire Code,
which includes designing structures to enable ingress and egressfatasrand other

105 A wye isa triangle of railroad track used for turning locomotives or trains
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emergencies. The code includes design for ingress and egress, emergency escape routes, exit
design requirements, and lighting.

The proposegrojectand existing emergency response requirements are sufficient to ensure that
the impact of te proposed project related to possible impairment or implementation of any
emergency response or evacuation plans woulddsethan significant

Mitigation : None required.

Cumulative Impacts

This section anaBkesthe cumulative effects of the proposed project in combination with other
past, present, and reasonably foreseeable future projects that could cause cumulatively
considerable impacts.

The geographic area affected by the proposed project and its poteotattibute to cumulative
impacts vay based on the environmental resource under consideration. The geographic scope of
theanalysis for cumulative hazardous materials impacts encompasses and is limited to the project
site and its immediately adjacent arbmpacts related to hazardous materials are generaHy site
specific and depend on the nature and extent of the hazardous materials release, and on existing
and future soil and groundwater conditions. For example, most hazardous materials incidents tend
to be limited to a smaller, more localized area surrounding the immediate spill location and extent
of the release, and could be cumulative only if two or more hazardous materials releases were to
spatially overlap.

Thetimeframeduring whichthe proposed mject could contribute to cumulative hazards and
hazardous materials effects includes the construction and opatatiases. For the proposed
project, the operatial phase is relatively permanent. However, similar to the geographic
limitations discuss#tabove, it should be noted that impacts related to hazardous materials are
generally timespecific. Hazardous materials events could be cumulative only if two or more
hazardous materials releases were to occur at the same time, and overlap at theaiame loc

A significant cumulative impact related to hazards and hazardous materials could occur if the
incremental impacts of the project were to combine with the incremental impacts of one or more
of the cumulative projects identified in Taldel and Figue 3-1 at the beginning of Chapt8r
Environmental Setting, Impacts, and Mitigatioo substantially increase cumulative impacts.

Impact C-HA-1: The proposed project would not combine with other projects to result in
significant cumulative impacts relatedto hazardous materials.(Less than Significant with
Mitigation)

Cumulative Impacts during Project Construction

Routine Transport, Use, and Disposal; Accidental Spills; and Proximity to Schools

All of the cumulative projects would be subject to the sargelatory requirementasdiscussed
for the proposed project, including the implementatioRrlatardous Materials Business Rda
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ensurehesafe and legal management of hazardous materials and the establishment of spill
response protocols. Cumulative jes involving the use or spillage of hazardous materials also
would be required to manage hazardous materials on their respective sites to the same established
regulatory standardd his cumulative impaawould belessthan significant.

Hazardous Materials Sites

Relative to hazardous materials sites, as discuss®eiciion3.7.1,Environmental Settinginder
Off-Site Conditions and shown on Figur& 7-6, NearbyOff-SiteHazardous Materials Sitea
number of sites with known hazardous materials issuaseanthe project siteandhave the
potential to result in cumulative impacts

The regulatory statesof most of the nearby hazardous materials siteslosedor pending

closure meaning thatleanup at these sites was conducted to the satisfaction of the overseeing
regulatory agency. Closure granted by the regulatory agency mearmtea on the testing

data, the regulatory agency is satisfied that the site does not pose a threat didhor the
environment, including nearby propertiés. discussed isection3.7.1,Environmental Setting
underOff-Site Conditions the onlyoff-site case thathavethe potential to combine with the

project site for a cumulatively considerable impact woul&ipe20, Dariano & Sons at
638Auzerais Avenugan @en UST sitavith verificationmonitoring and the Diridon Caltrain
Station parking lots, with several conmtgation sources that may extend to within the project site.

Site20 has soil and groundwater contaminated with gasaime this site has been undergoing
investigation and remediation. Gasoline has been reported floating on groundwater beneath this
sitesince 2005. Ongoing remediation consists of soil vapor extraction. The direction of
groundwater flow has been mostly to the southwest, generally parallel to the southern border of
the project site, but has fluctuated with some observed flow directions smtth. Given the

location immediately adjacent and south of the project site, contaminated groundwater

including floating gasoline-may extend to the southern border of the project site. This could
result in a cumulatively considerable impact.

Site20would be subject to the same regulatory requirements as discussed for the proposed
project, including the implementation of health and safety plans and soil and groundwater
management plans, as needed. Thahéspwner ofSite 20 is beingequired to remedteits site

to established regulatory standards. This would be the case regardless of the number, frequency,
or size of the release(s), or the residual amount of chemicals present in the soil from previous
spills. The responsible partgr Site 20 would be required to remediate site conditions to the

same established regulatory standards.

However,Site 20is currently undergoing investigation and cleanup, and the cleanup may not be
complete before constructioff the proposed project begins. Therefore, depending on the timing
of project construction and the depth of construction that might encounter contaminated soil and
groundwater, the proposed project &it 20 could result in a cumulatively considerable imopa

that would require mitigation.
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The historical records for the Diridon Caltrain Station parking lots indicate previous industrial use.
USTs and contaminated soil have been removed. However, the remaining soil and groundwater
have concentrations above ieass soil and groundwater screening levels. It is unknown whether
contamination from the prior uses has migrated east to the parcels of the proposed project.

As discussed in Sectidh7.6,0ff-Site Transportation ImprovementsmderSAP Center Parking
addtional SAP Center parking could be developedsité in the vicinity of the project, including
on a group of assessor's parcels knowfLas E.” Although the specific parcels have not been
selected, the properties under consideration would potentially includedSi&an Jose Foundry,
and Sitel1l, Manada Tile, discussed above in@féSite Conditionsection. As listed on
Table3.7-2, both site are former UST sites that have been closed to the satisfaction of the
regulatory agencies. Consequently, construction at these two sites would not be expected to
encounter hazardous materials and would not contribute to cumulative impacts.

As discussedlmove inlmpactHA-3, the proposed project would implemafitigation Measure

HA-3b, Health and Safety PlaHA-3c, Site Management Plgrand HA-3d, VaporMitigation. In
particular, Mitigation MeasurelA-3c requires that contractors develop a groundwageradiering

control and disposal plan specifying how groundwater (dewatering effluent), if encountered, will
be handled and disposed of in a safe, appropriate, and lawful mann&itd Management Plan

must identify the locations at which groundwater dexiag is likely to be required, the test
methoddor analyang groundwater for hazardous materials, the appropriate treatment and/or
disposal methods, and licensed treatment or disposal facilities permitted to accept the waste. The
contractor(s) may alsastharge the effluent under an approved permit to a publicly owned
treatment works, in accordance with any requirements the treatment works may have.
Implemening the Site ManagementPlanoul d reduce the project’ s cont
cumulative impacts tess than cumulatively considerableTherefore, the cumulative impact

would beless than significant with mitigationincorporated.

Mitigation Measures
Mitigation Measure HA-3b, Health and Safety Planrefer tolmpactHA-3)
Mitigation Measure HA-3c, Site Management Plarfrefer tolmpactHA-3)
Mitigation Measure HA-3d, Vapor Mitigation , as appropriatéefer tolmpactHA-3)

Significance after Mitigation: Less than Significant

Cumulative Impacts during Project Operations
Routine Transport, Use, and Disposal; Accidental Spills; and Proximity to Schools

Significant cumulative impacts related to operational hazards could occur if the incremental
impacts of the proposed project were to combine with those of one or more of the cumulative
projects to causa substantial increase in risk that people or the environment would be exposed to
hazardous materials used or encountered during the operations phase.

As discussed under Imp&&7-1, operation of the project facilities would require the use of various
chemicals including solvents and cleaning agents, paints and thinners, and other shemical
associated with routine operattend maintenance activities. Compliance with the various
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regulations for the safe transport, use, storage, and disposal of haraatierisls would reduce the
projectspecific incremental impact to a lebsnsignificant level.

Similar to the proposed project, the cumulative project components involving the handling, storage,
and disposal of hazardous materials would be require@pap and implement a Hazardous

Materials Business Plan and comply with applicable regulations, including those governing
containment, site layout, and emergency response and notification procedures in the event of a spill
or release. Transportation angpisal of wastes, such as spent cleaning solutions, would also be
subject to regulations for the safe handling, transportation, and disposal of chemicals and wastes. As
noted previously, such regulations include standards to which parties responsialafdobs

materials releases must return spill sites, regardless of location, frequency, or size of release, or
existing background contaminant concentrations to their original conditions.

Compliance with existing regulations regarding hazardous matesaalsport would reduce the
risk of environmental or human exposure to such materials. The combined effects of the proposed
project and cumulative projects would result iessthan-significant cumulative impact

Hazardous Materials Sites

Once project corigiction has been completed, hazardous materials issues on the project site
would have been addressed and would not be able to combine with hazardous materials issues
from cumulative projects. Accordingly, the proposed project and cumulative projectsnesuwitd

in alessthan-significant cumulative impact

Mitigation: None required.

Impact C-HA-2: The proposed project would not combine with other projects to result in
significant cumulative impacts related to proximity to airports. (Less than Significanwith
Mitigation)

Cumulative Impacts during Project Construction

The cumulative sites listed on FiguB€l that are west dbtate Rout@7 are within th&=AR

Part77 building height restriction area south of Norman Y. MinetaJdag International Airport.
Asdiscussegbreviouslyin Section3.7.2, Regulatory FrameworlCity of San José Downtown
Airspace Development Capacity Stuthe height limits are in the prosesf being revised, which
will result in an increase in the allowable building heigBimilar to the proposed project,
cumulative projects thatould include the construction of structures within the building height
restriction area would be subject teetsame height restrictions as discussed above in
ImpactHA-4. In addition, for cumulative projects located within the Airport Influence Area for
the Airport as del i ne a tneisecompatibility policikd wogldobe t > s CLUP,
applicable to theumulativeproject CLUP noise policiearediscussed in Sectiat10,Noise

and Vibration andwould be required to implement a mitigation measure similar to Mitigation
Measure N@3 discussed above impactHA-4. Compliance with those restrictions woudd a
condition of their construction permitds described in Impact HA, exposure to aircraft noise
would not result in adverse health or safety impadtsimplementation of Mitigation MeasuMO-3
to ensure acceptable indoor noise leaald therefor¢he hazardselated effect would be rendered
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less than significant with mitigatioAccordingly, the proposed project and cumulative projects
would result in dessthan-significant cumulative impactwith mitigation .

Mitigation Measure
Mitigation Measure NO-3: Exposure to Airport Noise (refer to Sectior3.10,Noise
and Vibration

Significance after Mitigation: Less than significant.

Cumulative Impacts during Project Operations

Once project construction has been completed for both tipeged project and cumulative

projects, structure height restrictions would have been complied with as a condition of their
construction permits. Accordingly, the proposed project and cumulative projects would result in a
lessthan-significant cumulative impact.

Mitigation: None required.

Impact C-HA-3: The proposed project would not combine with other projects to result in
significant cumulative impacts related toimpairment of implementation of or physical
interference with adoptedemergency response on&cuation plans.(Less than Significant)

Cumulative Impacts during Project Construction

Similar to the proposed project, cumulative projectswiluatid include construction activities that

would encroach on public streets would be required to developrgridment traffic control plans

as conditios of their construction pernsit Each plan would be required to ensure that emergency
vehicles would be able to access or pass by the construction site. Accordingly, the proposed project
and cumulative projects wilid result in dessthan-significant cumulative impact

Mitigation: None required.

Cumulative Impacts during Project Operations

Once project construction has been completed for both the proposed project and cumulative
projects, no further street encroachments would occur. Note that as discussed in2S&ction
Transportation and Circulationthe project applicant is proposing taolye certain streets to

improve circulation and emergency access. The changes would be based on the final design of the
project to account for and accommodate the increased volume of traffic. Once complete, the
changes would cause streets to be at acdepakels of serviceAccordingly, the proposed

project and cumulative projects would result iessthan-significant cumulative impact

Mitigation: None required.
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